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BRANCH

of the 

DESCENDANTS OF BREED

Introduction

Subsequent to the death in September, 1953, of our mother,
Gertrude C. (Mrs. John Breed her copy of the
Mimeograph on the Stonington Branch of the Descendants of Allen 
Breed, was discovered, w i t h copious notes in her handwriting 
supplementing the printed data in Volume 7 of the Mimeographs of
the Breed Family This new material, which Mrs.

obtained by diligent study of genealogical books and by
correspondence all over the country, was the result of many hours
of painstaking research on her part. She was particularly care-
ful to use only material from unimpeachable sources which could
be verified.

Mrs. was unusually qualified for this She
was for many years deeply interested in genealogical research. For
a long period of time, she was Registrar of the Brigadier General
John Glover Chapter of the DAR. When our father, John Breed
was historian for the Breed Family Association, she worked closely
with him in the compilation of fifteen Mimeo raphs for the Association,
covering various lines of descent from Allen Breed. She, herself,
contributed a number of articles for these Mimeographs, including 
articles on the Breeds of Charlestown, Mass. (Volume 8), and the
Breeds of Nahant, Mass. (Volume 11).

The original Mimeograph on the Stonington Branch covered 997
descendants, and the fact that Mrs. subsequently brought 
the number to 1,281 gives some idea of the enormous amount of work
involved in this project. We are sure that her interest and devotion 
will be greatly appreciated by all the members of the Association.
Some of you may be able to add further data to this record, or may 
know of corrections that should be made. If so, the officers of the 
Association will be glad to hear from you.

We, her children, have tried to organize her notes in the
hope that it will comprise a record which should be of
great value to the members of the Breed Family Association, especially 
to the descendants of John3 Breed of Stonington, Connecticut.

The number signs before the numbers in the accompanying
indicate that the name so numbered has been

carried on into further generations.



I n d e x of N u m b e r e d N a m e s

Amoss

Jane

C o r n e l i a P e l l s C o n k l i n

H e n r y

C h a r l e s E.

E z r a S m i t h

H a m i l t o n

H a n n a h

H e n r y C l a y

J u l i a S t o d d a r d

L e o n a r d

S a r a h A n n

Warren

W i l l i a m J.

B e l l o w s

W i l l i a m i e l d

B l i s s

B e t s e y C l e m e n t

B r e e d

Fanny A b i a h

S a l l y

s a l l y C l e v e l a n d

B r a w l e y

A r t h u r John

C h a r l e s H e n r y

Emma Sarah

H a t t i e Maria



B r a w l e y ( c o n t ' d )

H u g h J a m e s

L u c y C a t h a r i n e

M a r t h a F r a n c e s

Susan Amanda

B r e e d

A b b i e Jane

Abigail

A b i g a i l Jane

B e l l

A d e l a i d e

A d e l i a

L a v e r n

A l c y

A l e x a n d e r K i n y a n

A l i c e

A l i c e A u g u s t a

A l i c e

A l l e n

A l l e n A l b e r t

A l l e n G.

A l l e n G e o r g e

A l l e n



B r e e d d )

A l l e n O l i v e r

A l l e n P a l m e r

C a m p b e l l

L e l i a

M a y

A m a n d a

A m a r i n t h a

A m e l i a

A m e l i a

A m o s

A m o s P a l m e r

A m o s Sanford

A n d e l u c i a

A n d r e w

A n d r e w

A n d r e w

A n d r e w Jackson

A n g e l i n a H a r r i e t t

A n n

A n n A m e l i a

A n n

A n n E l i z a b e t h

A n n a



Breed 'd)

Anna Maria

Anna Williams

Anne Martin

Annie E.

Annie Phoebe 

Fish

Antoinette

Arthur

Arthur

Arthur William

Avery

Avery

B. Jephtha

M.

Bathsheba N i l e s

Becky

B e l l e

Benjamin Franklin

Bertha W.

B e s s i e F.

Bethia

Betsey

Betty

Brantley

Burritt B.

Ca

Calancia M.



B r e e d d )

C a l e b G r e e n ( G r e e n e )

C a l i s t a

C a l v i n G o d a r d

C a n d a c e

C a r o l i n e

C a r o l i n e May

C a r o l F r a n c e s

C a r l t o n L u t h e r

C a r r i e

C a t h e r i n e

C a t h e r i n e May

C e p h e t t a M.

C h a r l e s

C h a r l e s A.

C h a r l e s A l b e r t

C h a r l e s A l l e n

C h a r l e s A l v o r d

C h a r l e s C l e m e n t

C h a r l e s E d w a r d

C h a r l e s

C h a r l e s H e n r y

C h a r l e s

C h a r l e s N i l e s

C h a r l e s R a n d o l p h

C h a r l e s R i c h a r d s o n

C h a r l e s

C h a r l e s V i r g i



B r e e d d )

C h a r l e s Wesley

C h a r l e s W i l l i a m

C h a r l o t t e

C h a r l o t t e E l l e n

C h l o e M e r i

C h l o e R e b e c c a

C h r i s t o p h e r

C l a r a B o s w o r t h

C l a r a E s t e l l e

C l a r a

C l a r a L o u i s e

C l a r i s s a

C l a r k  O l i v e r  

C o r d e l i a

C r a i g

D a r w i n G e o r g e

D a v i d

D a v i d

D e l i a

C l i n t o n

D o r o t h y

D o u g l a s

D u d l e y

D u d l e y F i s h

E m e r s o n

B e n j a m i n

D w i g h t E g b e r t



Breed d)

Dwight F.

Dwight H. 986

Dwight

Edith S. 1169

A. 56

Edoline

Edward

Edward Almy 1030

Edward Dudley 1167

Edward 756, 1203

Edward Evere t t
Edward H.

Dean

E f f i e Cather ine

Eleanor

Eleanor Delina 

Eleanor M. 908

E l i a s 696, 771

779

E l i a s Sanford

E l i z a

A. 790

El iza Ann 455, 1254

E l i z a Jane

El izabeth

El izabeth A l i c e

Elizabeth Bradley

El izabeth 1148



B r e e d d)

E l l a

E l l a L.

E l l e n A.

E l m e r William

ly

Emily D.

Emma

Emma B e l l

Emma

E s t h e r

E s t h e r  K e n d a l l  

E s t h e r R a n d o l p h

E s t h e r W.

E t h e l C .

E t h e l S.

E t t a

E u g e n e

E u n i c e

E u n i c e A.

E u n i c e P h i l o r a

E v e r e t t E u g e n e

E v e r e t t M.

E v e r e t t

E z r a



Breed ' d )

Fanny

F l o r a

F l o r e n c e

F l o r e n c e S a r a h

Edna

F r a n c

F r a n c e s

F r a n c e s L o u i s a

F r a n c e s Mo

F r a n c i s

F r a n c i s

F r a n c i s R a n d a l l

F r a n k

F r a n k

F r a n k S a l i s b u r y

F r a n k l i n

F r a n k l i n

F r a n k l i n Nelson

F r a n k l i n R a n d a l l

F r e d

F r e d G o

F r e d L.

F r e d e r i c k

F r e d e r i c k O l i v e r

F r e d e r i c k S t e p h e n



B r e e d d)

Frederick S y d e n h a m

Frederick W i l l i a m

Freelove

G a r n i e

G e o r g e

G e o r g e A.

G e o r g e A l l e n

G e o r g e D .

G e o r g e D e w e y

( C o l . ) G e o r g e

G e o r g e E d g a r

G e o r g e Fitch

G e o r g e

G e o r g e G o r d o n

G e o r g e L e w i s

G e o r g e M.

G e o r g e P a c k e r

G e o r g e Shellington

G e o r g e W.

G e o r g e W i l l i a m s

G e r s h o m

G e r s h o m

G e r t r u d e T a m o r a

G l a d a M a e

G l a d y s lone

G l e a s o n

G l o v e r S.



Breed

Gordon

Grace

Grace Palmer

Gracia Green

Mary

Hannah

Hannah A.

Hannah Maria Randall

Hannah N.

Hannah T.

Hannah York

Harland Fay

Harriet

Harriet

Harriet El la

Harriet Irena

Harriet L.

Harry Earl

Harvey

Hattie Amelia

Hazel E.

Helen

Helen

Helen Maria

Helen Miner

Henderson



Bxeed d)

Henry

Henxy Allen

Henxy Arthur

Henxy

Henry Belden

Henry Curtis

Henry

Henry

Henry F.

Henxy Green

Henry

Henxy Irving

Herbert F.

Horace P .

Howard Horace

Ida

Ida E.

Reinhardt

Ira

Isaac Benjamin

Isaac S h e f f i e l d

Jabez L. C.

Jabish

Jabish Henry

James

James Allen



Breed d)

James Dwight

James E r n e s t

James

James M.

James O t i s

James

James Roy

James S.

J a n e  E l i z a b e t h  

J a n e

J a n e Porter

J a n e W.

Jedediah

Jesse

Jesse Allen

Jesse B i l l i n g s

John

John Al len

John C.

John

, John E v e r e t t

John

John Henry

John

John

John P r e n t i c e



Breed

John R a n d a l l

John Sumner

John

J o n a t h a n

J o n a s

J o n a s

J o s e p h

J o s e p h F i s h

J o s e p h s

J o s e p h Pa lmer

J o s e p h W.

J o s e p h i n e

J o s h u a

J o s h u a R a n d a l l

J u d s o n W i l l a r d
P r e n t i c e

J u d s o n

J u l i a

B e n n e t t

J u l i a E s t h e r

Maria

L a v e r t a

K a t e

K a t h e r i n e

K a t h e r i n e Gordon

-14-



Breed ( c o n t ' d )

Ka the r ine Hamrnond

Lamenta Augusta

Laura

Laura Ber tha

Laura Susanna 

Lawrence

Lawrence Woods

L e i l a

Lemuel Howe

Lena May

Leona May

Leslie Adelber t

Newton

s

Loi s  Jo seph ine  

Louis

Louis Lawrence

Lucien Rich

L u c r e t i a

Lucy

Lucy Agnes 



Breed d )

Ann

Lucy Emma

Lucy

Lucy

Lucy Mark

Lucy Palmer

Lucy Pend le ton  (o r  Palmer)

Lucy Randa l l

L u e l l a

L u e l l a Cora

Luther

Lydia

Lydia

Lydia

Lydia

M.

Marcus

Margaret Ann

Margaret

Margare t E l l a

Margare t May

Maria

Mar i a h

Maria



Breed d)

Maria Irene

Marian

Mark

Martha

Martha Ann

Martha Augusta Randall

Martha E.

Mary

Mary A.

Mary Alma 

Mary Amanda

Mary Amelia

Mary Ann

Mary

Mary

Mary

Mary Edwards

Mary Elizabeth

Mary Emma

Mary Grace

Mary

Mary Jane

Mary K.



B r e e d

Mary Louisa Stedman

Mary Louise

Mary Luella

Mary Paulding

Mary Rebecca

lda

Matthew

Matthew Porter

Maurice Edwards

Maurice Vincent

Mercy

(Rev,) Amos

Michael

Miranda

Monroe

Monroe D.

Montgomery Creight on

Morris Lavern

Nabey

Nancy

Nancy J.

Nancy

Nathan

Nathan

Nathan



Breed (cont'd)

Orsina

Noel Jerub

Norman Ford

Palmer

Oliver

Oliver Clark

Palmer

Percy Brantley

Phebe (Phoebe)

Phebe

N.

Philip

Philura

Polly

Porter

Prentice

Pr i sc i l la

Prudence

Prudence Augusta 

Prudence Mary

Pulaski

R . M. Johnson

Ralph Yates

Rebecca



B r e e d d)

R e b e c c a P a u l d i n g

R e u b e n

( R e v , R e u b e n L e o n a r d

R e u b e n O r l a n d o

Rhoda

R h o d a

R i c h a r d

E d w a r d s

R i c h a r d J,

R i c h a r d N.

R o b e r t

R o b e r t B e l d e n

R o b e r t F i t c h

R o b e r t

R o b e r t L a w r e n c e

R o b e r t R e a d

R o b e r t Stanley

R o b e r t

R o s w e l l

R o s w e l l A l l e n

P ,

R u b y  A l m e d a  

R u b y L o u i s e

R u s s e l l

R u t h L u c i l l e

Sadie A .

A,



Breed d)

Sal ly

Sal ly Ann

Samantha

Samantha J.

Samuel

Samuel Belden

Samuel Dwight

Samuel Edwin

Samuel Oliver

Samuel Porter

Samuel Sidwell

Sands Niles

Sarah

Sarah

Sarah C.

Sarah

Sarah Evelyn

Sarah F .

Sarah Johnson

Sarah

Sarah Louise

Sarah Maria

Shubael

Silence

Simon P .

Sophronia



Breed d)

S t e l l a  I o l a  

Stephen

Stephen F i t c h

Stephen Wheeler

Eunice

Susan

Susanna

Sy lves t er

Sy lv ia

Sy lv ia Stephens

Texana

Theodore R .

Theodore Thomas

Thomas

Thomas A ,

Thomas B.

Thomas Haggard

Thomas L.

Thomas Lawrence

Thomas

Van Rensselaer

Ver le

Vernie

Wallace E l m e r

Walter

Warren Gershom 



B r e e d d )

W i l l i a m

A l l e n

W i l l i a m B.

W i l l i a m B r a d l e y

W i l l i a m

W i l l i a m F.

W i l l i a m H.

H o r a c e

W i l l i a m Jasper

Judson

N a t h a n

W i l l i a m

R a n d a l l

W i l l i a m

B r o w n

A b i g a i l

A n n a

( C a p t.) C h r i s



Brown ( c o n t ' d )

Daniel

Des i re

Edgar Herber

Eunice

Fanny

George Henry 

I s a a c

J a b i s h

Martha Agusta

Mary Frances

Nathan

Nehemiah

Samuel

Susannah

Temperance

Theody

Walt

Hannah

P e t e r

Coates

H a r r i s

Gardner



Coit

Charles Breed

Elizabeth

Maria

Mary

William Henry

Collins

Ethan Allen

Frances Marion

Gilbert Williams

John

John Pierce

Conger

Clarice C,

Frank

Inez

Oliver P,

Joseph M.

S.

Jasper E,

Jennie

Susie A,



might

James

John Breed

Timothy

Farr

George Livingston

Fowler

El l iot Scott

Maria

Myron Marshall

Roy Edward

Freeman

Adelbert E,

Calista

Frances A ,

John

Lucia A,

Lucy Ann

Mary Etta

Dorothy May

Robert Henry

Fryer

John

Sarah Augusta



Fulmer

Char les 1153

Clark  Adelbur t  1155

El ton 1154

Minnie 1156

N e l l i e 1157

Gal lup

Clarence Breed

Fanny E l l a

S u s i e I r e n a

Henry

Geyer

Dudley Randal l

G r a c e

Mary

Byron Adelbert

I d a F lo rence

Newton

Grant

A m o s

Ann Miner

Anna

ah

Es the r

Eunice



Grant (cont 'd)

Gilbert

John

Joshua

Lucy

Lucy Breed

Mary Esther

Nathan

Oliver Burrows

Silence

W i l l i a m Slack

Harriet Louise

Hancox

Amos

Mercy

Amie

Anna

Charles

) I s r a e l

Rufus

Zerviah

Hinckley

Elizabeth



Hinckley d)

Eunice

Ger

John

Marcy

Samuel

Wyatt Jr,

Howard

Anne

Avery

Christopher

Hannah

Nathan

P r i s c i l l a

Stephen Breed

William

Breed

Charles David'

Mildred Elizabeth

Jackson

Arthur Furness

Breed

Jones

Amos Breed

Amos Bruce



Jones ( c o n t ' d )

C h a r i t y

C h a r l o t t e

E d m u n d B r e e d 1067

E t h e l L u c i l e 1070

G r a c e L i l l i a n 1066

John 7 2 8

W i l l i a m B r y a n 1068

H e n r y  B r e e d  

M a r y

N o r m a n

K e h rer

H a r r i e t B r e e d

G e o r g e B r e e d

Mary G r a c e

R u t h E l o i s e

A m e l i a

A r a b e l l e E l l e n

C y n t h i a

A r t h u r

G e o r g e

J u l i u s Spencer

C a r o l i n e

G e o r g i a

H e n r y



Jesse

Ladd

Gertrude

Louise Breed

Lindsay

Breed

Helen

Jeanette Breed

Katharine Breed

Richard Edwards

Sarah Breed 

Litchf ie ld

Arthur Breed 

Charles Tiffany

Elizabeth

Longstreet

Cornelius Herbert

Ellen

James Oliver

Joseph Breed

Laura Breed

Louisa



L o r e

ick

J a m e s

Maple

C a r r i e

Johue

Lucinda

L u c y

son

H o w a r d

M i n e r

A b i g a i l

A n n i e E l i z a b e t h

A s a

B e r t h a

. E u n i c e

( D e a c , ) H e r m a n

J a m e s

Janet

Mary

Mary Emma

Sarah

Sarah Jane

M o o r e

A l i c e Irene

C l i n t o n D o u g l a s



d )

E v a  R u t h  

L u c y J u l i a

M u n g e x

A l i c e E m e l i n e

C l a r a  B e l l e  

E l i z a b e t h M a r i a

G r a n t B r e e d

John H a n c h e t

M a r y B e t h

R u t h E l l e n

G r a c e

M y e r s

Sarah

John

N a s o n

A d a

Charles A.

F. T h o r b u r n

John B l a i s d e l l

L i l l i a n

Sherman E.

(Dr.) W i l l i a m A l b e r t

Amos

A n n e



(cont'd)

Ger

Jesse

John

Mercy

Oliver

Ormsby

Carmen

Payson

Amelia 979

(Rev.)

Gertrude Tamora 981

Amos

Allen Breed

,

Prentice

Benoni Smith 

Sanford

Enos

George Washington 

Martha Randall

Mary

Nancy Cole

Philura Maud

Samuel



d)

Sarah

Thomas Hazard

W i l l

Abel

William S t a r r

Pendleton

Bena ah

Elizabeth

Hannah

Jerusha

Lucy

Mary

Sarah

Wyatt

P h i l l i p s

Anna

Harold

Ida E s t e l l e

Margaret

Sarah

Theodora

Gi les Smith

Richardson

Chauncey

E l l a



R i c h a r d s o n )

Emma

E m i l y

(Dr . ) H a r r y B r e e d

S a u n d e rs

A b r a h a m

A n n a Maria

G e o r g e  H e n r y  

G r a c e B r e e d

John

L u c y E s t h e r

M a r y

B a n k s

S a n d s O s c a r

S h e r w i n .

W e s s o n

B r e e d

Smith

A l l e n B r e e d

C h a r l e s

E d g a r t o n John

E l e a n o r

Frederic E u g e n e

G e o r g e H e n r y



Smith d)

Henry

H e r b e r t Wood

J u l i a Breed

Kenneth F u l l e r

Marion F r a n c e s

Mary Frances

Mildred F u l l e r

O l ive  Randa l l  

P a u l

P h i l i p La throp

Pornoreau

Ruth F u l l e r

Spearman

Ben j

C e l e s t e Geneva

Chloe

Eva

Frank o r

Spencer

Emma

Eva

A,

Nancy

Rober t S.



I .

Anna Nancy

Hannah

James

Joshua

Mary

Sarah

Susannah

Thackston

Irene

Hazel B.

Irma

Ilah

Vera May

Turner

Breed

Frances Ione 

Wells

Ann Elizabeth

Elizabeth Evelyn

Jeannie

John Breed

Solomon

Sophia

William Henry

wheeler

Albert



Wheeler d)

Amos

Benjamin

Charles Horace

Emma Jane

Esther

Fanny

George

Harriet

Henry

Henry

James

Jesse

Jonathan Andrew

John

Maria A,

Martha Ella

Oliver

Sarah Ann

Carl Franklin

Erma Lucille

Mona May

Ivan



Mary Breed

Breed

Witter

Esther

Ezra

Nathan

W i l l i a m

York

Abram

Anna

Charles,

ah

Elizabeth

Frank

Hannah

Horace

Jesse

John Henry

John L,

Juliette

Laura

Lois



York d)

Martha

Martha

Martha Pauline

Nathan

Oliver

Sarah

Stephen

Thomas

Ward

A,

Charles Gordon

Emma

George Breed

Rhoda Ogden





STONINGTON BRANCH

OF THE

DESCENDANTS OF ALLEN BREED

3 2 1
John (Allen Al len ) Lynn, M a s s , , Jan , 28, 1662, removed t o

Stonington, where h e became t h e t e n t h s e t t l e r , buying land from

2 1
Gershom . (Walter Palmer, whose daughter Palmer h e

Jan, 8, 1890-1, Her mother Ann, daughter  of  George

a d i s t i n g u i s h e d s o l d i e r i n King War, Mercy Palmer was born

i n i n 1668 and d i e d t h e r e Jan , 28, 1752. H e r husband had 

d ied t h e year b e f o r e and t h e y are b o t h b u r i e d i n Wequetequock B u r i a l

Ground near

Chi ldren b, i n Stonington (Fourth Genera t ion)

bp. 1, 1691, i n infancy.

1692, i n infancy.

4
Anna 8, 1693, m, 1714 Israel

4
M a r b. Jan. 8, 1697, 1721 Daniel

3

4
John Jan, 26, 1725 Mary

4
El i zabe th 28, 1702, 1725 John Hinckley 

4
Sarah 7, 1704, Aug. 1724 James

4
27, 1706, 1730,

4
b , 4, 1708, June 2, 1737 i n Conn.

Avery, i n Washington Georgia,

P r i s c i l l a Avery was born A p r i l 29, 1715 i n Conn,

daughter of Capt, Chr is topher Avery and h i s 2nd wife ,

Prudence (Wheeler) H e was born 1679

and d ied

4
20, 1710, Mar, 19 , 1711, (See Reg,

22, 354)



4
Al len Aug. 29, 1714, (1) Ann C o l e (2 ) Hannah Dewey,

4
Gershom b. Nov. 15 , 1715, m. 1747 Dorothy bp, Sept.

1716, S ton ing ton , (Founder of Norwich branch of

Breed Family),

3.

'4
Anna Breed S ton ing ton 8, 1693, m. 8, 1714

I s r a e l H e w i t t , J u l y 1692,) son of  H e w i t t

and Marie (Fanning) Hewit t , H e d i e d a f t e r 1777.

Ch i ld ren

13. b. 1716, S ton ing ton Mar. 1756,

The i r dau. Anna m,

Will iam h e r o o f t h e F o r t Griswold Massacre,

(See 74, "Old Homes i n b y Grace Wheeler,) 

b. May 13 , 1719,

I s r a e l J u l y 14, 1723,

b, J u l y 19 , 1726, A b i g a i l

17, Char les Aug. 16 , 1730, 28, 1756 Hannah

Anna b, Nov. 8 , 1734, m, Nov, 15 , 1753 Miner,

4.

4
Mary Breed, S ton ing ton ,  Jan ,  8, 1697, June 21, 1721 a t

Conn, Brawn, son of of



1
(b. i n Lynn 1654, 27, 1723, (Thomas Brown of Lynn)

and Hannah C o l l i n s , of John C o l l i n s , whom he m. Feb. 8, 1674.

3
M a r y

4
Breed Brown i n 1744. Danie l Brown m (2 ) Prudence (no

4
and Aug. 30, 1771. Mary and a r e bur. on t h e Chr i s topher

Brown farm m i l e s of Pendle ton H i l l .

Chi ld ren i n P r e s t o n , Conn.

Samuel' b. 14, 1724, m. May 1743 a t L i t t l e Compton,

Phebe

Mar, 20, 1725, m (1 ) 1750 Theody Turner of

Conn., m (2) 1753 A b i g a i l Crary, who

Feb. 18, 1810 ae, 76, He 25, 1814, ae 89. Capt,

w a s t h e f i r s t settler of Brookf ie ld , (1791).

Family jo ined him t h e r e i n 1792.

5
Walter 21, E l i z a b e t h Wilbur (1730-1768)

1730, Jan. 1816, Aug. 1757 i n P r e s t o n ,

Eunice Turner (b, J u l y 24, 1740, d. M a r ,

dau. of E z e k i e l and Borode l l Turner,

b. J u l y 5, 1733 Henry Miner.

(Capt.) Chr i s tophe r , Mar, 14, 1736, m, 25, 1763 Margaret Holmes

5
Nathan b, June 20, 17 , 1761 D e w e y Apr. 23,

1744, May 19, 1800) 1831. 4 m i l e s

from Wester ly , I. on t h e North Road,

b. J u l y 1740, m. May 1766 Rebecca Lewis of

Weste r ly ,



Deacon John
4

Breed, b. S ton ing ton Jan. 26, 1700, Oct. 14, 1725

d a r y  P r e n t i c e  (b. o f Samuel and Es the r

P r e n t i c e (dau. of Na than ie l o f Samuel P r e n t i c e w a s b.

ab t . 1680 and Apr. 24, 1728, son of Thomas P r e n t i c e (b. Jan. 22, 1650,

d. Apr. 19 , 1683) who w a s t h e son o f Thomas P r e n t i c e (1621-1710)

of Mass. and w i f e Grace, who 1692, Mary ( P r e n t i c e ) Breed d.

Nov. 5 , 1799 and Deacon John Breed d, i n s t o n i n g t o n Jan. 24, 1781, Both 

a r e b u r i e d i n t h e  o l d  Breed cemetery (Deac. John on i n s c r i p t i o n ) . Rep.

from s t a t e 1735-41 and 1746, Selectman 1736, on l i s t of

adm. t o Congregat ional Church, Aug. 2 , 1741,

Ch i ld ren

27. Breed, b. Aug. 1727, m. 1744 John 

28. John
5

Breed, 5, 1729, m. 1750 Gran t , dau. of Ol ive r

Grant and 2nd w i f e S i l e n c e H e w a s son of

J o s i a h and Rebecca p a r e n t s

were Samuel (b. i n Dorches t e r ) and Mary P o t t e r , who

were a t Conn. p a r e n t s were Matthew

Grant and 1st w i f e P r i s c i l l a ,

13 , 1731, 1751 Lucy Babcock.

30.
5

Mary 25, 1733, m. 1750 Pendleton.

31, b. 28 , 1737, m. 1753 Joshua Grant  son o f Ol ive r Grant (See

28 above)

32. Eunice
5

Feb. 23, 1738, bp. Mar. 19, 1738 m,

Wyatt Hinckley Apr. 18, 1737)



33. G r a c e
5 Jan, 1740, June 1750 w e s t e r l y ,

M a r , 1761, Jesse B i l l i n g s (b, 1737)

(mar, r e c o r d p, 14, 5

James and Mary B i l l i n g s ) , t h e

250 Reg, (Ances t ry on P. 167,
5

b, June 2, 1742, bp, June  6 ,  1742, Jesse
5

A m o s b, 23, 1744, 1768 Lucy Randa l l ,

5
Lucy 1746,

5 . '

Hannah b, 1748, 1768 P e t e r

4
E l i z a b e t h Breed, b, Ston ing ton , Jan , 1702, M a r ,

4
1725 John Hinckley, B a r n s t a b l e , son of Samuel and Martha (Lathrop)

Hinckley, who w e r e m. Sept, 29, 1694, Samuel came t o

and bought a l a r g e tract o f  l a n d  w i t h Henry Cobb, son of Henry

o f  Ba rns t ab l e ,  t h e y t o g e t h e r u n t i l 1717 when t h e y

it,

C h i l d r e n

John Hinckley, 19, 1727, m, Johannah Rose,

G e rshom b, Sept , 4, 1730, Catharine----,

E l i z a b e t h May 12, 1735,

4
Sarah Breed, Feb, 7, 1704, m, 20, 1724

James Miner, b o r n 28, son of James and A b i g a i l

Miner,

C h i l d r e n

5
Sarah Miner, J u l y 19, 1726,



16, 1727, young,

5
b, Jan, 11, 1729, Jan, 1749 Henry

5
Bertha March 1731,

A b i g a i l b, A p r i l 1, 1733, young

A b i g a i l
5

James Prudence

5 .
,, .

7, 1739,
,

5
.

A s a

8

4
Zerv iah Breed, S ton ing ton 27, 1706, 1730

3
Samuel B a r n s t a b l e Mar. 4 , 1706, son of  Samuel

12
John , Samuel ) and Martha h a l f - bro the r

3 ,

(son of Samuel and 2nd w i f e (Wyatt) Wyatt

m (1) Eunice Breed Zerviah (Breed) Hinckley June 14, 1731 

4
and Samuel (2) 1736 Mary Wyatt,

Chi ld

5
b, Apr, 11, 1731, Jan , 30, 1754 Thaddeus

4
Joseph b, O c t , 4, 1708, Jan, 2, 1709,

June 1737 a t Conn, P r i s c i l l a Avery, b, 29,

dau, of Chr i s tophe r and 2nd w i f e Prudence (wheeler) Avery,

H e w a s a m e m b e r of t h e s m a l l group o f  S e p a r a t i s t s  who preached and

e s t a b l i s h e d  B a p t i s t  churches i n North and South C a r o l i n a and o t h e r

Southern states, though h e w a s admi t t ed t o Cong, Church O c t . 4, 1741,



to r e c o r d s h e w a s i n 19,

It a p p e a r s t h a t h e o n c e l i v e d i n w h a t i s now C h a r l e s t o n P a r i s h , i n

5
v i c i n i t y o f C h a r l e s t o n , as d i d h i s s o n J o s e p h The latter

4
was i n G e o r g i a and w a s b u r i e d i n Warren Co,, Georgia , J o s e p h w a s

b u r i e d i n Washington Co,, Georgia,

C h i l d r e n

5
Joseph Breed Apr, 1, 1738, 18, 1738 i n

S t o n i n g t o n ,

5
Aver y b, N o v , 21, 1739, 1 8 0 1 i n Monroe Co,,

unmar r i ed , Bp, b y of B r a d f o r d 2, 1739,

P r i s c i l l a
5

14, 1742, d, 1808, m, Obadiah Howard i n North

C a r o l i n a ,

Prudence
5

7, 1744, James or John Wood,

Phebe
5

b, Aug, 11, 1746, J a m e s or John Wood,

5
Nathan m, Mary------ H a s d e s c e n d a n t s i n

11

4
A l l e n Breed, b, 29, 1714, m, (1 ) 2, 1737 

Ann Cole , m (2) J u l y 5, 1752 Hannah They r e s i d e d i n No,

Re was a Deacon o f  E l d e r  Simeon Brown's church , which

w a s formed i n 1765,

C h i l d r e n i n

1st

5
A b i g a i l Breed, J a n , 30, 1740.



5

5
Mary

5

Al len
5

Susanna
5

Gershom
5

J a b i s h

Es the r
5

Chr i s toph

Joseph
5

5
Hannah

O c t . 23, 1741, March 25, 1762

Jan , 3,

b. s e p t . 20, 1745, m, Prudence Palmer,

June 3, 1750,

2nd

b, 29, 1756, Hannah Palmer, I n

b. Feb, 24, 1758, Sarah

5
er b, J u l y 25, 1761, A Revo lu t iona ry s o l d i

Feb, 21, 1763, Rhoda Greene,

J u l y 29, 1765, 

Breed, b, Stoning ton Nov, 15, 1715, May 10, 1747

Dorothy McLaren, b, Sept , 25, 1728, o n l y of P a t r i c k McLaren,

son of Rev, John of Scot land , Dorothy w a s t aken i n t o

church membership from New London b y Rev, David J e w e t t , H e removed

about 1750 t o where t h e y d ied ,  she  on 3, 1776

and he on Jan, 5, 1777, H e w a s t h e founder  of  t h e Norwich Branch

of t h e family.

c h i l d r e n born Norwich, except 1 and 2

John McLaren Breed Stoning ton , 28, 1748, (1)

Mary Devotion (2) Rebecca walker ,



5
Susanna b. Stcnington, Nov. 19, 1749, May 27, 1772

David of

Gershom 1751, d . J u l y 1,
5

5
Allen

Jesse
5

77.
5

Anna

June 8, 1755, m. a b t . 1780 Clement.

b. 6, 1757, June 29, 1758.

20, 1759, 1786 Lydia

May 21, 1761, 1802 Mrs. Cynthia (Rogers)

J u l y 17, Aug. 22, 1822. Unmarried. 

Mar. (2nd Rev. Samuel

Cone of They and died i n

Conn. She Mar. 28, and he

d i e d June 1847.

4
,

,
of by John Owen, of

and 1753 a (2) Abigai l Crary, who died 13, 1810,
3

He was son of (b. i n and Kary Breed and grandson of
2

b. Lynn about )
1
A

i n . Brown Mary

1763, Assembly of Conn. Brown as

co, of  t ra inband of 1769, t he assembly

h i a of However he and h i s family were

Quakers. do record c f any i n the Rev. War.

He was s e t t l e r i n o f Co.,

t h e r e i n 1791.



c h i l d r e n by wife

Daniel Brown b. Feb. 17, 1751, removed to

Alleghany Co, , N. Y., Ann York.

May 17, 1752, and went to V t .

Abigai l

D e s i r e

Eunice

Lucy

Sueannah

Children by 2nd wife

b. Feb. 11, 1754, d. Feb. 18, 1810.

b. J u l y 21, 1755, d. J u l y 8, 1847. Unmarried

May 21, 1757, m. Edward Coates i n Stonington

and d ied t h e r e ,

b. 1 1 , 1759. Jo ined J e m i m a

Community.

b. 3, 1760, Benedict Robinson i n

Stonington and went N. Y.

Arnold son of R o b e r t Jr.

(b. Feb. 7, 1729) and Phebe C a r r , (b. 3735)

who w e r e married a t R. I. May 30,

1755. She w a s descended from Gov. C a r r .

R o b e r t son of Robert , Sr. and Penelope

(Arnold?). A f t e r Revolution, Benedict  A. Robinson

dropped middle name and destroyed a l l traces of

h i s connect ion wi th Arnold family, which w a s easy

to do as he had removed from So. Kingston, R . I . t o

t h e wi lderness of the country. H i s f a t h e r ,

g randfa the r and g r e a t g randfa the r were o n l y sons

and a l l were lost a t sea when q u i t e young.



86. Temperance b. 14, 1763, d. Jan. 14, 1852, unmarried. 

87. 25, 1765, d. Brookfield, N. Y., J u l y 18, 1843,

m. Stonington Nov. 15, 1787 Abiga i l Babcock of Oliver .

88. Anna b. J a n 17, 1767, d. May 31, 1823 rn. 1781

Nathan Stewar t , son of Nathan and Barbara

Stewart.
Nathan

90. Fanny

Isaac

b. Feb. 23, 1769, d. Nov. 16, 1853, m (1) M a r . 30, 1794 

Lucy Palmer, (2) Hannah

m. George Palmer and l i v e d

i n Monroeville, Ohio.

b. Feb. 1773, d. May 3, 1840 a t

N. Y., m. Rebecca, dau. of Lemuel Smith.

92. Catherine b. June 15, 1775, d. 1851, m. Henry Clark.

Mercy Breed, b. Stonington Aug. 3, 1727, May 30, 1744 John
3 2 

b. Stonington, May 22, 1718, son of D e a c . John , Rev.
1

James ) and 1st w i f e They went t o South Gui l ford ,

V t . where some of t h e i r c h i l d r e n s e t t l e d and d i e d the re . She was

bur ied i n t h e new cemetery i n Gui l ford , V t . on Aug. 5, 1811 84.

Children b. i n o r Stonington

John b. Sept. 8, 1745, m. 1767 El izabe th Rogers, d.

Mercy b. Jan. 1748, m. 1766 W i l l i a m Session.

Mary b. Jan. 1750, prob. d. young. 

96. Gershorn b. 1751, m. 1790 Mary

97. Mary b. O c t . 22, 1752, 1773



6
Jesse

6
O l i v e r

- 1 2 -

d. young.

b, May 9, 1755 S ton ing ton , d. 6 , 1829 i n Hyde

Park , V t . , m (1) Thankful C la rk , m (2) Eunice

cock, b. J u l y 1766. He w a s a

The i r son , Breed b. 1786 m. Sarah K e e l e r .

Amos b. M a r . 18, 1758, m. Eunice Walworth, s e t t l e d i n

Anne b. J a n 7 , 1761.

5
John Breed, b. S ton ing ton , Sept.  5,  1729, m. (1) May 9 , 1750

4
S i l e n c e Grant , b. J a n . 1731, dau, o f O l i v e r and 2nd w i f e S i l e n c e

Gran t , son o f J o s i a h and Rebecca (Miner) Gran t , grandson
2

of Samuel Grant , b. i n Dorches te r and Mary ( p o r t e r ) Gran t , m. i n
1

Conn. (Matthew Gran t from whom descends Gen. Ulysses

Grant) S i l e n c e (Grant) Breed had n i n e c h i l d r e n and 1 , 1771.

H e m. (2) 1773 G r a c e Palmer, h i s second c o u s i n , dau. o f Walter

and Mercy (Hinckley) H e s e r v e d as Capt. o f i n t h e

Rev, War, and d. Nov. 23, 1780. H e s i g n e d t h e Memorial t o New Haven,

t h e Oath o f A l l e g i a n c e and Freeman's Oath. H i s widow m. ( a s h i s
5

3 rd wife ) Thomas and d. 24, 1816 i n h e r 77th  year .  John

and b o t h wives are b u r i e d i n o l d Breed cemetery.

Ch i ld ren
6

Mary Breed b. Feb. 9 , 1751, m, and d. l e a v i n g c h i l d r e n b e f o r e

June  11 ,  1784.



6
John

6
Sarah

6
Ol ive r

6 '
Reuben

6

6
Eunice

6
Samuel

6
Mercy

5
Nov. 15, 1752, May 13, 1773 Lucy Bulkley,

Aug. 4 , 1749, H e d. May 2, 1803. She
4

was dau. of P e t e r and Lucy (Avery) Bulkley. She

d ied 30, 1821. No ch i ld ren ,

b. 16, 1754, 1775 W i l l i a m 3rd.

b. Feb, 6 , 1757 , 1779 Grace

b. Sept. 23, 1758, d. Jan. 29, 1759,

b. Jan. (or 1, 1761, m, 1780, Mercy

b, Feb. 25, 1763, m. Jan. 16, 1792 Joshua Gardiner,  

b. M a r . 23, 1765, m (1) Eunice Po l ly

Shef f i e ld .

b. 6 , 1769, m. Samuel

Children of 2nd Marriaqe

6
111. b. June 1776, m, (1) Sarah Ann Hancox (2) P r i s c i l l a

Chesebrough.
6

112. Walter b , prob. abt. 1778 of h i s f a t h e r ' s e s t a t e

ass igned t o him i n 1784 o r 1786.)

5
Nathan Breed, b, Stonington 13, 1731, Westerly, R. I. by

Randall , J u s t i c e June 16, 1751 Babcock who d i e d Jan. 2, 1809 a t

80 years. H e d. O c t . 6, 1816, They are both bur ied i n o l d Breed

t e r y i n Stonington. Served i n Rev. W a r , (Service a t Washington.)



C h i l d r e n

113, Nathan Breed b, Mar. 30, 1752, J an , 21, 1799, b u r , i n Breed

Ground, Sarah Brown, b, J u l y

15, 1758, dau, of Ichabod and Thankful (Baldwin)

Brown, Had Sarah , who 27, 1789 (bur,

i n Breed cemete ry) i n 1 3 t h yea r , H e w a s i n R e v ,

(appr, a t Washington),

6
Lucy May M a r . 4 , 1779 Capt ,  W i l l i a m Slack, Dau,

A b i g a i l b, 1780, 1854, Simeon Chesebrough,

6
Joseph J u l y 9, 1758, 1781 Mercy H o l m e s ,

6
Stephen May 12 or 15, 1760, 1779 E s t h e r Wheeler.

Es the r
6

J u l y 4 , 1762, 1819, 20, 1783

W i l l i a m W i t t e r o f S ton ing ton , Mar, 16 , 1759,

Mar, 10, 1845 ae 8 5 y r , 11 mo, 22 da, S e t t l e d

i n O n t a r i o

May 9 , 1764, d. 1856, (1 ) G i l b e r t Gran t

(2 ) Sep t , 29, 1839 T r e a t , b. M a r . 1763 i n

4 3 2 1
P r e s t o n , (Samuel , Salmon , J a m e s , Richard

T r e a t ) , A p r . 17, 1852 i n P r e s t o n , Conn,

prudence
6

1766, m. N a t h a n i e l Wheeler.

b, 1768, Jesse of  Sa ra toga ,  

Thomas
6

Jan. 3 , 1770, E l i z a b e t h Clement.

122, Joshua 1771, m, (1 ) L u c r e t i a Brown, (b, Ston ing ton 1773, J u l y 6, ,

1823 of Elde r Simeon and Ruth Brown; m (2 )

C o l l i n s ; m (3 ) Treat dau, o f John and E l i z a b e t h

T r e a t , b, May 17, 1799, June 5, 1872, H e

d i e d Brookf i e ld , N o c h i l d r e n ,



5
Mary Breed, b. Ston ing ton 25, 1733, May 15 , 1750 a t

Ston ing ton Pendle ton .

C h i l d r e n

Mary Pend le ton b. Aug, 11, 1752.

Benajah . s a i d t o have d. of smal lpox w h i l e i n t h e

army d u r i n g t h e W a r of 1812.

C a l e b also s a i d t o have d i e d of  smal lpox i n W a r of

1812 i n army.

b. prob. abt. 1760, m (1)Sarah

( 2 ) Eunice Laughlin.

Lucy b. O c t , 20, 1761, m. D r . Lemuel --

s a i d t o have mar r i ed a Van

Je rusha 1773, Benjamin Hul l .

Hannah b. J u n e 10 , 1774, i n C o l c h e s t e r , m. Ebenezer

Douglas.

3 1

5
Sarah Breed, S ton ing ton , 28, 1737, m, Nov. 15,

1753 Joshua Gran t , b. Jan. 30, 1732, son of  and S i l e n c e

Grant . They l i v e d and d i e d a t S ton ing ton , where

h e w a s a farmer and tythingman.  H e on May 16, 1788. s h e

su rv ived him and d. J u l y 9, 1811 i n h e r 77 th y e a r ,

C h i l d r e n b. i n S ton inq ton

Joshua Gran t b. Apr. 12 , 1756, May 16 , 1825, m. Jan. 1, 1778

Lucy Green,



May 22,

E s t h e r Sep t , 1760, before May 5, 1788---Cole,

Eunice b, June 8, 1763, i n

A m o s b, Sept , 22, 1765, , H i s widow 10, 1821,

G i l b e r t 12, 1768, 21, 1700 Anna Breed

b e f o r e 1839,

Mar. 2, 1771, 1817 Edward son o f Joshua.

Deborah 1773,

Lucy June 7, 1776, 12, 1796 Swan Wheeler o f

Hopkinton, son o f Isaac and Ruth Wheeler,

Nathan J u l y 7, 1779, Nov, 1801 E l i z a b e t h Fe l lows ,

32

5
.

Breed, b, Ston ing ton J u n e 2, Jan. 21, 1760 (or .

J u l y 31, 1760) i n S t o n i n g t o n Wyatt Hinckley, son o f Samuel and 2nd

w i f e Mary (Wyatt) He m, (2) 3 , 1774

F r i n k , widow o f Joseph F r i n k , and o f L t , John Randa l l

and 2nd w i f e (Mayflower Descendant) .

C h i l d r e n

Samuel Hinck l ey b. Apr, 22, 1761,

J u l y 26, 1763,

Eunice b, 13 , 1766,

Marcy b, 19, 1768,

Lucy Sept , 1770, m, (1) F r e d e r i c k Pendle ton.



m (2) Jona than  Pendle ton ,  F r e d e r i c k w a s born

1766. Los t a t s e a No

c h i l d r e n , Jonathan w a s h a l f- b r o t h e r of Freder ick .

F r a n c i s Pendleton,  son of  Lucy and Jonathan

Sarah dau,

Joseph n an cox--their dau,

B e s s i e Hancox Leroy Ludwig,

Ch i ld ren of Wyatt H i n c k l e y ' s 2nd w i f e

Es the r 1775

Harry 1778

Char les 1781

b, 1783

David

5 ,.
Breed, 11, 1739. Jan. 7, 1762 J e s s e

York, 5, 1742, of Thomas and York, H e 1 3 ,

( J e s s e York House, P. "Old Houses i n Wheeler),

Ch i ld ren

146, Anna York b, 5, 1762, Andrew Chapman.

Lois 14, 1765, Mar, 30, 1786

,
Wheeler (b, 3, 1764--older o f P a t t y )

,

Wheeler who m, John York,)



Jesse b. Apr. 13 , 1768, m.

Nathan b. Sept , 8, 1771, m, P a t t y Breed, o f

J a b i s h Breed.

Deborah b. May 14, 1774, B e l l York

W i l l i a m b, Jan , 1777, m. Naomi Ray,

Reuben O c t , 2 , 1780, m. J a n , 1, 1804 Hannah Breed

dau, o f J a b i s h Breed

35

5
Amos Breed, S t o n i n g t o n 23, 1744, m, J an , 25, 1768 Lucy

Randa l l , May 14, 1751, o f Capt , John Randa l l (1730-1802)

(Am, and w i f e Lucy H e d i e d M a r , 30, 1785,

88 and w a s b u r i e d i n Old Breed B u r i a l Ground, H i s widow

M a r , 23, 1794 Col Sanford Palmer (b, M a r , 14, June 6 ,

1821) She d i e d 14,  1831 and i s b u r i e d i n Breed l o t i n

Lucy R a n d a l l ' s Mayflower l i n e i s as f o l l ows :

Lucy Brown m, Capt,  John Randa l l

J e d e d i a h Brown m. Holmes

Joshua F e a r

Edward Temperance Gorham

Capt. John Gorham D e s i r e dau, o f

John and E l i z a b e t h

C h i l d r e n

6
Amos Breed, May 1769, E l i p h a e l  P h a l l y  Weaver,

June 1771, (1 ) Hannah Randa l l , m ( 2 ) Hannah

R a n d a l l i n 1825



6
b, 1 5 , 1773, Nancy

156. Feb. 10. 1776, Samuel

23, 1779, B e t s y

6
158. b. M a r , 12 , 1782, m. (1 ) P r i s c i l l a Palmer ( 2 )  B e t s e y  R a n d a l l ,  

370

5
Breed, S t o n i n g t o n 1, 1748, a t C o l c h e s t e r , Conn

3 2 1
Mar, 7, 1768 P e t e r , Gershorn , P e t e r C o l c h e s t e r

4
3 , 1744, s o n of P e t e r and 1st w i f e Lucy

He d i e d Aug, 7, 1800 and s h e d i e d M a r , 2 ( d r 1809,

C h i l d r e n

Bulk ley , J u l y 22, 1770,

J u n e 11, 1772, d. J u n e 4 , 1849 i n C o l c h e s t e r , m,

B o l l e s , (b, 1786, C o l c h e s t e r J u n e 12 , 1865,)

Hannah b, Aug, 25, 1775, m, C o l c h e s t e r 18, 1795 D a n i e l Clark .

M a r , 9 , 1778,

Eun ice 1780, d , 11, 1843 i n C o l c h e s t e r , m. John

W e l l s abt. C o l c h e s t e r 24, 1842.

5
Joseph Breed, b. 8, 1738, --- He d i e d i n

b u r i e d i n Warren Co, Georg ia , i n N o r t h C a r o l i n a a b o u t 1777.



C h i l d r e n

6
W i l l i a m 1 7 moved t o A l a b a m a 1836, Had 8 s o n s , F r a n c e s

..

B r a n t l e y o f G e o r g i a ,

1771, Lucy Dennis , s e t t l e d i n t h e Greenburg Diocese o f

t h e S t , Helene p a r i s h , La, as e a r l y a s 1813,

Lucy ( 2 ) Moore, p a r i s h judge,

C h i l d r e n of John and Lucy:

I, E l i z a b e t h , ( 1 ) Thomas ( 2 ) Harvey T a t e ,

W i l l i a m R a c h e l moved t o E a s t Baton

Rouge P a r i s h , La, H e was s h e r i f f i n Greenburg , La,

30, 1831,

1773, Aug, 28, m. C h a r l o t t e Cobb, widow o f  D a n i e l  

S e t t l e d i n Greenburg Diocese o f t h e S t , Helene

P a r i s h , La, as e a r l y as 1813,

6
S a r a h W i l l i a m o f Greenburg , La, i n C h a r l e s t o n

P a r i s h , S, abt, 1837.

Breed, S t o n i n g t o n O c t , 14, 1742, s h e  l i v e d  

30 y e a r s i n S, i n Ky,, was i n W i n c h e s t e r , and

Tennessee , Obediah Howard 1758 i n No C a r o l i n a abt, 1741,

s o n o f S tephen Howard a n d grandson of Obediah Howard of Maryland),

H e s e r v e d i n t h e R e v o l u t i o n a r y W a r from C a r o l i n a , (Brandon ' s

Regiment C, t r o o p s )  E a r l y  i n 1797, removed from

t o Barren Ky, H e d i e d t h e r e i n 1804 and s h e  d i e d  i n 1808 and

b o t h are b u r i e d i n c h u r c h y a r d of "Old Mulky Meet ing o n e of

t h e f i r s t c h u r c h e s i n



Chi ldren

168. Avery had w i f e and one c h i l d i n South C a r o l i n a i n 1790,

169, Nathan had w i f e and 8 c h i l d r e n i n South C a r o l i n a i n 1790 (P. 70,

Tax

170, Stephen Breed b, Oct, 14, 1764 i n South Caro l ina , 1835 i n

Missour i , m. E l i z a b e t h H a r t . (See Vol. 111,

Compendium of American Genealogy f o r Mulkey and H e l m

l i n e a g e s )

I. Mary Feb. 17 , 1788, m, 1816 James

Joseph b. 1790, P o l l y

111, Se th 1793, H e s t e r G i s t , of Barren Co, ,

wade 1795, 1815 Nancy Robertson,

Lot 1796, m. 1816 Mat i lda S c o t t .

V I , H i r a m 1793, Lucinda

V I I . Edmond 1800, Mary Robertson,

The i r gt- gt- grand daughter i s Marian

E. B,) b. 1870 i n C a l i f o r n i a , Mo, R e s , i n L o u i s v i l l e ,

171. Hannah (1770-1872) m, Aaron Hays Chi ldren: Avery B,, Anna

(m, John John Chr i s tophe r , Harlan, and Sa l ly .

172. W i l l i a m 1772, m. Jane H a r t , Chi ldren : Jesse, Mati lda , Harmon,

Eleanor Y,, and Thomas,

173, Chr i s topher b, 1774, m, Rebecca---, Children: John, H a r r i e t , Jarrett,

E l i z a b e t h , Samuel, P a t s y Lou and Rebecca,

174. Anne unmarried,

175, P r i s c i l l a 1811 w i l l i a m S c o t t ,

56- .

Breed, m. Mary--. H a s descendants i n Ky.



6
Chi ld ren

176, P r i s c i l l a m, 1804 Wil l iam Chism (Chisholm),

6
177, Mary 1809 Michael

6
Phoebe James (1801)

Another c h i l d

60

5
Breed, S ton ing ton , Sep t , 20, 1745, Prudence Palmer,

4 3
Pres ton , Conn, 18 , 1748, of Rev, Gershom (George ,

2 1
Gershom , 'Walter ) and Dorothy (Brown) Palmer. She su rv ived h e r

husband and m (2 ) James Thompson,

Ch i ld ren

m. 23, 1803 George Smith

6
180, Prudence

6
Zerviah b, 20,1776, Apr, 4 , 1838, James Wheeler,

62

5
Susannah Breed, S ton ing ton , June 3, 1750, m, Joshua

1747 t o Baldwin), 1752, October 20, 1834 a t 82 (on

H e w a s of Joshua and Hannah

They w e r e He preached s o m e b u t w a s never orda ined , They

removed from Conn, t o So, Wilbraham, Mass, F i r s t 4 c h i l d r e n

i n Stonington. she d i e d Mar. 11, a t So. Wilbraham, ae, 65,



Susannah O c t , 6, 1776, m, 1791 Timothy L u l l o f  S t a f f o r d ,  

Conn, f o r a few y e a r s a f t e r marr iage a t

B u t t e r n u t s , She d i e d a t

i n

Anna Nancy b, Aug, 13, 1778,

Joshua 6 , Roxanna Day of Monson, M a s s ,

Hannah May 24, Resided i n Monson, Mass,

James Nov, 23, 1794, S tebb ins ,

63

5
Breed, b, Stoning ton , 29, 1756, i n 1778

Hannah Palmer o f i n L i t t l e Renssa lear

and removed to Manlius, Onondaga Co,, i n 1793, where 

h e became p a s t o r o f t h e B a p t i s t Church organ ized t w o y e a r s be fo re ,

H e remained t h e r e u n t i l  h i s  d e a t h on Sep t , 15, 1815, She su rv ived

him and d, June 22, 1828 i n h e r 7 1 s t year , They are b o t h b u r i e d

i n t h e Breed cemetery east o f F a y e t t e v i l l e , H e w a s a

s o l d i e r , e n l i s t i n g i n 1776 i n 8 t h Conn, M i l i t i a

under Brig , Gen, Wolcott .

Ch i ld ren

6
Breed b, abt, 1779, H e t t i e of Manlius,

The i r son d, ae, 12

6
Aug, 3, 1781, m, A m e l i a T e a l l ,

6
Palmer 1782, A b i g a i l



Van b. d. 1815, Lydia palmer. 

Only died young. I n War of 1812.

b. June 1794. d. 1884, Elizabeth (1799-1846)

6
Christopher k i l l e d by f a l l i n g off txee, ae,

6
drowned, 20 years, while washing sheep a t a place

ca l led Bridge.

6
died a t 23 i n I l l i n o i s , Lydia Went t o I l l i n o i s i n

She was adopted by Elder Baker of

6
Hannah John of Boston and Scituate, Mason,

Lucy, , Lydia, Gershom, and Hannah.

6
Lydia Ralph Lived i n Lockport, sons,

Simon and Ralph-

6
Mary strong, Children: A,

Alfred (m, M i s s Lawrence) and Frank (an

l ived a t Brewerton,

d. i n 14th year.

5
Breed, 24, 1758, Jan, 1782 Sara

Chapman (b, sept. 4, 1766, d. Sept. 25, 1857). H e served i n the Rev.

Ju ly Discharged 1780, 3, 1818.

Children

Breed b. Mar. 1783, Jabez Roy, b. i n

6
200. Hannah 18, 1784, m. 1804 York



6
J a b i s h Sept , 6 , 1786,

6
Andrew Jan, 25, 1790, E n l i s t e d i n War of 1812,

Sons: Cha r l e s , Andrew and Abel. i n Aurora, I l l ,

(Copy of r e c o r d from m o t h e r ' s B i b l e i n Posses s ion

of E, Breed, Iowa. A b e l Breed 2nd

had w i f e Sarah of land i n

McDonough i n Breed, Hannah of

deeded land t o Dudley Breed o f i n 1853,

14 c h i l d r e n i n t h i s fami ly ,

Martha 19, 1791, Nathan

6
Al len b, May 10, 1793, e n l i s t e d i n War of 1812, Betsey

6
Gershom

6
Lucy b.

6
W i l l i a m

6
Anna

Lincoln, H e d, 1834 (See "Landmarks of Or leans Co."

330) Sons: David, and Frank l in ,

i n Or leans

Feb. 10, 1795, E n l i s t e d i n W a r of Sons: Dudley,

(Chenango James (Aurora, I l l , ) and

M a r , 21, 1797, Ray.

Jan, 20, 1799, O c t , 1820 Palmer,

Jan. 26, 1801, Jonathan Wheeler,

6
Es the r Randolph 26, 1803, 

6 7
Abel of Oxford, b. 13, 1806, 8 , Rebecca

(b. Sept. 5, 1809, of o f

North and ( H o l m e s )

5
Mayflower Descendant. Thomas ,

4 3 2 1
Will iam , W i l l i a m , W i l l i a m , John

Son Thomas who had a son Rev, Frank



Breed ( P r e s b y t e r i a n Church, C i ty ,

Abel (2) Sept , 1847 Hannah s k i n n e r

S ton ing ton lower ,
6

212, 1857, Sept , 28, 1828

W i l l i a m .

67

Joseph
5

Breed, S ton ing ton 1763, Rhoda Greene, o f

Caleb Greene of (b, 1767, d, 9, 1827, ae, 60 i n P h a r s a l i a ,

H e w a s i n Leyden, M a s s , Sept , 14, One o f t h e st

settlers i n P h a r s a l i a , (west p a r t of

Chi ld ren

6
213, Caleb Greene b, 1785, m, P o l l y Dye,

214, Lucy b, 1797, Lewis Brown, Chi ldren :

P o l l y Maria Lord,

Lewis m,

E s t h e r m, s t e r l i n g

6
215. Rhoda b, 1789, 1878, W i l l i a m Children:

I E l i a s Lewis m, Laura White--7 c h i l d r e n ,

m, C a r o l i n e White,--4 c h i l d r e n .

Rhoda Chr i s tophe r Greene--2

IV Joseph m, M e l i s s a Ferrer-- 2 c h i l d r e n ,

V Hannah Samuel Nelson Tower-3 c h i l d r e n ,



I s a i a h m. Ann Doran--4 c h i l d r e n

S a l l y Charles

6
Joseph b, 1790 Hannah

6
Hannah b, 1793, d, 1864 i n P i t c h e r , Chenango

Eldridge,  Children 

I, Hannah May d, young,

Edison Samantha Weeks--4 ch i ld ren ,

Rhoda Amanda Charles A, c h i l d ,

Calancia ae 20,

Mary

E l i z a O t i s Arnold,

John Milo

1796, (1)  Lois  Chloe

6
P o l l y 1800, 1864 i n Spencer, Seth Sabin

Sons: Seth O t i s and R u s s e l l and 3 daughters,

6
R u s s e l l 1803, m, Rebecca C, Congdon,

6
Ph i lu ra b, 1805, 1864, Gardner, Children:

I, Maryetta Gardner Browning--2 c h i l d r e n

Calancia

Henry

Charles

George

C h a r l o t t e m, George pelham--2 ch i ld ren ,

Harriet Luther W e s t - - 1c h i l d

6
Calancia b, 1807, d, 1825 

69

5
John Breed, Stonington 28, 1748, 3,1748,



Nov, 14, 1771 Mary Devotion o f Conn,, dau, of Rev.

Evenezer Devotion, She 3, 1779 and h e Feb, 13, 1781

Rebecca Walker, b. 1753, o f Judge Rober t Walker o f S t r a t f o r d ,

H e w a s g r a d u a t e d from Y a l e 1768. H e May 31, 1798 and h i s

widow d, June 27, 1824 a t 71,

c h i l d r e n

6
223, Rebecca Sep t ,  10 ,  1781, J u l y 24, 1782.

6
224, Rebecca 1783, Aug, 13 , 1848, unmar,

6
Conn. 17 , 1785, 8, 1815

James

6
226, Sarah Johnson b, Jan , 1789, 1831 Rev, W i l l i a m Al len ,

Co l l ege , a u t h o r o f A l l e n ' s B iog raph i ca l

D ic t i ona ry , N c c h i l ,

6
227, (Hon,) John b, M a r . 1791, 1820 Amy

No c h i l d r e n ,

6
228. Joseph Aug, 1793, 8, 1847,

73
5

Breed, Norwich, Conn, June 6 , 1755, abt, 1780

E l i z a b e t h Clement, b, Norwich June 9, 1755, dau. o f Jeremiah and Mary

(Mosely) Clement o f Conn, H e d, 7 , 1783 and h i s

widow m, (2 ) 1788 Cleve land S e p t , 21, g r e a t grand-

f a t h e r of Grover Cleveland- son o f F., whose son was

a goldsmi th , f a t h e r of R e v , Aaron who (2 ) E l i z a b e t h Breed) ,

R e v , Aaron, m i n i s t e r a t Conno-Am, Rev,-Conn, M i l i t a r y Record

i n w a s 2nd Lt , i n



Col, John There were Cleveland ch i ld ren ,

Children Norwich, Conn,

Breed, 13, 1778, Mar, 11, 1801 (2nd wi fe ) Rev,

Enos B l i s s .

230. J u l y 1781, J u l y 15, (gravestone a t Norwich,

Conn, )
6

231, David Nov, 29, 1783, J u l i a Stedman,

75.

5
Shubael Breed, b. Norwich, Conn, 20, 1759, m. June 25,

1786 Lydia 11, 1767, dau. of and Anna (Lathrop)

of Norwich, He was graduated Y a l e 1778, H e died Feb, 24, 

1840 and she Apr, 15, 1861 i n Norwich, Conn,

Children i n Norwich, Conn.

6
232, Charles Breed, 1, 1787, Jan, 3, 1808 P a t t y Hancox. H e

was s e n t ou t as supercargo on a and t h e

v e s s e l w a s pursued by an English c r u i s e r , who f i r e d

upon them a s t h e y w e r e approaching an i s l a n d on t h e

Afr ican c o a s t , h e and t h e c r e w having jumped i n t o t h e

sea t o s w i m ashore, H e was wounded and placed i n a

h o s p i t a l and w a s murdered t h e r e by h i s nurse Apr, 20,

1815, who ( t h e w r i t e r Simeon (1815-1902) be-

l i e v e s ) was af terwards hung,

6
b, Sept, 6, 1788, (1) W i l l i a m s



(2) Nathan

6
Lydia 9, 1790, d, June 4, 1796.

Twin daughters , June 4, 1793, June 11, 1793,

6
Mary May 20, 1795, 1856, 1819, Henry

son of Daniel Lathrop and E l i z a b e t h

( B i l l )

6
b, 5, 1797, Feb, 28 , 1806,

G e o r
6

b. 27, 1799, m, Anna

Ogden Edwards,

James
6

b, Mar, 13, 1801, m, J u l y 5, 1838 Mrs. Sarah Louisa 

(spr inger )

6
Lydia 12, 1805, Aug. 13, 1 8 1 2 ,

76

Breed, Norwich, May 21 , 1761, i n

O c t , 6, 1799 Bulkeley, widow of Ichabod Bulkeley

and dau, of She J u l y 31, 1855, Be w a s i n t h e

Revolution--a midshipman on F r i g a t e confined on p r i s o n s h i p

and c a r r i e d t o England, I n Jan, 1782, escaped t o Late r h e

became t h e f i r m of Jesse and merchants i n Norwich,

N o ch i ld ren , b u t adopted a nephew, Jesse Breed who w a s i n bus iness

i n C i t y i n 1856, The a p p l i c a t i o n f o r a pension by Cynthia, widow

of Jesse Breed, w a s r e j e c t e d ,



104
6

Sarah Breed, b. Stoning ton , 16 , 1754, m, Stoning ton

Nov, 1775 W i l l i a m b. N o v , 1750, son of  Thomas
4

and E l i z a b e t h ( E l i z a b e t h w a s dau, of W i l l i a m
5

B e l l w a s son of  and Anna dau. of Robert

and Joanna )

Chi l d r e n

I, b. 1776, d. Sept. 6 , 1861, m, 27, 1804

Davis,

I Mary 1786, Nov, 1867, W i l l i a m Dodge.

Thomas m, Experience Barber, who d. l e a v i n g

i n f a n t dau. i n 1880 became t h e w i f e of

Thomas Barber o f Weste r ly ,

105

6
Oliver Breed, S ton ing ton , 6 , 1757, Mar, 11, 1779

G r a c e Green, 1761, They removed from Conn. i n 1793 t o Leyden,

Mass, I n 1799, r e s i d e d i n H a l i f a x , V t . Went from t h e r e t o Heath,

M a s s , I n 1808, t h e y removed t o Herkimer C o , , and

about 1823, t o Volney, where h e  s p e n t  t h e l a s t e i g h t yea r s of

h i s l i f e , H e served  th roughout  t h e Revolu t ionary W a r and w a s pen-

sioned on M a r , 4 , 1831 Pension paper No. 12,298

and Commissioners of Pens ions O f f i c e , Washington, D,

She i n Volney, on 6 , 1830 and h e d, t h e r e on J u l y 13, 1834

7
M a r , 15, 1782, S ton ing ton , 1805 C a r t h e r i n e Fish .

7
J u l y 4, 1783 S ton ing ton , 1804 Martha Everett



7
248, IV. Lucy , Had 3 c h i l d r e n

249,
7

b, Feb, 1787 Stoning ton , Nancy Hitchcock,

7
250, Ol iver 1789, 1817 Candace Merry,

7
Jan, 1792, S ton ing ton , Susan Ward,

Laura J u l y 14, 1812 i n s a c k e t t ' s

Harbor, d , Oct, 29, 1897 i n Jackson,

7
252, V I I I , Leyden, M a s s , 3

7
253, Martha b, Leyden, Mass., m, Edward

254.
7

Mass,, m, John York,

255. X I . Gracia 1807 i n Leyden, 1828 Wheeler

6
Breed, S ton ing ton (o r  June )  1761,

S ton ing ton 7, 1780 b. J u l y 6 , 1760, of

4 3 
(Thomas , Sr. and Thankful (Denison)

and Joanna (Gard iner ) and Anna (Lord) and

Sarah (Chesebrough) H e O c t . 7, 1816 and s h e Jan, 20,1844.

Ch i ld ren i n S ton inq ton

256, I. Mary b. 1781, d. 3, Unmar.

257. b. O c t . 8, 1784, 1805 Henry W e l l s .

258, b, M a r , 17, 1787, m, Coates.

7
Feb, 1789, d , A p r . 24, 1875, Joseph

Lincoln, S y l v e s t e r Pool , and a t 73, James

Jaques (no c h i l d r e n ).
260, V. John b. May 21, 1793, Lucy---, Had sons

8

and a dau. Lucy who George J. Carter,

w a s divorced resumed maiden name, a l s o took Breed

name a t 1852. Son W i l l i a m w e l l s 9 Breed

c a r t e r ) , J e n n i e Louise Blake, o f W i l l i a m Abiga i l

Jan. 29, 1932



..

Jan,

261, Thomas
7

Amy J e n n i e Breed N e t t l e t o n ,

Lee, Mass, 7, 1880, Joined

b, May 20, d, Aug, 1826, m,

May 20, 1821, Rebecca P o t t e r ; dau,

F rances June 1824, d,

1827, Rebecca m (2 ) R o b e r t Cardwell ,

6
Breed, b, M a r , 23, (1) Eunice

b, Aug, 1768, of Thomas & Lucy She d, Mar,

1787 and h e (2) Feb, 20, 1799 Mary

Feb, 17, 1764, dau, of Isaac & S h e f f i e l d , H e

s e r v e d i n t h e W a r of 1812, H e May 9, 1827 and h i s widow Nov,

1848 a t 84, H e and b o t h wives are b u r i e d i n t h e o l d Breed

B u r i a l Ground i n

Ch i ld r en o f 1st b. Ston inq ton
7

262, 3. , b, O c t , 1788, d, May 12, 1857, Unmarried,
7

263, Samuel , Aug, 19, 1790, m, 1822, P,
7

264, I f f , Thomas , b, Aug, 26, 1792, E n l i s t e d i n W a r of 1812,

supposed b y f a m i l y t o have been c a r r i e d away

on s h i p d u r i n g w a r , as he d i sappea red

d u r i n g h i s service and w a s never hea rd from

a f t e r w a r d s ,
7

265, John , s e p t , 1794, m, 5, 1838 Prudence

Hanaox, N o c h i l d r e n , Both o f

Ch i ld r en  o f  2nd mar r i age i n
7

266, V, Eunice A, , b. Nov, 26, 1799, d, 24, 1845 ae

Bur ied i n Breed B u r i a l Ground,

7
Mary Ann , b. Feb, 21, 1802, Feb, 2, 1823

7 6
Benjamin Breed, son o f Jesse Breed



7
268. V I I . b. May 7, 1803, m. 1823 Jesse Breed,

son of Breed (154). H e r name was dropped from

t h e l is t of F i r s t B a p t i s t Church, Westerly,

I. May 27, 1844. She was a member t h e r e Apr. 1836.

7
269. V I I I , I s a a c 19, 1804, Phebe P r e n t i c e

dau. of & (Babcock) (2)

Sarah Williams.

7
270. I X , H a r r i e t b. 14, 1806, d, May 11, 1849, a e 42 a t

Buried i n Breed Bur ia l Ground, Stonington.

X & X I Twins d. a t b i r t h .

6
Breed, b. Stonington, June 8 , 1776, Nov. 1, 1801

Sarah Ann Hancox, Nov. 28, 1776, of Edward and Sarah (Shef f i e ld )

Hancox. She Mar. 14, 1817 i n her 40th year and he m. ( 2 ) Jan,

3
1818 P r i s c i l l a Chesebrough, b. Feb. 28, 1785, of Amos

2

1
i

-
Nathaniel ) and Rebecca (Chesebrough) (Samuel Chesebrough,

son of Nathaniel m. 1699 P r i s c i l l a Alden (b. g r , dau. of John

and P r i s c i l l a Alden of Plymouth She was dau. of

Alden (b. 1646) b e f o r e May 20, 1719) who m. not l a t e r than 1670

Constant Southworth. Roswell Breed served i n War of 1812. He d.

J u l y 1844, ae 68 and she d. 3 , 1857, a e 72. They res ided i n

t h e p a r t of Stonington once known as Breedtown. H e and both h i s

wives a r e bur ied i n t h e Old Breed B u r i a l Ground i n Stonington.

Children of mar, born i n

271.
7

I. , b. 18, 1813, Conn, 17, 1845

(1) Mary E. m. (2 ) Mary E. (dau, of Amos

4-3-1
(Richmond) John Richmond)

b. Jan. 30, 1823 i n by 2nd wi fe William A.

Breed, b. i n Norwich, i n 1857, Jan, 25, 1911, 



i n Worces te r , Emma dau. o f

and Mary 1876,

7
29, 1814, Conn. H a r r i

George

et Lee

Ch i ld r en  o f  2nd m a r , i n S ton inq ton

P, b. May 5, 1819, May 9, 1848, ae, 29,

Buried i n Breed B u r i a l Ground, S ton ing ton (His widow i s

r e f e r r e d t o i n S ton ing ton P r o b a t e r eco rds . )

7
b. 18, 1820, 5 , 1834, b u r i e d i n Breed

B u r i a l Ground, S ton ing ton .

7
S a l l y Ann , Apr, 19, 1822, Aug, 13, 1841, ae 1 9 b u r i e d i n

Breed Ground, S ton ing ton ,

7
C a r o l i n e b, Apr, 1824, Apr, 1903, Aug, 5, 1850 Capt, 

John Washington "ae 33 of

Prudence b. Nov. 6 , 1826,

6
Breed, S ton ing ton J u l y 9, 1758, Jan , 23, 1781 

Mercy b, 1761, dau. o f (b. 28, 1726) and 

Prudence (whee le r ) Holmes, Joshua w a s a descendan t o f Joshua

(1678-1729) and Fear S t u r g i s , de scendan t s o f John (May-

f l ower ) (He had a n o t h e r a n c e s t o r Joshua who Mary Richardson,

o f Stephen Lydia Richardson) H e se rved

e n l i s t m e n t s as a p r i v a t e i n and t roops- - also i n Navy

d u r i n g t h e Revolu t ion and w a s wounded w h i l e i n service,

Apr,, 1832, h e r e c e i v e d a pens ion for service i n m i l i t i a and i n

Conn. Navy (Pension (widow c a l l e d ) Com, o f  Pens ions ,  

Washington, H e migra t ed w i t h p a r t of h i s f a m i l y i n 1818 t o

C h e r r y t r e e Township, Venango Co,, Pa. and s e t t l e d nea r T i t u s v i l l e , a t

what i s now known as Breedtown, H e Jan , 2, 1839 i n Breedtown, ae 84

and i s b u r i e d  t h e r e ,  She d, O c t , 26, 1844,

Chi l d r e n

J u l y 1781, 1,



Buried i n o l d Breed Ground,

7
279. Charles

7
280. Mercy

7
281. IV. Lucy

7
282. V. Nathan .

283. V I .

284. V I I .

285. V I I I .

says Joseph H.,

5
o l d e s t grandson o f Nathan Breed. 

b. Mar. 17, 1783, m. 1808 Pol ly Hancox.
.

,

Feb. 17, 1785, m. 1805 Amos Hancox

h i s f i r s t wife. She d. 1821. 

b. Jan. 26, 1789, (2nd w) G i l b e r t Co l l ins .

b. Jan. 26, 1789, m. (1) March 29, 1816 Fanny

(or Frances) Hancox, m (2) Ruth Gleason.
7

Nancy (or b. Jan. 6, 1791,
7

John Nov. 8 , 1792. E n l i s t e d i n War o f 1812.
7

Prudence b. 17, 1794, d. Mystic,

7
286. IX. Sarah

7
287. Abiga i l

1877, m (1) Morgan, ( 2 )

( a s 3rd wife)  

b. Mar. 1, 1798, m. 1821 William Pendleton.

m. a f t e r 1818-----Gleason. (Charles, Mercy,

Nathan, John and Abiga i l went t o Breedtown,

Pa. wi th p a r e n t s i n 1818.)

Stephen Breed, b. Stonington Mar. 12, 1760, m. Apr. 1779

Esther Wheeler, b. hay 23, 1763, dau of Richard and Si lence

Wheeler (grandfa ther o f Judge Richard o f Stonington and .
They removed from Stonington i n 1805 t o Saybrook, thence t o N.

Milford, Conn. and i n 1827 t o Brookfield, N. Y. t o l i v e wi th t h e i r

dau Hannah who m. Joseph York. He was a s o l d i e r .

H e d. i n N.Y. Mar, 6, 1835 and she  d ied  t h e r e Aug. 7, 1838.

H i s w. Esther was pensioned, U.S. Pension O f f i c e paper

Commissioner o f Pensions o f f i c e , Washington, D. C.

Children
7

288. I. Esther , Jan. 18, 1782, m. 1801 Ol ive r Grant.
7

289. Stephen , b. J u l y 4, 1785, m. 1810 Sophia Gere (Geer)



290. Breed, m. Stephen Chalker ,  son Rober t  A.

291. I V . Breed, b. N e w Haven, m. Joseph York.

7
Breed, l i v e d i n Brookf i e ld ,

7
293. V I . W i l l i a m Breed, J u l y 4 , 1806, Marjorie Ann

117

Breed, J u l y 4 , 1762, Nov. 20, 1783 W i l l i a m W i t t e r

of Stoning ton (ae 24 8 m o s . d a ) , son of Ezra of P r e s t o n

and Ann o f P r e s t o n (dau of David and Dorothy

(Ezra was t h e son of  Joseph and E l i z a b e t h (Gore) and

grandson of and Dorothy ( R e g i s t e r J u l y 1927)

Ch i ld ren

294. 1. Es the r W i t t e r , d,

295. b, Feb. 4, 1786, d. Sept. 1847, a e 61.

296. Nathan , Oct. 24, 1790, Apr, 12 , a e 51.

297. Ezra , d. Jan. 11,

b
Anna Breed, b. Stoning ton May 9, 1764, d. 11, 1856 i n

year , m. Feb. 21, 1790 Grant , b. S ton ing ton A p r ,

5
1768, son of Joshua and Sarah (Breed) Grant. They s e t t l e d

i n North where h e Mar, 11, 1820, She m ( 2 ) Sept.

29, 1839 James T r e a t , M a r . 3 , 1763, son o f Samuel and

( S t a r k )  T r e a t  of P r e s t o n  C i t y ,  Conn, ( a s h i s 2nd w i f e ) , She is

b u r i e d i n t h e Grant  cemetery,  Conn. James T r e a t

4 3 2 1
(Samuel , Salmon , J a m e s Richard w a s a deacon o f t h e

Church many years , H e i n P r e s t o n 17, 1852,

Ch i ld ren

298. I. G i l b e r t Gran t , 8, 1793, M a r , 27, 1817 E l i z a b e t h W e l l s ,

299. Cyrus 15 , 1796, 1820 Rhoda Chesebrough



J o h n G r a n t , Feb. 3 , 1798 , S e p t . 26 , 1826 Ann w h e e l e r Ayer.

I V . W i l l i a m S l a c k G r a n t , b. 1800 , May 1 6 , 1827 B e t s e y

Mason

V, Anna G r a n t , 27 ,  1802 ,  G i l b e r t Dar t .
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6
Breed , S t o n i n g t o n 1766 , J a n . 1790 N a t h a n i e l

Wheeler , s o n o f R i c h a r d (Burrows) Whee le r , b. S t o n i n g t o n

20 , 1763, Removed w i t h  w i f e  and t w o s o n s t o Vermont.

Chi l d r e n

Jesse, b, S e p t , 2 , 1792 , a t H a l i f a x , P r u d e n c e Green , Jan .

5 4
9,  1792 ,  Feb. 23 , 1843, dau. o f Deacon J o h n ( C a l e b ,

3 2 1
Benjamin , , J o h n and E s t h e r Green.

C h i l d r e n : Edward a e P r u d e n c e  a n d  E s t h e r ,

b. 30 , 1798, Salome Green , b. Feb. 22 ,  1801 ,  

sister o f P r u d e n c e above who Jesse,

1 21

6
Thomas B r e e d , b. J a n , 3 , Removed t o S a r a t o g a

Co., a n d Clemen t s , s e t t l e d n e a r on  f a rm 

n o t e d a s spot w h e r e Gen, G a t e s r e c e i v e d s u r r e n d e r of Burgoyne. They 

later removed t o E l b r i d g e , Onondaga C o , , N.Y. H e 1832 , ae 62 and s h e

i n Jamestown, Cha tauqua Co., a t

C h i l d r e n

7
I, Lucy , 1, 1793 , m. Harmon Had 2 s o n s a n d 2 dau.

7
W i l l i a m 24 ,  1795 ,  m, J o n e s . Had 1 s o n a n d dau.

7
E l i z a b e t h 7 ,  1798 ,  1816.

b. Jan . 1800 , ( 1 ) Babcock. Had o n e s o n ,

m ( 2 ) Rogers . Had 3 c h i l d r e n ,



m(3) Nancy of

309.
7

V. Nathan , b. May 14, 1802, d. 1816.

310. John b. Apr. 6 , 1804, d. 6, 1886, m. O l i v e Jones .

311. V I I . b. Apr. 8, 1806, m. Sarah abt . 1883. They l i v e d

i n Jamestown, N.Y. Had son P r o f . Henry Breed,

who m. M r s . Emily (Fox) G r i f f i t h , widow of F a y e t t e

G r i f f i t h who i n Warren, Pa. Prof . Breed w a s a n

mus i c i an and t e a c h e r o f b o t h p i a n o and

p i p e organ. O r g a n i s t o f F i r s t P r e s b y t e r i a n Church,

Jamestown, s u r v i v e d him n e a r l y 7 years .

Bur ied i n Cemetery. H i s mother Emily (FOX)

G r i f f i t h w a s a dau. o f Cha r l e s and C l a r i s s a

Fox.

312. V I I I . b. June  9 ,  1808, m. Luther Bo t s fo rd of N.Y.

4 s o n s and 3 dau. A dau. m. Ben Gar f ie ld- - 2

r e s i d e d i n Jamestown.

7
I X . Jan.  15 ,  1811, d. i n in fancy .

7
314. X. P h i l i p Apr. 30, 1813, d. 1834.

315. X I . Louisa ' 3, 1817, m. Char l e s

7
316. X I I . b. Mar. 1, 1819, Be t sey Heath, Jamestown, d. 

F r e e p o r t , m. ( 2 ) E l v i r a L. at f a t h e r d e a t h

adopted by a c o u s i n  o f  h i s g r a n d f a t h e r , Nathan Breed.

(Dated Apr. 30, 1903 Syracuse . Breed,

decea sed , of Syracuse I d a E. Barnes ( H e r dau) Exec.

Darwin George ( o r George Darwin) Breed (he r son) of .

L o u i s v i l l e , Kentucky, o n l y o t h e r h e i r a t law and nex t o

k i n o f s a i d deceased" . George Breed m. Mary E t t a Hunt

and had dau. Mary B e l l Breed who Thomas Vermilye,

Jr. w i l l was d a t e d O c t . 26, 1897.



. .

I-

had son m i g h t Benjamin. Breed (b0 O c t , 1

Jamestown, J u n e 3, 1924, J u l y 1881 i n Jamestown

E l e c t a B a r r e t t Brown Mar, 12 , dau, o f Henry

and B a r r e t t and adop ted b y h e r a u n t F l o r i n d a

Brown and h e r husband Levant Brown,
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6
Amos Breed, b. S t o n i n g t o n May -5, 1769, E l i p h a e l P h a l l y

Weaver, (A f a m i l y  o f  Weavers from S t o n i n g t o n w e r e among earl iest

sett lers i n Chenango Co,, se t t le r w a s

John R a n d a l l o f S t o n i n g t o n i n 1797.) Removed t o P i t c h e r , Chenango

Co, , and t h e r e i n 1850, Paymaster  under  Thos. Lyons,

Chenango Co., 1807. C o u n c i l o f

C h i l d r e n

7
Amos , Jan . 23,  1797,  Be t sy H o w e , m(2) B e t s y Brown

m(3) E l i s a Dye, H e d. J u l y 26, 1866 n e a r Cedar Rapids

7

7
John a t P i t c h e r ,

Lucy
7

Becky
7

6
Jesse Breed, J u n e 12 , 1771, Apr, 12 ,

1794 Hannah Randa l1 (Mayflower a n c e s t r y ), b. S t o n i n g t o n 1 2 ,

1773, o f J o s h u a and Rhoda R a n d a l l (John R a n d a l l

2
and John and A b i g a i l , 1st w i f e , Lt . John and 2nd w i f e

M r s . Mary, widow of E l i a s Palmer and dau, of Joshua and F e a r

s h e d. J u n e 12 , 1824 and h e m(2) a t Conn.

J u l y 9, 1825 Hannah R a n d a l l , b. S t o n i n g t o n 9, 1783 ( c o u s i n t o



1st w i f e ) , dau. of Thomas and Molly (Chesebrough) Randall. H e

se rved as i n W a r of 1812. H e a t Homer , Jan, 20, 1831, 

H e moved t o L i t c h f i e l d , Conn. and a f t e r w a r d t o H o m e r , (was h e

i n Ha l i f ax , i n 18041)

0

vo

0

Chi ld ren i n Stoninq ton

7
Hannah , b. M a r . 5, 1795, June 20, 1827, m. 31, 1822

Joseph (2 ) Mrs. Lucy Coats,

widow of C o a t s .

7
Jesse , J u l y 15 , 1798, 20, 1876, m.

Jan. 30, 1823 (1 ) Breed (2 )

She m Jesse Breed

w a s h e r 3rd husband, Lived i n F.

jo ined B a p t i s t Church, Wester ly , 25, 1842,

She 1, A l v i r a jo ined F i r s t B a p t i s t Church,

Wester ly , 1, 1863 b y le t ter .

Feb. 3, 1801, 2 , 1823 Mary Ann Breed

They w e r e o r i g i n a l m e m b e r s o f F i r s t

church, w e s t e r l y , 16, They w e r e

( s h e b y le t te r ) May 22, 1837, I n w a r of 1812 from

Joshua b. May R e s . s t on ing ton . Son Everet t

and M r s . Johnson 27, 1828

Sarah Seymour of Mass,

Amos palmer7, May 13, 1805, 1826,

7
Godard , b, 22, 1808, d. 1, 1872, (1) Jan, 21,

1838 H a r r i e t P o t t e r , m (2 ) Mary Brown,

7
Prudence Mary , b. Aug. 22, 1811, Norwich, J u l y 7,

7
Lucy Pendle ton ( o r Pa lmer) , Jan. 27, 1814, Mo Jonathan Green

of P i t c h e r , who abt, 1871. She r e s i d e d as



I X .

widow i n McDonough Co,, 111, 1 son and 3 mar,

daughters ,

7
Rhoda , b. Mar. 1816, i n P i t che r

who abt . 1873 i n McDonough No chi ldren ,

7
Amanda b. June 8, J u l y 3, 1818,

Jedediah Breed, Stonington 15, 1773, Mar, 1 2 ,

1806 a t Poughkeepsie, Nancy Belden 16, 1782, of

D r , Samuel Belden of Cornwall, They removed t o Washingtonville,

, Orange Co. and he was founder of t h e Orange

branch of t h e family. He i n Poughkeepsie 31, 1851 and

she Mar, 4, 1872, ae He was Postmaster i n Grove

f o r a of years ,



Chi ld ren

333 I. Samuel b .  J an .  1 , 1808, d. Sept . 31, 184.6.

Halsey.

334 Phebe b. May 30, 1809, m. 1832 Hon. A l b e r t G. Owen. R e s .

Washingtonvi l l e , N.Y. Dau. Lucy m. J. R o c k e f e l l e r ,

res. i n Middleton. N.Y. 5 c h i l d r e n . Phebe d. May

23, 1893.

335 Henry F.7 b. March 1811, d. Oct. 24, Succeeded h i s

f a t h e r a s Pos tmas te r a t Blooming Grove, Y. m - -

2 c h i l d r e n . Cha r l e s (who had son o f Tren ton ,

N . J . ) & daug. Margaret who m. Stephen Campbell

H a l l , N.Y.

336 Mary b. 4, 1812, d. 

337 V. N. b. Feb. 1818. d. Nov. 25, 1861.
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Breed b. Ston ing ton , Feh. 1776 m. No. Stoning ton ,

Oct.  12,  1797 Samuel )

b. S ton ing ton Feb. 14, 1774. She Jan . 3 , 1842 a t S ton ing ton ,

C h r i s t i a n Co., Ill . He w a s a farmer . H e d. 18, 1852

t o n , 111.

Chi l d r e n

338 I. Mary b. No. Sept.. 17, d.

1842, m. May 20, 1819 Joseph A. Palmer.

339 P h i l u r a Maud b. Nov. 5, 1799, d. A p r i l 7 , 1865, m. A p r i l 30,
Peabody

1826 Caleb Grant , 4 o r 5 c h i l d r e n .

340 b. Nov. 15. 1801, 3 t i m e s ; 2nd husband

Holmes, 3 r d was Jesse Breed -

She jo ined F i r s t B a p t i s t Church, Wes te r ly ,  R . I . ,  

Nov. 1 , 1863 (by l e t te r )



She d i e d Feb. 1, 1886, a g e 84. (Wester ly , R. I.

Notes - p. 209, Vol. 11, 1636 - 1850, V i t a l Records

o f

I V . Al len Breed June 1 9 , 1803, d. S ton ing ton ,

March 31 , 1844, m. No. Stoning ton , Conn. Jan. 14,

1830 Es the r  Randa l l ,  b .  Jan.  18 , 1807, dau. o f

Dudley Lucy (Grant)  Randal l .  3 c h i l d r e n .

Martha Randal l Jan . 1, 1806, A p r i l 20, 1870.

i n C h r i s t i a n Co., Thomas P. Chapman.

b. No. Stoning ton , J u l y 27, 1808, d..

2 , 1885, rn. A p r i l 7 , 1840 i n Stoning ton , Ill.

Sarah Button (b. Voluntown, Conn.) Res. s ton ing-

t o n , I l l . , C h r i s t i a n C o .

V I I . Nancy Cole b. A p r i l 13, 1810, Feb. 19 , 1892, m.

. F r a n k l i n Chapman.

345 V I I I . E l i a s Sanford b. No. Stoning ton O c t . 30, 1812

Stoning ton , 111. June 2 , 1861 Sarah E l i z a b e t h

Tanner , Clark Co., Ky. Res. S ton ing ton , C h r i s t i a n

Co.,

346 I X . P r e n t i c e b. O c t . 1815, m. (1) Wilhelmina A.

F. S t e c h e r , b. Germany, m. (2) Rebecca M.

K e s s l e r . R e s . Stoning ton ,

347 Samuel b. N o . Stoning ton , Jan. 21, 1820, m. (1)

Jane M. b. Jan . 1814 E. H a r t f o r d , Conn., d.

J u l y 1856. 1857 Maria

Ann P a r k h u r s t , P l a i n f i e l d , Conn. 28,
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Breed, b. Stonington, A p r i l 23, 1779, m. 1803 B e t s ,

Ni les , dau. o f Sands (Palmer) N i l e s , dau. o f

Walter Palmer - b. A p r i l 26, 1786. H e e n l i s t e d i n War o f 1812.

I n s p r i n g of 1833, went t o Ful ton, He d. Sept. 6, 1842 a t

Canton, & she d. Sept.  13,  1865.

c h i l d r e n b. i n

348 b. Jan. 6 , 1805, d. Sept . 1871, bur . Canton,

349 Bathsheba b. 9, 1806, d. Nov. M. 1834

Geyer. R e s . nea r Canton.

350 Grace b. A p r i l 1808, d. Feb. 6, 1831. Bur. i n

351 I V .

353

354

355

356 IX.

357 X.

358 X I .

Stonington Cemetery.

Sands b. Aug. 20, 1810, m. Mar. 22, 1838 J u l i a Ann

P o r t e r . Son Nathan Breed i n C i v i l War.

Jonas b . J u l y 4, 1813, d. 1851 - m. --------Son Nathan was

B i l l e d i n C i v i l W a r . 3 daus. May m. --Re$.

Warsaw, Ann m. William and J u l i a

Ann m. M r . Cooper - l i v e d i n Indiana .  Jonas  went

o u t t o C a l i f o r n i a i n 1850, 1 yr . b e f o r e h e d.

Mary b. Mar. 26, 1816, m. George Saunders, 1 c h i l d , l i v e d

a t Aus t in , Texas.

Es the r Nov. 3 , 1818, m. (1) Joseph Dol l , m. (2 )

Jones. R e s. Co. , Kansas.

Nancy b. J u l y 13, 1821, m. 1842 Georqe H. Saunders, nephew

George who m. Mary C. Breed.

b. 21, 1823, 1860 Angeline Stearns .

b . J u l y 4, 1827, m. 1858 Mary Flower

Lucy b. Mar. 18, 1830, d. 1869, W. J. Maple i n

Peor i a Co. 5 c h i l d r e n .
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Breed, b. Stonington Mar. 12, 1782, No.

Jan. 4, 1804 P r i s c i l l a She d. Aug. 19, 1806, age 28 &

he m. ( 2 ) Jan. 22, 1807 Randal l , Aug. 17,

1784, dau. o f Col. 1741-1831 & Molly

(Chesbrough) Randall. Double lower l i n e - H e specula ted i n

l i v e s t o c k a t t ended t o t h e c u l t i v a t i o n of h i s land. A Democrat

& member o f t h e o l d m i l i t i a . They went t o Norwich, Chenango Co., 

N . Y . , i n 1810. He d. t h e r e on 6, 1849. She a l s o d. t h e r e

22, 1868. She was t h e l a s t su rv ivor  o f  t h e c o n s t i t u e n t mem-

b e r s of t h e B a p t i s t Church t h e r e .

Children of 1st mar.

59 b. Nov. 9 , 1803, d. 1 , 1842, m. (1) Oct.

24, 1830, S a l l y d Feb. 25, 1831 of small-

pox. M ( 2 ) O c t . 26, 1835 Susan Enos, dau. of

Enos (a Sanford Breed had a son Sands who had 1 son

res. i n Wichi ta . Kansas - M r s . Jones has w r i t t e n t o

h i s mother)

360 I . Lucy b . Jan. 2 2 . 1805 Munroe C t . . d. Norwich 1830

m. Samuel Randall.

Children of 2nd mar. b. (except I V ) i n Norwich. N.Y.

361 Stonington Jan. 21. 1808 d. Mar. 16. 1809.

362 I V . b. Stonington d. 1 2 , 1835, m. Seruah

Phe t t ap lace .

363 V. Mary b. A p r i l 1811. m. 1830 Henry Brown.

364 V I . William b. A p r i l 10. 1813. m. Martha Carol ine Packer.

365 1 1 Charles Randolph7 Aug. 23, 1815. m. ( I ) Van

m. (2) Sarah Pendleton. 



7
Martha Augusta R a n d a l l J u n e 15, 1817 A p r i l 19 , 1832

a t Norwich,

7
I X , Hannah Maria 15 , 1818, 1838

I

368. J a n e J u l y 1 7 , 1820, John F r y e r ,

369, S a r a h b. Feb. 12, 1823, J u n e 1837 a t Norwich,

7
370. George Edgar 28, Mar. 1831 a t N.Y.

7
Samuel Mar, 21, 1831, J u l i a E l i z a b e t h Benne t t ,

164

6
Wil l i am Breed I. Hoff o f S c o t t , Miss.

( ( i n 1 9 3 3 ) ) i n 1765 removed t o P a y e t t e , G a .

a b o u t 1800 and i n 1836 t o Hightower, J a n , 1837, m.

1800 F r a n c e s B r a n t l e y , He w a s bur . i n Randolph Co., B r a n t l e y s

a r e f a m i l y of s t a t e o f (was s h e any c o n n e c t i o n t o

To B r a n t l e y , Jan . e l d e s t

son o f and Mary Ann B r a n t l e y , b o t h B a p t i s t s , a fa rmer o f

D r . was a n o t e d B a p t i s t m i n i s t e r ,

C h i l d r e n

7 7

372, Nathan d. 1873 no 

7
373. John 1803 d. 1868 i n Co., G r a n d f a t h e r o f

Breed, a banker o f where

Hoff w a s r e a r e d , C h i l d r e n - Walker, 1830 res,

L o u i s i a n a , (T. J o ' s f a t h e r ) b. 1833,

L o u i s i a n a , and J e p t h a , b. 1 8 4 0- k i l l e d C i v i l

7
d. 1876 i n Alabama E l i z a b e t h Middle ton ,



7
Joseph 1806 P o l l y Fa lkner , Ch i ld ren E, 1835,

J e f f e r s o n b. 1837, b, 1840. t o

Texas where h e d i e d ) , 1842, and F r a n c i s

1847, N e a r Rock

7
v, b. 1808 m. J e f f e r s o n Falkner ( h i s 2nd a miss ionary

p reache r l i v i n g i n Montgomery, The i r c h i l d r e n

W i l l i a m 1836, Emily S a l l y A, 1840, Fanny

1842 1868, J e f f e r s o n M. 1849, Samantha 1852-1880,

1858,

7
W i l l i a m J a s p e r b, i n June 19, 1813 Nov, 5, 1837

Donald moved t o i n Arkansas i n 1885,
,

7
S e v e r a l H e i n Texas.

7

1820 Washington R e s . Alabama

7
380, Richard No b, 1822, Graham, 5 sons a l l l i v i n g i n

A l a b a m a ,

7
381, March 25, 1824 28, 1843 (1 )  Ca tha r ine  

1826 3 sons: Nathan, Thomas d, 1872 i n Texas, and 

R e s , Hempstead Co., Arkansas, nea r Hope,

m (2 ) Mrs. G a r r e t t , l i v i n g i n P r e s c o t t , Nevada

Ark,

7
S a l l y Bear Creek, A l a b a m a

7
383, Nancy m, C o l J e f f e r s o n Falkner (1st w i f e )

B r e e d . 1776, J a m e s Wheeler b. No Stonington,

16, 1777, son o f John and Mary (Miner) They removed t o

F a l l s , and a f t e r w a r d s t o She A p r i l 1838.



and d. i n Mon tv i l l e A p r . 25, 1861

C h i l d r e n

384 I. Henry Wheeler b. O c t 1 9 , 1798

385 Na than i e l Wheeler Sept . 12, 1800

386 Wheeler J u l y 1 8 , 1802 m -- Holdr idge

387 Maria A. Wheeler b. 1807 d. M a r . 7 , 1825 ae 18

388 V. John Wheeler b. Aug. 6 , 1809. i n Georgia 1853

389 V I .

390 V I I . George Wheeler Nov. 5 , 1812

Amos Wheeler b Feb. 4 , 1815

392 I X . Char l e s Horace Wheeler b. Sept . 1 9 , 1818

6
Breed, b. S t o n i n g t o n , Aug.

A m e l i a T e a l l , b. Aug 26, 1782, dau. T e a l l of Syracuse ,--
son of D r . H e succeeded

----

h i s f a t h e r as p a s t o r o f t h e B a p t i s t Church i n H e

w a s orda ined i n H i s w i f e 5 , 1839 & h e d. Feb. 1 8 ,

Ch i ld r en (b, i n )

393
7

I, A m e l i a 2 , 1801, d, 1888 June 24, 1841 Pardon

Thompson, F a y e t t e v i l l e ,

7Hannah b. 3 , 1802, J u l y 31, 1901, m. 16 , 1823

Hoskins. Two chi ld ren- - Louise , ae 18,

C a r o l i n e , m. W.

395 A l l e n  O l i v e r  b. Feb. 21, 1804, 1839 Margare t S h i e l d s

7
396 3, 1806, d , 1891, 1832 A l b e r t of  Clay,  

N.Y. and J u l i a ,



397 b, Jan, 17, 1810, Ka the r ine Leach.

7
398 V I . June 15 , 1812, d. 1884, m. (1) June 1848. Went

t o Cu thbe r t , G a . A t a n n e r , Served i n army a g a i n s t

I n d i a n s i n F l o r i d a . Seminole W a r . S e t t l e d i n A l a .

a f t e r t h e w a r . t w i c e . N o c h i l d r e n .

399 Lydia b. Aug. 14 , 1816, d. June 6 , 1855, m. John

(2nd w i f e ) Syracuse ,

7
400 A - 1, 1819, 1 5 , 1837.

401 I X . George A. Aug. 13 , 1821, M a r . 29, 1905, m. Apr. 24, 1845 

Ann of Manlius, N. Y., b. O c t . 24, 1824,

They l i v e d nea r Milwaukee on a farm, then l i v e d i n

c i t y of 17  years .  Removed t o Oconomowoc,

No c h i l d r e n b u t adopted a 2 1/2 year o l d g i r l

who a f t e r w a r d Char l e s A. Breed, nephew of George A.

H e a t t e n d e d Deacon C. reunion i n

1868 ( " F i r s t Conv. o f Breed Fami ly") , H e d. Sept . 1 4 ,

1897 a t Pasadena,

402 X. Char l e s b. Aug. 1824, d. Sept . 14 , 1897 a t Pasadena, C a l .

E a r l y engaged i n t r a d e i n af te rward

removed t o Chicago. No c h i l d r e n .
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6
Breed, b. N. Ston ing ton , 1782, Mooney.

H e 10 , 1816, W i l l d a t e d Nov, 24, 1816, recorded Jan.. 25,

1817. Of Manlius,



Chi ld ren

I. May 1 8 , 1808.

11. C h a r l o t t e
7

b, abt. 1810.

Breed, b. Y. June 13 , 1794, m. Feb. 2,

1817 E l i z a b e t h Kinne, Jan. 18 , 1799, dau of  Ezra  and Mary

Kinne, They removed i n 1820 t o Clay , a p a r t o f Cicero., of t h e

s a m e township, Onondago Co., Y. I n 1835, t h e y removed t o

Hannibal , Oswego Co., Y. H i s f i r s t w i f e d. May 22, 1846 and

h e marr ied again .  H e d. Jan , 27, 1884 a t res, W. Breed

near Both b u r , i n Hannibal , Y. Deeded land i n

S t e r l i n g t o James Morrison of S i l v e r i n 1883.

Ch i ld ren

I. Nov. 11, 1817, d. 15,

7
1819, m, 1848 Alz ina Powers

(Cent re Grove Liv ing i n 1886,

b. June 28, 1820, i n F a r i b a u l t , R i c e

Minn, m. Nov. 17, i n 1881.

7
I V , Candace Nov, 10, 1821, (1 ) Joseph Crofoot (d. 1848)

1857 (2) R e s , Union, Living

7
Feb, 17, 1823, 1846 Warren Mar t in (1821-98)

d, 1897, H e w a s a pens ione r C i v i l W a r , R e s ,

Son and Mary J o (b, 1866)

Donoghue (b, Muskegon,



411 V I . b. 23, 1824, Aug. 15, 1825.

412 (Capt.) George W. b. J u l y 1826, res. a t S i l v e r Creek

near Fredonia, N.Y. m (1) March 1847 (2) Mar. 1861.

1st d. a b t 1849. Supt. of  Construct ion on Lake

Shore R. R. i n 1881. 2nd w. may have been H a r r i e t A.

of Fredonia, who deeded i n 1895 land i n

t o Sarah E. Graves (her s i s t e r ? ) owned by Mary Graves

and occupied by Hiram.

413 V I I I . Marvin b. J u l y 19, 1 8 2 8 i n Jamestown. Res. i n Peoria ,

a d rugg i s t . m (1) a b t . 1850 a t

Anna Hoffman, (2) a t Peor ia , June 16, 1881

Mary E l l a Moore d. J u l y 9, 1893 Davenport, Iowa.

414 I X . (Hon.) Mar. 16, 1830. r e s . Cal. 1853, Honey

1875. Merchant, and prominent

p o l i t i c i a n . Living i n 1881, house a t

S t a t i o n on L i t t l e Colorado R. 1878.

415 b. 6 , 1831 i n N. Y., m (1) Sept. 21,

1861 Samantha Blood who d. Aug. 19, 1867, leaving one

son, Fred A. (b. 1863, d. 1885, m. -----Bryant o f

) (Par tner o f Hon. H. Breed, Ki l l ed

i n t r a i n c o l l i s i o n i n Arizona, R e s . i n

Arizona) V.P. o f So. National Bank. m(2) 

May 28, 1870, Annie Blunt--1 ch i ld . Reared on farm 

and l a t e r moved t o Schyler Co., and engaged 

i n farm work and a t t ended school a t i n t e r v a l s .

1853, he s e t ou t f o r Cal. and spen t some t i m e i n

San Francisco without  secur ing a s o l i d foothold. I n

1856, he s e t t l e d i n Honey Lake Val ley i n what is now



known as Co., and became a comm-

i s s i o n e r f o r i n 1864.

7
416. X I , John b. Sept. 1833, May

7
XII. . 6 , 1835, M a r , 1, 1855 Henry Loosley

Res. I o w a C i t y , Iowa, He d. b e f o r e 1881. 6

418. Sarah b. Mar. 31, 1838, d. 19 , 1847.
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6
Hannah Breed, b. 18, 1784, Jan. 1, 1804 Reuben

son of  J e s s e and Ann
5

(Breed) York

Chi ld ren

420, I, Thomas York b. Feb. 5, d. Jan. 5, 1834, Martha

Wheeler, b. M a r , 31, 1807.

Lois York, b. 25, 1807, d. Nov. 22, 1878, 

422. J a b i s h b. June 25, 2,

I V . Mary York b. June 27, 1815, d. Aug. 9, 1870,

6
( P a t t y ) Breed, Aug. 19, 1791, Nathan

York b. Sept. 8, 1771, son of J e s s e and

York.

Chi ldren

(15 i n number, of whom t h e fo l lowing d i e d young--Mary A,,

Samuel B., Eunice, Calv in and

424, I. Nathan York, Sept. 16 , 1811, Nancy Main, dau. of Amos

, and Susannah (Wheeler) Main.



Martha P a u l i n e b. J u n e 7,  1814,  1894, m. and had

t e n

York b. S e p t , 1815, m. S i s s o n , 20,

Reuben York b. J a n , 22, 1819,

Sarah York Jan.  25,  

Horace York b. 12 , 1828,

W i l l i a m York b, J a n , 23, 1836.
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6
Breed, J a n , 20 , 1799, m, 1820

S y l v i a Palmer, Removed t o Chenango Co,, i n 1824, t o Broom Co.,

i n 1840 and t o Co,, Iowa i n 1865, H e d,

1878, P r o b a t e  r e c o r d s  of Washington Iowa (p,  216) show t h a t h i s

w i l l w a s p r o b a t e d 25, 1878 i n D i s t r i c t C o u r t of Washington Co.,

Iowa,

C h i l d r e n b. i n S t o n i n q t o n

431, I. Mary b. J u l y 1822, n e a r

432, W i l l i a m 3 , 1824, C a r o l i n e M,

7
433, Hannah York b, Aug, 20, 1826, S e p t , 26, 1849.

434, I V . F a n n i e b. 1829,

Henry May 1 0 , 1832, 6 , 1902, C a r r i e

V I . A l l e n b. May 15 , 1834. i n and P e r r y (1884)

Iowa,, J a n , 8, 1911, 1st N a t . Bank,

437. Ruby 1837, 1883,

438. V I I I . P u l a s k i Sept . 26 , 1841, res, i n Bradford ,



I n 1878, t o Ainsworth, Iowa.
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Breed, S ton ing ton Jan. 26, m. June 1819

a t Jonathan Wheeler, June 1, 1794, s o n

of  Jonathan and Martha Wheeler,

Chi ld ren

439 I, Sarah Ann Wheeler Jan . 3, m. Benj.

440 Jonathan Wheeler b. 1, 1823, 1874, Lydia

441 Es the r Wheeler b. Sept ,  19 ,  1825.

442 I V , Wolcott Wheeler b. 23, 1827, Lenox,

May 31, 1854, Lenox, No Feb, 28, 1854 Lucy

Fenner, May 9, 1829) (her f i r s t

husband)

443 Fanny Wheeler b. Feb. 1, 1830, Joseph Rindge.

444 James Wheeler May 27, 1832, young.

445 Benjamin S. Wheeler May 20, 1833, Feb. 1901, m (1) 1858

Delia A, m (2) 1870 Anna Eo

446 V I I I . Emma Jane Wheeler Sept , 4, 1835, John Heath.

447 Henry Edwin Wheeler 17, 1838, 31, 1865

Mary Ao

448 H a r r i e t Wheeler Aug, 31, 1840, unmar.

449 X I , A l b e r t Wheeler 13,
.-

450 Martha E l l a Wheeler Apr. d o unmar,

(One of t h e s e marr ied a Dewey and son Henry l i v e s Stonington---

Grace Wheeler c a l l s him a v e r y r e l i a b l e young mano)



B r e e d , 13, 1806. L i v e d i n O x f o r d ,

R e b e c c a S e p t . 5, 1809, 1846 ( M a y f l o w e r

L i n e ? ) , ( 2 ) S e p t , 5, 1 8 4 7 H a n n a h S k i n n e r .

C h i l d r e n 1st w i f e

451
7

I, S a r a h b,

4 5 2 11, Frances b. 9, 1833,

453 Thomas 1835 No Y., Jan.
.

a t D u n d e e , 1 8 6 7 Lucy A n n

4 5 4 13, 1 8 3 7 .

456 L u c y Mo
7 Mar . 23, 1845.

C h i l d r e n by 2 n d w i f e

457 Emma

458 H a n n a h M a y 1850.

7
459 I X , Phebe J u l y 1,

E l i z a b e t h B r e e d , b. N. S t o n i n g t o n Nov. 24, 1808, m. W i l l i a m

7 5 1
Thos. , Wm. , John b Ston ing ton

J u l y 2 4 , S h e i n B u t t e r n u t s , 2 9 , and

he ( 2 ) M a r , 6 , 1861 H a n n a h L o c k e of

a t B u t t e r n u t s , M a y M a y f l o w e r

Chi ld ren

460 I, W i l l i a m  A b e l  21, 1 8 2 9 ,

2 5 ,



,

0

0

0

Smith Mar, 14, 1831, Wife i n

Montana,

Enos Archibald Pres ton  (o r  Oxford), O c t . 14,

1832 19, 1855 i n But ternuts , Hannah

Munson, H e i n But ternuts J u l y 28, 1880,

George Washington 1835, 1860,

Thomas Hazard O c t , 31, 1836, 

a t St . Louis, O c t . 16, 1869, i n 1885,

Sarah 30, 1838, d . 1840,

Mary D e l i a b, 21, 1840, Sept, 13, 1865 Edward

Child of 2nd

But ternuts , N.Y. May 3, 1862, a t

1890 Turner,
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C a l e b Breed, 1785, P o l l y Dye, He d. Jan. 1857.

Children a l l i n Chenango

7
Caleb b, 5, 1805, P h i l u r a Nef Had sons

8 8
Henry and Hendrick and 3 daus,

J u l y 3, 1808, Jane Francis Mo
8

and and 2 daus. (Line should b e c a r r i e d

. down.) note

7
Allen b. May 30, 1810, 

Mary A. John Son John Wesley and a dau.

m (1) Samuel (2) Ezra

Al len palmer
7

4, 1817, m. Harvey



Oxford, Chenango, N.Y.) Sons Harvey , Allen

and 2 daus. (should be c a r r i e d down) GCN

note.

474 V I I . b. Jan. 30, m. Oxford, N. Y. Pol ly Maria

(GCN note:
8  8  

b . 1827. A. , Thomas ,

should b e 8E l s i e Anna , b. P h a r s a l i a N. Y. Mar. 28,

c a r r i e d down) 1856, m. James Eugene Grant, b . E. Freetown, N. Y.

Feb. 24, 1849, son o f Russelland Amy A. (Cole)

Grant. There w e r e 2 more daus.

475 m. Nelson Harvey.

476 I X . Wesson Newton.

6
Joseph Breed, b. 1790, m. Hannah Sisson. H e d. i n 1844.

Children

478 I. m. Willard

479 Lucy

480 Joseph
7

m. Miranda Moore. Had a son John and 2 daus.

7 8
481 I V . William Sisson m. Spencer. Sons Edward , and

4 daus.

482
8

V. m. George White. Had sons Hiram
8

and C u r t i s ,

b. P i t c h e r , N. Y. Feb. 18, 1849, m. Aug. 14,

1875 Sarah S. Grant, b. Cincinnatus, N. Y. Mar. 23,

1857, dau. o f  Russe l l  and Amy A. (Cole) Grant.

483 V I . went t o Ca l i fo rn ia .



218

6 Breed, b. 1796, m (1) Mar. 11, 1818 Eldridqe,

b. 26, 1797. She d. Mar. 22, 1831 and he m. (2) i n 1832

Chloe Eldridqe, b . J u l y 8, 1803. H e Mar. 17, 1858 and h i s

widow d. Mar. 26, 1879.

Children of 1st Marriaqe

484 I. Jabish b. Mar. 26, 1820, m. O l i v e S. Had 1

son Henry
8

and 6 daus. R e s . i n Calumet

Co., Wisconsin.

485 Eunice b . May 16, 1822, m. William Shakespeare (3 c h i l . )

486 Chloe b.  Jan .  1824.

. 487 IV . b. Mar. 26, 1826, d. June 1, 1890, m. Bertha Reinhardt

Jan . 2, 1831, d. 14, 1901) Dau. Laura

Bertha Breed, b. Mar. 19, 1868 Brooklyn, N. Y.,

m.---Jackson and res. i n Brooklyn, N.Y. Only son

l i v i n g i n 1884 i n Brooklyn.

488 Andrew b. Feb. 25, 1828, d. 1858, m. Sarah Corbet t

(2 daus ? ) m. (2) Laura B l o s s o m .

489 V I . b. 14, 1829, m. Truman R e s .

near Red Son R o l l o Parker.

Chi ld o f 2nd Marriaqe

490 V I I . b. Mar. 17, 1833, m. 1851 John Spearman, d.

May 19, 1910.
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6
R u s s e l l Breed, b. 1803, m. O c t . 25 , 1825 i n Chenango Co.,

Y. C. Conqdon (Was h e r maiden name Champe, dau. o f

B.F. Champe and Martha Emma Claiborne, son o f John and

Mary son o f John Champe (Rev. War)? b.



Feb. 18 , 1806, i n I., 30, 1862 i n C h i l t o n ,

There i s a R u s s e l l Breed on l i s t o f p e r s o n s be long ing t o

M. E. Church. i n town of  L inck laen .  F i r s t S o c i e t y o f Meth. Church

i n W. Linck laen , N. Y. o r g a n i z e d A p r i l 27, 1841.

C h i l d r e n

491 7I. Norman Ford m. Margaret Maria Burns. Had sons James R u s s e l l
8

8
and George Norman and a dau.

Fannie C. Blanchard. Had son Frank
8

and

2 daus.

493 Mary Rebecca7 m. Healy. 2 c h i l .

494 IV. John Clapper . 2 c h i l .

495 V. George m. C h i l t o n , Ann Fadner (d.

19 ,  1931) .  H e was S t a t e P a t r i o t i c I n s t r u c t o r

o f GAR i n Rem. t h e r e 1928. P.M. o f

C h i l t o n , W i s c . f o r 1 4 y e a r s . H e d. 13, 1931, age

91. Had sons Frank
8

and Alexander K. and dau.,

Blanche R. who G. I. Hogue. (Her a d d r e s s i n

1932 was 1006 E. S t a t e S t . , Milwaukee.)
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Breed, b . Norwich, Conn. 17, 1785, d. Aug. 29, 1851,

m. 8 , 1815 (2nd w.) James Dwight, Esq., son o f Timothy Dwight

(Pres. o f Yale college) and h i s w i f e , Mary Dwight.

C h i l d r e n

(He had dau. , E l i z a b e t h , by 1st w.)

496 Dwight, b . J u l y 31, 1816 a t New Haven, Conn., d . J an . 25,

1874, m. J u l y 15, 1846 Rev. Richard Hooker (b. 10, 1808--

P r e s , clergyman a t Macon, d. New Haven 19, 1857) 



o f Judge John and Sarah (Dwight) Hooker. One

c h i l d Timothy Sept. 3, 1849. Grad. Yale 1869--

t u t o r t h e r e s i n c e 1876.

497 Timothy Dwight, b. J u l y 20, 1820 i n Norwich, Conn., d. 11,

1899. Prof . Yale College.

498 IV. John Breed Dwight, b. 8, 1821 a t Norwich, Conn. Grad.

from Yale 1840, d. from wounds 2 days a f t e r

appointment a s t u t o r whi l e a t tempt ing t o suppress

.
a hazing f r a c a s b y drunken s t u d e n t , d. 20 days

'--+a a f t e r , O c t . 20, 1843.

499 V. James Dwight, Aug. 11, 1825 a t Norwich, Conn. Grad.

o f Yale 1846. Tutor a t Yale 1849-54. Columbia

Grad. Columbia C o l l . L.S. and a s s i s t a n t

t e a c h e r t h e r e . S tudied theology a t Prac.

law a t N. Y. Ci ty , June 6 , 1866 Cora Char les ine

Talmadge, dau o f . USA, and h i s w i f e

Margaret (Kennedy) Talmadge, b. O c t . 17, 1833, res.

Eng.

500 VI. Timothy Dwight, b. Nov. 16, 1828, grad . from Yale 1849. Tutor

t h e r e 1851-5. Studied theology a t New Haven and

s t u d i e d two y e a r s i n Germany a t U n i v e r s i t i e s o f Bonn

and Ber l in . DD. Prof , o f Greek and Sacred L i t . Yale

Theol. S e m . s i n c e 1858. One o f e d i t o r s o f New Englander

s i n c e 1856. P r e s . Yale College.  

Memo: These were t h e o n l y grandch i ld ren o f Hon. John Breed o f

Norwich, Conn.



6
Breed, b. Norwich, Conn. Apr. 13, 1778,

Mar. 11, 1801 a t Brandon, V t . ( h i s 2nd w. ) Rev. Enos B l i s s (Yale

1787) b . Nov. 25 , 1765, son of Ebenezer and Abiga i l (Cooley) B l i s s .

She d. Jan. 18, 1829 and he d. Feb. 14, 1852.

C h i l d ren

I. S a l l y B l i s s , b. Oct. 3, 1802, prob. d.

Betsey E. Clement B l i s s , b. 18, 1804.

S a l l y Cleveland B l i s s , J u l y 1806, d. 1853, m. Rev. Josephus

Morton,

I V . David Breed B l i s s , Sept . 15, 1808 a t Watertown, N. Y., m. Jane

Lay, dau. o f Robert and Chloe (Chapman) Lay. 

V. Fanny Abiah B l i s s , b. 28, 1811, m. Sydney W. Barton.

Breed, b . Norwich, Conn., d. i n New Haven 1859, m.

J u l i a of Manchester, Conn., 23, 1792, 1865 i n New

Haven.

Children

7
I. Breed, b. Apr. 11, 1813 Watertown, N. Y., d. J u l y 31, 1891

bur. i n New Haven, Conn. Lived on George S t . New

Haven. Her cousins were Prof . Dwight and Bishop

Coxe. m. ah Cleveland. (Grover Cleveland, f a t h e r ,

Richard F. Cleveland, g randfa the r , William Cleveland,

deacon 1st Church, f . , Rev. Aaron

Cleveland, m i n i s t e r i n Norwich f o r many years , who d.

Sept . 21, 1815, and who m. 1788 (Clement) Breed

a s h i s 2nd wife (grandmother of w . of Cleveland)

(See



w a s g r t . g r a n d f a t h e r , (There must be a mis t ake

he re . I t h i n k w e have t o o many g e n e r a t i o n s o r t h e

d a t e s are wrong. Aaron w a s a l s o p a s t o r of

Church i n a f t e r w a r d s and a

went t o

'507. Cha r l e s c lement
7

Breed, Aug. 10, 1815, m. Mary E. Cone,

b. Simsbury, Conn, J u l y 2, 1820, 1895. H e

17 , 1881 i n N o c h i l d r e n ,

7
508, David Breed, b, J u l y 15, 1822, Sarah Ann G i l l e t t e , b.

M a r , 17 , 1821, 8, 1849 ( I n s c r , o f  Co lches t e r  B u r i a l

Ground), dau, Samuel G i l l e t t e of C o l c h e s t e r , Conn.

m(2) C a r o l i n e Louise Lyman, J u l y 28, 1820, 
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Breed, b. Conn. Sept , 6 , 1788, 30,

1813 a t C o i t W i l l i a m s , M a r , 25, 1781, son o f

Joseph and A b i g a i l W i l l i a m s , H e a t sea on pas sage home from

P o r t u g a l on board t h e "Niagara" H i s widow (2)

11, 1835 Nathan o f New Haven, 1772, son

Bradford and Annie (La throp) Whit ing, H e Feb. 19 , 1848 and h i s

widow d. M a r , 1880 a t Norwich,

Ch i ld r en i n Norwich, Conn.

Mayflower Line

509. Simeon Breed 3 , 1815, d. Sept , 3 , 1902 i n B e r l i n , '

Germany, June 29, 1848 Johns ton i n C i n c i n n a t i ,

Had son Lawrence, H e w a s named f o r h i s m o t h e r ' s  u n c l e  

Simeon Breed, who had saved h i s f a t h e r from

when a c h i l d ,

510. 11, Mary Breed W i l l i a m s , M a r , 16, i n

Norw , Conn,
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New London, Conn., May 20, 1795, i n Norwich,



Conn. Feb, 11, 1819 Henry H, C o i t , s o n of D a n i e l L a t h r o p and

C o i t , J u n e  1 7 ,  1791, She d, Mar, 18, 1856

and h e d, O c t , 1870 a t Y. w h i l e v i s i t i n g a dau,

C h i l d r e n

511. I, C h a r l e s Breed C o i t , b, 10 , 1820

512, W i l l i a m Henry C o i t , Mar, 30, 1823, m. N o v , 26, 1856 

C o i t , M a r , 28, 1827, (2nd J a m e s Kirby.

IV, Maria J u l y 27,  1830,  J u l y 2 , 1856 Samuel Howe

Kirby,

515, Mary J u l y 1 5 , 1839, (2nd w.) Rufus Holmes,

7
He (3) E l e a n o r Breed, widow o f J o s e p h
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Breed, Norwich, Mar. 27, m (1) O c t , 28,

1825 a t M a s s , Anna W i l l i a m s , dau, o f A b i a t h a r

of M a s s , She d, Aug, 6 , 1829 and h e ( 2 ) O c t . 8, 1833

i n P i t t s b u r g h , Pa , Rhoda Edwards, b. Feb, 25, 1805, great

granddaugh te r of J o n a t h a n Edwards, H e removed Norwich i n

1823 t o Poland , Two y e a r s later, w e n t t o P i t t s b u r g h , Pa, ,

where h e became a merchant and importer, He d, Apr, 1863,

d, A p r , 11, 1867,

C h i l d r e n of 1st m a r r i a q e

7
516, I, C h a r l e s O c t , 1826, 21, 1828,

7
517, George May 1829, Nov, 7, 1830,

C h i l d r e n of 2nd m a r r i a g e

7
518, Anna W i l l i a m s b, S e p t , 1834, d. A p r , 6 , 1836,



5 20 V.

5 2 1 V I .

5 2 2 V I I .

5 2 3

5 2 4 IX.

7
M a r y b. 2 7 , 1835, d. A p r . 15, 1836.

R i c h a r d b. M a y 6, 1837, m. 1861 M a r t h a 0. Lyon.

Sarah b. O c t . 1 2 , 1838, m. 1864 C h a r l e s H.

7
John A l l e n b. May 13, 1841, May 4, 1 8 4 2 .

7
H e n r y , b. A u g . 1, 1 8 4 2 , 1868 C o r n e l i a

7
Emma B e l l b. 9, 1844, m. 1869 T h e o d o r e P h i l l i p s .

( R e v . ) D a v i d  R i d d l e
7

b. June 10, 1848, m. 1870 M a r y E l i z a b e t h

K e n d a

B r e e d , b. C o n n .  M a r .  13, 1801, J u l y 5, 1838

Mrs. Sarah b. 1808. H e d. 8,

C h i l d r e n

5 2 6 I. C h a r l e s b. May 3, 1839, d. J u l y 30, 1 8 6 2 . V o l u n t e e r e d

for W a r of R e b e l l i o n and w a s p r o m o t e d t o the

C o r p s , 1st Co. D. 8th H e d. a t

News f r o m m a l a r i a l fever ( o r t y p h o i d ) w h i l e i n

service e a r l y i n the w a r and w a s carried under

m i l i t a r y escort t o N o r w i c h , C o n n . w h e r e he w a s b u r i e d

w i t h m i l i t a r y honors.

75 2 7 Lydia , b. 18, 1841, m. 1868 W i l l i a m J. M y e r s .

5 2 8 W. b. Ju ly 4, 1843, d. 1894. m. Susan A.

t w i n s ( dau of C h e s s m a n of B o s t o n .

7
5 2 9 I V . ( J o s e p h b. J u l y 3, 1843, d. Aug. 2 9 , 1888, m. N o v . 1 8 7 2

E l e a n o r W. No children. C a s h i e r of

H a r t f o r d  N a t i o n a l  B a n k .



7
530 V. George b . 3 , 1846, 1868 E. H a l l .

7
V I . James O t i s b. 25, 1847, d. May 20, 1882 o f consumption.
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7
Henry Green Breed, b. Mar. 10, 1781. A farmer and

f o r many y e a r s , a s c h o o l  t e a c h e r .  m. (Montpe l ie r , Record Mar. 21,

1802 b y Jesse Edson, m i n i s t e r ) June  10 ,  1801  i n H a l i f a x , V t .

Eleanor F i s h , J an . 15, 1783. H e d. J u l y 2, 1828, n e a r Fu l ton ,--

Oswego Co., N. Y. She J a n . 4, 1845 i n N. Y. a e 62.

H e moved f i r s t t o Onondaga Co. n e a r c i t y o f Syracuse and l i v e d on

. a farm for some t i m e . L a t e r moved t o Oswego n e a r Ful ton .

C h i l d r e n b. i n Vermont

8
532 I. Henry b. May 2, 1802, d. Phoenix 17 , 1873, m. 1843 Helen 

533 14, 1803, Mar. 9, 1848, m. 1 , 1843 Wil l i am

Richardson.

8
534 Laura b. Jan . 15, 1806, m. 1829 James

535 I V . E l i z a b. 10, 1807, m. (1) James A. (2) Jacob P ipe r .

536 O l i v e r b. Nov. 23, 1809, m. (1) J u l i e t t e Alvord (2)  

C o r d e l i a L. Brad ley

537 Joseph Fish8 b. S 16, 1811, m. 1838 Lawrence.

538 V I I . Dudley Fish
8

b. O c t . 5, 1813, m. 1839 Samantha Wood.

539 V I I I . b . May 28, 1816, 4, 1816 m. Nancy
twins ( 8

F i s h b . May 28, 1816, m. 1840 Sanford Smith.

8
541 X. Char l e s Richardson b. Aug. 3 , 1818, O c t . 30, 1843

Hul l . R e s . Syracuse , N. Y. (A Char l e s R. Supt . o f

P u b l i c Works). N o c h i l d r e n .



8
X I . Eleanor b. June 28, 1821, d. Mar. 8 , 1843.

8
X I I . Georqe Packer b. 17, 1825, m. 1849 C h a r l o t t e  P o t t e r .  

(Rev.) Breed, Mar. 15, 1782 m. Apr. 11,

1805 i n Hal i fax , Cather ine  Fish  b. Hal i fax , May 5, 1786 (Mar.

recorded i n Montpelier S t a t e House Record Book by Jesse Edson, Minister)

(Catherine had b r o t h e r Rev. Samuel F i sh , D.D. who was a B a p t i s t

m i n i s t e r 50 years i n Hal i fax , V t . H e d. a e 94 years , 3 1 2

da.) Rev. John was a Methodist m i n i s t e r . H e d. Mar. 20, 1853 and was

bur ied a t Beaverdam, E r i e Co., Pa. H i s widow d. Aug. 2 2 , 1878 i n 93rd

y r . They migrated t o Co. i n 1834 o r 1844 b u t a f t e r a y e a r ' s

res idence t h e r e , removed t o Union Township. One o f t h e pioneers

o f t h e wi lderness , e n t e r i n g o f land i n Co. and 60

in-Wayne Township where they passed t h e o f t h e i r l i v e s .

Children

I. b. Jan. 1806 d. 1875 m. Jan . 24, 1838 E a r l F.

b. 25, 1810 d. Mar. 2, 1897 R e s . Wayne,

E r i e Co. Pa. No ch i ld ren .

b. Sept. 18, 1808 d. 13, 1845 m. Aug. 8 , 1832 Luther

Marsh. Children Henry Sus ie (unmar.

John b. Feb. 5, 1811 m. 1832 Jerusha

IV. Amanda
8

b. O c t . 30, 1813 d. J u l y 17, 1879 m. True L. Kelley May 3,

1838. She i s b u r i e d i n N e b . Three married daus.



8
548, V, b, 8, 1816 13, 1816.

VI. Samuel b. Sept. 30, 1817 Sept 30, 1849 Mary

550. Mar. 23, 1820 1845

8
Charles Wesley Sept, 2 1 , 1822 1847 Amy

552. (2nd) June 1, 1825 1853 Nason.

553. Jan. 1828 (1)1850 Hannah Gray.

(2) Phebe Hoverman,

554. X I . Martha May 18, 1831 1854

I
Reuben Breed, 4, 1783, 27, 1804

a t Hal i fax , Martha ( P a t t y )  E v e r e t t ,  Ha l i f ax , V t , Jan , 7,

1786, of D r . Jeremiah
5

Evere t t . She Sept. 3, 1846 a t Adams

(or J e f f e r s o n Co., H e was a t anner &

c u r r i e r of l e a t h e r , H e r e s i d e d duxinq h i s  l a s t  y e a r s i n Michigan

& Sept , 21, 1855,

Chi ldren

I. Louisa June 15, 1805 m. 1826 L e w i s

8
556, 14 , 1807 J u l y 22, 1855 a t

(1) J u l i u s Spencer m, (2) Bryant, 1 son,

John ( i n C a l i f o r n i a )

8
Samantha June 18,  1809 22, 1874 Edmund L. Freeman

8
558, IV , El izabe th Apr, 20, 1811 a t J e f f e r s o n Co,,

2 sons - and another ,

8
559, Lucy Jan 14, 1814 17, 1828,

560. Volney, 20, 1817 m. E, Bryant. sons,  Charles  

& Mott and 1 dau, Maria



8
561, V I I , Samuel b, Nov, 3 , 1821 Volney, m, (1 ) Orpha Ann Fenn

(2 ) Amelia E, Bosworth,

8
( D r . ) John Everett b, Mar, 28, 1823 1845 C a t h e r i n e Morrow,

8
I X , Martha E. 7 , 1826 June 26, 1842 i n
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7
Breed, b. 2 , 1787, m. Nancy Hitchcock, who d. June 10,

1830 ae 35 H e March 16 , 1850,
.

C h i l d r e n

8
. .

J u l i a 7, 1811, m. Isaac Had 2 c h i l d r e n , .

of Osweqo and Anna

8
565, Malinda b. O c t , 3, 1813, m, 1831 Spencer

8
566. J u l y 10 , 1818 m, 1844 Edward

8
567. I V , Sarah b, Jan , 21, 1821, d, 1849, m, S e t h Alvord b, 31,

1819, Had 2 s o n s F r e d e r i c k b, J u l y 2 ,

1846, Theodore b. Nov, 22, 1848, d, Aug, 9, 1852,

8
568, Charles b, 17 , 1824 m, (1 ) Phebe Sweet, ( 2 )

Devendor ,

8
569, V I , George G, Mar, 11, 1825 1879 Feb, 3 , 1846

Mary Sweet Feb, 5 , 1825, Daughter E l i z a b e t h

1847 May 10 , 1870 Prospe r Tracy b, June 19 ,

1845, Their dau, Tracy June 7, 1876,

8
570, C h a r l o t t e b, May 29, 1829 m, Warren H a t c h d, Sep t , 20, 1862,

C h i l d r e n , Frank , b, Sep t , 8, 1849, 2 , 1868;

C l i n t o n b, May 10, 1853 Jan , 7, 1858,



7
Oliver Breed b , 1789, Feb, 9, 1817 Merry

b, 1795, H e d, Apr, 20, 1862, H e migra t ed t o

Co, , and later t o Volney, w i t h h i s 2nd c o u s i n F r e d e r i c k

W i l l i a m B r e e d

C h i l d r e n

8
I. b, 1820, m, 1844 1880).

8
572, Lawrence

8
C. 1828 1850 F. Conger, d, 1882

7
Breed Jan. 20, 1792 i n 8 , 1861

i n m. (1 ) Susan Ward, (no c h i l d r e n ) (2 )

Laura Snyder J u l y 14 , 1812, S a c k e t t s Harbor , N.Y. d. O c t . 29,

1897,

Chi l d ren

574. I. Laura b. Mar. 28, 1847, M i l l s , N.Y. d. Nov. 28,

1933 O i l C i t y , Pa. 24,  1865 a t G i l b e r t s M i l l s ,

N.Y. George F o s t e r , a Methodis t m i n i s t e r . b.

J u l y 3 , 1845 a t N.Y. d. Aug. 23, 1935 O i l C i t y ,

Pa. (Son o f F o s t e r o f Lenox, Mass, J a n e (Squ i r e ) .

T h e i r dau. Ger t rude Breed F o s t e r b ,  Sep t .  27, 1869 

of G i l b e r t s M i l l s , Sept , 26, 1900 a t F u l t o n ,

Olmstead, J a n 21, 1866 a t Arcade,

Wyoming N.Y. son o f F r i n k and Mary J a n e

Olmstead,
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7
Martha Breed m. Edward Baxter b. 1805 d. Aug. 31, 1829. She

was b. i n Leyden, Mass. 

57 I. Henry Baxter, m. Breed .

Nancy
7

b. Oswego Co., N. Y. 1799, m. Mar. 9, 1817 John York

b. Mar. 17, 1796 son o f John P a t t y (Wheeler) York. Lived i n Brookfie ld

N. Y. She d. Sept. 26, 1856 & h e d. J u l y 26, 1870 & t h e y a r e bur . i n

t h e Randal l b u r i a l ground, Brookf i e ld V i l l a g e , N. Y.

Chi ldren , b. i n Brookf i e ld , New York

576 I. Maria York Jan . 28, 1818 rn. 1 , 1836 David Babcock.

577 Gracia G. York b . J u l y 12, 1819 m. Aug. 25, 1844 J u l i u s F i t ch .

578 Lucy M. York b. 7, 1821.

I V . Ol ive r B. York b. Sept .  14,  1823, rn. Mar. 4, 1846 Mary

580 V. P r i s c i l l a Jan . 7 , 1826, d. Jan . 11, 1891 a t Union C i t y , Pa.

581 V I . E. E l i z a b e t h York b . Feb. 29, 1828, d. Apr. 21, 1890 Brookf ie ld , N.Y.

582 V I I . John Henry York b . Apr. 8, 1831 d. 12,  1831 Brookf i e ld , N.Y.

583 V I I I . J u l i e t t e York b. Feb. 12, 1832.

584 D e l i a M. York b . Aug. 30, 1834 d. Mar. 28 , 1868 Havana, N.Y. m.

1860 George L. Main.

585 X. Frank H. York b. J u l y 17, m. Nov. 27, 1878 Fannie E.

255

Grac ia Breed b . 1807 d. Oct. 3, 1850 1828 Wheeler York

b. Jan. 24, 1806, son o f John and P a t t y (Wheeler) York. H e m. (2)

A p r i l 4 , 1852 Mary Ann Cla rk and d. Sep t . 9,

Ch i ld ren

- I. Martha York b. Feb. 1831 d. Mar. 13, 1832.



587, Martha York 12, 1833 d, Apr, 26, 1906, m, O c t , 24,

Green i n C i v i l (2 ) Green,

588, Cha r l e s York Sept , 1835, Mar, 11,

589, Ro York Sept , 25, 1837 May 25, 1909 June 1864

Sarah May 17, 1847 17, 1903,

C h i l d r e n I, Laura S e p t 26, 1869,

May, June 1874, Henry J o S e p t

1898, Al ton Wheeler York June 3, 1876

Mary J a n 2, 1911, Maretia Ann

Nov, 26, 1878 29, 1908 Leon Ao

A b r a m York 26, 1843 Mar, 29, 1866 Emogene Benne t t

(2) 1890 Lydia A, H e d, N o v , 9, 1914,

591. V I , Laura York 26, May 26, 1861,
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7
Sophia Breed b, Ston ing ton , 8, 3784 Mar, 1805 Henry

W e l l s 25, 1776, son o f Amos and Lydia (Treadway) W e l l s of

C o l c h e s t e r , They l i v e d i n several p l a c e s i n i n c l u d i n g

S ton ing ton & C o l c h e s t e r and i n S tockb r idge & i n M a s s ,

R e s , later i n Nelson township , P o r t a g e Ohio where h e 23,

H i s widow Mar, 1852,

C h i l d r e n

I, Henry W e l l s O c t , 6, 1806 Sep t 1862 Mary

593, W e l l s O c t , 3, 1808 1831 Emma Burrows

Solomon W e l l s 1811 O l i v e Thrasher ,

Sophia W e l l s 3,  1814 m (1) H a r r i s Coates

(2) Gardner Coa tes



596 John Breed W e l l s b. Aug. 14, 1816 d. Nov. 27, 1891 1841 Roxanna

H i l l Lee b. 1818 d. 1879. 
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7
Frances Breed b. Ston ing ton , Mar. 17 (or 27) 1787 m.

Coates . H e d. Sep t . 25, 1847. She d. a t i n 1824.

C h i l d r e n

597 I. H a r r i s b. Jan . 21, 1809 Mar. 22, 1856 m. Sophia

Adel ine W e l l s

598 Gardner Coates b .  S ton ing ton  P o i n t 1812, m. (1) 1834 Emaline

Br iggs , b . m. (2) Adel ine (Wells) Coates

widow o f Coates 1st w i f e

O c t . 26, 1859 ( o r 1839) Ohio. H e June 1898,

Ohio. Had a dau. Mary E l i z a b e t h Coates b .

Prov idence , R. I. O c t . 16, 1837 who m. Sept . 25, 1862

E a r l A. S h e f f i e l d . She d i e d Mar. 24, 1925. They have

a dau. b . Feb. 1873 Grace (1029-6th

Ave. Ga. m. (1 ) Dave Davis m. (2) Frank A.

Stockton. (Mrs. Eugene S h e f f i e l d , Mrs. A. H. Shef-

f i e l d , M r . and Mrs. C. A. S h e f f i e l d o f Grand Detour,

a t t e n d I l l i n o i s meet ings . )
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7Samuel Breed, b. S ton ing ton , Aug. 19, 1790 m. November 21, 1822

P. Will iams b . J an . 18, 1801, dau. of W i l l i a m Lydia (Wheeler)

W i l l i a m s . H e d. Feb. 9, 1826 and s h e m. (2) O c t . 7 , 1834

o f Ston ing ton . She d. b e f o r e 1860 when h e r 2nd husband

mar r i ed aga in . e n l i s t e d i n War o f 1812. H e i s bur . i n o l d



Breed B u r i a l Ground,

Ch i ld ren

8
599, Samuel Edwin d, ae 2 Bur, i n Breed B u r i a l Ground, Stonington,

8
600, Lucy Palmer May 1832 ae, 8 Bur. i n Breed B u r i a l Ground

8
6 0 Ann E l i z a b e t h m John H a r t ,
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7
Isaac S h e f f i e l d Breed b, 19, 1804 m 25, 1827

Phebe P r e n t i c e 24, 1808, dau, of & D e s i r e

(Babcock) H e d. 27, 1882 & s h e J u l y 6 ,

Ch i ld ren

8
602, I, Isaac 1828 J u l y 7, 1829,

8
603, Apr, 17, 1830 4, 1855 Lucy Ann

Saf fo rd June 1860 A, Williams

J a n e Nov. 15, 1831, Aug 15, 1852 Miner,

8
605, I V , Henry 19 , 1833 (1) 7, 1865 Sarah Slocurn,

who 17, 1876, (2 ) H a r r i e t Pendleton

on Feb, 1879. s h e d. 18, 1888,

606. Mary b, 31, 1835 

8
607. June 4 , 1838, Jan , 28, 1868 D r . Henry Ris ing o f

She 9, 1916 (? )

8
608. V I I . Emily 2, 1840 16, 1918 rn. June 26

J a m e s Cleveland o f Stonington, 2 adopted

c h i l d r e n Y.

8
Anna Maria 24, 1842 June  18 ,  1901 Jan. 22, 1873

A l l i s o n Ladd, Thei r son w a s A l l i s o n Breed Ladd,



b, Jan. 21, 1875, Lived i n Conn,

8
610, I X , Frances Louisa Jan, 14, 1845 Aug, 22, 1846,

8
Char lo t t e E l l e n J u l y 27, 1847 Sept , 6 , 1850,
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7
Edward Breed Stonington, 29, 1814, m, Apr, 14, 1842

a t Conn. Harriet Lee May 20, 1815, of

Gurdon and I r e n e H e removed from t o

Norwich i n h i s youth and r e s i d e d t h e r e  t h e  remainder of h i s  l i f e ,  

H e Feb, 20, 1886 and she d. 3, 1888,

Children

8
632. I, Sarah b, 13, 1843 Feb, 26, 1843,

8
613, Freder ick Jan, 26, 1844 Jan, 29, 1844,

8
614, Charles Edward 19, 1845, I n Navy dur ing

W a r , Contracted consumption & a t h i s home 17,

1865,

8
615, I V , H a r r i e t I r e n a b, 19, 1847 1871 Henry Haskel l Gallup,

616. V. Andrew J u l y 18, 1849 1874 Hannah Eo Sweet,

8
617, Allen Feb, 1852, was i n bus iness i n Conn,

8
618, V I I . Herbert b, 11, 1858, 9, 1858.

8
Miner March 7, 1860 J u l y 14, 1875,
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7
Charles Breed Stonington Mar, 17, 1783, 3, 1808

5
P o l l y Hancox, b. 21, 1789, dau, of Edward and Sarah (Shef f i e ld )

Hancox, They went t o Venango Pa, i n 1818, she June 10,

1843 and he d, 18, 1858 74



c h i l d r e n 4 i n

8
620. 1. Char les b, 17, 1809, Moved t o Iowa i n e a r l y manhood,

8
621, Mariah b, June 28, 1811 m, Henry They res. i n Delaware

Iowa,

?
Joseph

8
%. May 17, 1813, S e t t l e d on farm i n Pa,

t h i s t h e Joseph of  C i t y ? ) (Was Hazel Breed

of Co., Pa, a descendant o f h i s who m, John

Cooper Bradley a f t e r 1892--2 c h i l d r e n Lee

Bradley and Glen Edward Bradley?)

8
623, Sept , 1815 m, (1 ) A m e l i a Fleming m, (2) Ann

8
624. S a l l y m. Robert Lewis nea r Gresham,

Pa.

Breed 17, 1785 1821, 24,

1805 A m o s Hancox, b. M a r , 1782, son of Lydia

f i e l d ) Hancox, H e June 13 , 1840, Emigrated t o Cherry Tree  

Township, Pa. w i t h Breed and sons Nathan, John and

Char les i n 1818.

Chi ld ren ( incomplete l i s t )

625, Amos Hancox b, Jan, 29,

626, Mercy Hancox Sept , 1807.

627. S i l a s Bo Hancox 1813 1868 m, E l l e n P r a t h e r , Dau, Emma

(1843-1902) m 1862 Fo Archer , Che r ry t r ee ,

The i r Cora Archer m. John Bo
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7
Lucy Breed Stoning ton Jan , 26, 1789 (2nd w i f e ) G i l b e r t



C o l l i n s (according t o Boston T r a n s c r i p t o f May 1, 1936, h i s 1st w i f e

was Prudence Fr ink , h i s 3 r d w i f e was Mrs. Susan Wells)  son o f

Daniel C o l l i n s and h i s 3 r d w i f e Mrs. Anne ( P o t t e r ) H i l l i a r d (widow

o f John o f Stoning ton . Dan ie l C o l l i n s was

a Capt. i n Rev., a tavern- keeper i n Stoning ton MGR Danie l ' s

I t

1st w i f e w a s Rebecca o f 26, 1756 Dorothy

W e l l s o f m. Aug. 12, 1787 Anne ( P o t t e r ) H i l l i a r d o f

Stonington.

Chi ldren o f G i l b e r t C o l l i n s & 2nd Wife Lucy Breed

I. G i l b e r t Wil l iams b . Feb. 19, 1817 m. Apr. 1 1845 N.

Stoning ton Mary Randa l l b. S ton ing ton Aug. 1, 1817.

H e Jan . 19,

Ethan Allen C o l l i n s b. Nov. 24, 1818 d. Jan. 28, 1896

Washington, D. C. m. Lucy Ann Grant o f Ston ing ton

Nov. 22, 1843. She was b. N. 1, 1828.

He was a cooper and a s a i l o r . Lived i n Washington, D.C.

John C o l l i n s d. y.

Thomas B. C o l l i n s b. 10, 1823 m. (1) Frances Morgan

(2) Lucy Ann Morgan, m. (3) Susan A. C o l l i n s .

632. V. Frances C o l l i n s d. y.

633. V I . John P i e r c e  C o l l i n s  b . O c t . 21, 1827 d. Feb. 28, 1857 m. Mary

Margaret Palmer o f Ston ing ton  on  Aug. 19, 1850.
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7
Nathan Breed b. Jan . 26, 1789 m. (1)March 29, 1816 Fanny

Hancox b. 1801. H e l o c a t e d a s a young man i n Venango C o . , Pa.

mig ra t ing i n 1818 w i t h h i s p a r e n t s & o t h e r members o f t h e i r

fami ly , b r i n g i n g w i t h him h i s w i f e and a c h i l d . H i s w i f e d. i n

1836 a e 35 y r s and he (2) Ruth Gleason. He d. i n 1840,



C h i l d r e n  o f  1st m a r .

8
prob ,

8

8
Reuben N o v , 17 , m---- Cooper, dau o f Cooper

o f

F r a n k l i n Feb. 1 5 , 1822 Ange lo t D a g g e t t , m (2 ) Pamal ia

T r a c y

8
W i l l i a m F.

8

Nathan
8

8
Amos ( d i d he h a v e a dau. Lucy who of Lyons, m.

Margery Alcorn. Son Wurtem Breed, Feb. 1 6 , 1857,

Pa. m. Mar. 5, 1897 S a r a h o r J e n n i e P e n d l e t o n

of Lawyer Judge. Educ. i n p u b l i c s c h o o l s

of Pa. Moved t o P a i n e s v i l l e , Ohio w i t h

p a r e n t s i n Began law p r a c t i c e i n

Ohio i n 1880 i n Cleve land , P r a c t i c e d i n S t o n i n g t o n ,

Conn s i n c e 1905. Judge o f Town Cour t .

C h i l d r e n of 2nd m a r .

642, I X , Gleason
8

643, X. Lucy
8

8
644, X I , S a l l i e A.
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7
Nancy Breed b. Jan . 6 , 1791 m. S e p t , 19 , 1813 i n Mys t i c , Conn.

(as h i s 2nd w i f e ) S i l a s b. W a t e r f o r d , Conn. Sep t , 7, 1781. 

H e d. i n Conn. May 1863. She d. there O c t . 31, 1847.



7
H e (3) (Breed: wid, o f P r e n t i c e Morgan, Aug.

7 , 1849,

C h i l d r e n

I. Hannah b. Aug. 1814 d. 30,

W i l l i a m b, May 23 , 1816 1877 m E l i z a b e t h Hinman,

647. C h a r l e s E. b. 23,  1818 d. 1892 J a n e Blakeney Wade.

648, Ezra Smith b. 1 5 , 1820, 1846 Har r i e t t e

E l i z a b e t h  F i s h ,  

649. S a r a h Ann b. J u l y 1822 1899 m Alden F i s h .

Emel ine b. 1 6 , 1824 Sands F i s h , d. 1861.

651. V I I , Warren b. 1 3 , 1826 m C e n t e r

S t o d d a r d Mar, 9 , 1829 d. 1846 Conn,

653. IS, Kenry C l a y M a r 25 , 1 8 3 1 28, 1831 M y s t i c , Conn.

654. b. J u l y 1 7 , 1832 1833,

Leonard b. 7 , 1834 m. 1862 Mary

Breed b. Mar 1, 1798 J u n e 7 , 1821 W i l l i a m

656. Wyatt H i n c k l e y P e n d l e t o n May 11, 1828 d .  J u n e 4 , 1895. unm.

657, W i l l i a m F. P e n d l e t o n b abt. 1832 May 26, 1870 ae

658. S a r a h P e n d l e t o n 1834 d. S e p t 28, 1894 ae 50

659. I V . E l i z a b e t h P e n d l e t o n a b o u t 1844.

I

E s t h e r Breed b. J a n , 18, 1782 a t 1 8 0 1

O l i v e r G r a n t 1779, H e May 23, 1813 a e 34. s h e



d, O c t . 9, 1861 i n h e r 79 th  year .  They r e s i d e d i n N. Ston ing ton .

H e was a farmer & grand j u r o r .

C h i l d r e n b. i n

I. Mary E s t h e r Gran t O c t . 17 , 1802 Apr, 17 , 1842

11. O l i v e r Burrows Gran t October  13,  1804 O c t , 1, 1891 unm,

R e s . S t o n i n g t o n Deacon, Rep. t o S t a t e L e g i s l a t u r e

& from i ts o r g a n i z a t i o n & Mgr, o f  S ton ing ton  

Sav ings Bank,

662. Ann Gran t b. June 29, 1807 m O r r i n S a f f o r d , Daughter

Lucy Ann rn. S h e f f i e l d Breed

I V . Lucy Breed Gran t b. 13, 1810 rn, May 10 , 1832 Dan ie l Brown

Spald ing , Their son Dan ie l Burrows Spa ld ing Apr. 14,

1843 r e s i d i n g i n w a s , i n 1927, t h e o n l y

l i v i n g descendan t .  o f  
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Breed b. J u l y 4 , 1785, m 1810 Sophia G e r e

(o r Geer) J u n e 12, 1786, dau. o f Rober t & Lucy G e r e

of Poquannoc, Conn. They mig ra t ed t o Brooklyn, Susquehanna Co,,

Pa. i n 1812 where he M a r , 1852, H i s wid, d. t h e r e on M a r , 30,

1882, H e w a s a n E l d e r i n P r e s ,

C h i l d r e n

8
664. Stephen Wheeler b. Sept. 1811 m (1 ) Lucy Bea rds l ey m (2)

Susannah Gui le .

8
M a r . 6 , 1815 m 1874 Emma Marie B e e r s .

Hannah Breed b, New Haven, Conn. m, Aug, 22 , 1825 a t New



Haven Joseph York Saybrook, Conn. Sept. 1799, son of James

and Lucy York. They moved t o Brookfield, Madison

from Conn. b e t . 1820 and 1827. She d. i n Springs

N.Y. 18, 1850 and he t h e r e Aug. 11,

Chi en

666 I. Hannah b. J u l y 1, 1826 d. Mendovi, 20, 1892, 

Strong.

667 York b. Jan. 3, 1829 m. Walter

668 Lucy A. York b . Feb. 9, 1830 d. San Cal. May 29, 1893

John Boyd.

669 I V . C. York b. June 1, 1832 d. Nat ional Oct. 14,

1892 m. Ivory P l a i s t e d .

670 I rv ing W. York b. Brookfield J a n , 2 4 , 1834. d. Portage,

11, 1894.

671 V I . Stephen B. York b . Mar. 18, 1835 m. Mallory rn. ( 2 )

E l l a York, wid. of Ward York, (3)------

Brewster. Went t o Susquehanna, Pa. Was i n C i v i l War.

672 V I I . Mary York b. Feb. 17, 1840 m.

673 V I I I . John L. York b. Sept. 12, 1841 d. S t . Mo. Nov. 11,

1862 d. o r was k i l l e d i n C i v i l

674 I X . William A. York b. Feb. 24, 1843, d. Helena, Ark. Feb. 15, 1864.

675 X. Ward York b. J u l y 12, 1845 d. Hopbottom, Pa. m. El la W e s t .

7
William Breed 4, 1806 m. Marjorie Ann

of N.Y. He migrated t o Brookfield, N.Y. t h e r e t o

Volney, N.Y. and about 1820 o r 1830 t o Buffalo, N.Y. where he became

a p r i n t e r & pub l i she r . He d. i n Buffalo.

Children

676 I. Frederick Mar. 10, 1852 m. Elcinda Jane Risher.



8
677. E l i z a b e t h A l i c e b, Nov. 19 , 1858 m. F. Hya t t Smith, a

P r e s . m i n i s t e r of Buffa lo , N.Y. W a s r e p r e s e n t a t i v e

t o midwinter  meet ing i n 1930.
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7
W i l l i a m Breed b, 24, 1795 m C l a r i s s a J o n e s , dau, o f Solomon

& Clarissa (Hayward) J o n e s of Jamestown, Chataugua N.Y. He

went t o Jamestown, i n t h e s p r i n g o f 1820. H e w a s a house-

w r i g h t and had l e a r n e d h i s t r a d e i n Pa. He d. Sep t 15,

1883. H e had a grand daugh te r Mosher, res. Corning N.Y.

( a Dr . C.M. Breed w a s l i v i n g i n Corning i n 1911,)

C h i l d r e n

I b. Sept . 29, 1825 d. O c t . 3, 1896 m (1) Lucy

m (2) J u n e 6 , 1888 a t Fa i rhaven , M a s s . M r s .

Mary L. Haughwoert, dau. o f Lauren &

1830 Adr ian , Had son 4 daus.

679. dau. who m. John B. (son o f Col o f

Pa. and & h i s w i f e Kezia (Be r ry ) ,

dau. o f John M. Berry.

8
680. Nathan Broadhead, dau o f John Broadhead, a Methodis t

p r e a c h e r who s e t t l e d i n Buoto, Chatauqua moved

w e s t f o r a t i m e b u t ret. a f t e r a few y e a r s and l i v e d

w i t h h i s son- in- law Nathan Breed.

681. I V . prob. o r Ezra (mentioned i n o f Chatauqua

7
Deacon John C. Breed, b. Apr. 6 , 1804 n e a r

S a r a t o g a Co., N.Y. m Jamestown, Nov. 1827 O l i v e  J o n e s ,  5 th

dau. o f Solomon Jones o f Jamestown, N.Y. H e removed w i t h h i s



p a r e n t s t o E l b r i d g e , Onondago Co., t hence t o Jamestown, Chatauqua

Co,, i n 1822. He t h e r e 6 , 1886. H i s w i f e s u r v i v e d him.

He w a s a B a p t i s t C l e r k o f B a p t i s t Church a t Jamestown, o r g ' d May 24,

C h i l d r e n

8
682. I, A n t o i n e t t e b. Aug. 7, 1828 6 ,

8
683. Judson b. J u l y 23, 1832 Jamestown. N.Y. 1899

Ohio, Bur. a t Jamestown, m. Nov. 13, 1858 a t Jamestown

Sarah E. b. 1839 Jamestown, (Cook C a r r i a g e

Co.) 1919 Hydro

8
684. E l l e n A. 13, 1839, M a r , 7, 1861 A.

No c h i l d r e n She ae 30,

8
685. I V , C h a r l e s A, 7 , 1849 June 15 , 1870 dau.

o f Hon. Judge Cook. They had 5 d a u g h t e r s -
B e s s i e , Lona, Emily and son , Louis

H a r t f o r d Conn (See Breed l e t t e r j R e s .

H a r t f o r d,

I

Louisa Breed b. 3 , 1817 m. C h a r l e s P h i l l i p s .

Daughter

8 I. I d a E s t e l l e P h i l l i p s b. J a n 18, 1855 15 , 1879 J a m e s

, . Barnes. The i r  son  James P h i l l i p s Barnes Syracuse ,

J a n 26, 1881 J a n  3 ,  1906 Merriam Ernhout,

Ch i ld r en : Ernhout 1906 - 1914, James M e r r i a m ,

b. 31, 1906, and Mary Ann b. Apr
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Breed Mar. 1, 1819 d. i n e a r l y man-



hood. m B e t s e y H e a t h b. Jamestown d. F r e e p o r t , m ( 2 )

L. o f S y r a c u s e ,

C h i l d r e n o f 1st w i f e

8
687. 1, 1852 Jamestown,  N.Y. J u n e 3 ,

1924 m J u l y 2 1 , 1881 a t E l e c t a  B a r r e t t  

Brown, Mar, 1 2 , 1857 dau. o f Henry

Barrett and a d o p t e d b y h e r a u n t

( B a r r e t t ) Brown, w i f e o f L e v a n t Brown,

C h i l d r e n of 2nd w i f e

8
688. Darwin George m (1) Mary Hunt m (2)---- L o u i s v i l l e ,

KY. Dau. Mary B e l l Breed E.

8
689. I d a Barnes.

7
Breed J a n . 23, 1797 d , J u l y 26, 1866 n e a r Cedar R a p i d s ,

m ( 1 ) J a n 7, 1819 B e t s e y Howe b. J a n 1 0 , 1800. She 29,
, .

,

. .--
/ a n d h e (2) 1 0 , 1822 B e t s e y Brown Apr. 1 4 , 1802.

She d. 8, 1 8 3 1 and h e m (3) 3 , 1832 Dye Oct. 19 ,

1813. H e d. J u l y 26, 1866 and is b u r . i n Cemetery, n e a r

Martelle Iowa, She Nov, 2 2 , 1887, O l d e s t s o n l i v e d n e a r Canton ,

C h i l d r e n o f 1s t mar.

8
I. Amos S a n f o r d Nov. 2 9 , 1820. c h i l d r e n : Maria,

K a t e , J o h n , Sands.

8
6 , 1822 (?)

C h i l d r e n  o f  2nd m a r .

8
592, E u n i c e May 9 , 1826,

8
693. IV. M a r , 1 9 , 1827,



696. V I I .

700. XI.

8
Nathan b, A p r i l 29, 1829, 29, 1832,

8
Glover May 18, 1831, d. June 7, 1832.

C h i l d r e n o f 3 r d mar.

b. Feb. 22, 1834, d. Nov. 22, 1887.

O c t . 15, 1835, d. J u l y 17 , 1906, bur . i n

Iowa.

b. O c t . 3 , 1037 m 1859 Rachael Ann P o r t e r .

R. O c t . 12 , 1841.

Hanna Mar. 23, d. Mar. 26, 1861.

Abbie Jane8 b. Nov. 28, 1846 O c t , 17 , 1918 m. Feb, 1869

James (b, J u l y 14 , 1842, d. Nov. 1, 1927)

Ann Sept. 20, 1848, Aug. 9, 1887, unmar.

8
John Randa l l M a r . 1, 1852, m. Nov, 22,  1888 Cora Burch,

Jonathan
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7
Joshua Randa l l Breed May 27, 1803, R e s . Ston ing ton , Jan.

28, 1879 M a s s . Nov. 27, 1828 Sarah Seymour o f

Mass.

I. H e n r i e t t a8

C h i l d r e n

m. Ar thu r Johnson of

706. TI. E v e r e t t R.
8

R e s . S p r i n g f i e l d , i n 1879

Ca lv in Breed b. Aug. 1808 (1) Jan. 21, 1838 

Harriet P o t t e r who d. Jan. 15 , 1846. m (2) Mary A. Brown, A p r i l

18, H e d, O c t . 1, 1872, Mayflower l i n e t h r u h i s mother,

Hannah Randal l .



Children by 1st wife

Henry
8

Frankl in

Children 2nd wife

I V . Mary Charles M. Johnson.

Daughters Grace M. b. Mar. 12, 1892 and Phyl l i s .

a t Canton,

V. L e i l a A.
8 Resides i n Chicago, a

music i n s t r u c t o r .

V I . Jesse d. Los Angeles,

Samuel Breed b. Jan. 1, 1808, Jan. 9, 1833,

Lydia Halsey, b. Nov. 23, 1808. H e d. Sept. 31 (?) 1846.

Children

I. Ann Mar. 27, 1834 m. George 1905.

Daughter Carol ine Halsey Frank Board ( o r Beard)

Henry Mar. 24, 1843 m. Cornel ia P e l l s Conklin,

b. Aug. 20, 1843 d. Nov. 9 , 1917 o f D r . Pe te r

Conklin. The o l d Conklin home is s t i l l i n

possess ion of t h e Breeds.
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Bathsheba Breed b. Aug. 9 , 1806, 1883, 1834

Joseph She is bur. i n Lewiston Cemetery, I l l i n o i s .

Children

I. Grace Geyer d. Feb. 18 , 1887 m. H. C.

4 Children. Canton, I l l i n o i s .



Mary Geyer d. Feb. 16, 1887 m. Alexander

S te rns , 2 ch i ld ren . . Wichita, Kansas.

Dudley Randall m. Mary May. Children: Sydney,

Evere t t , Grace and Edmund Dudley who

Teresa Neff and had dau. b. May 13, 1891

Milton F. Beecher.
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Sands Breed, b. Aug. 20, 1810, m. Mar. 22, 1838.

J u l i a Ann Por ter .

v.

.

Children

John May 12, 1841, Feb. 22, 1854, bur . a t

J u l i a b. Canton, O c t . 23, 1844, m. 12, 1871

a t Canton, Samuel Pr ice Cochrane b. Nov. 24,

1844 Sons: Samuel N i l e s b.

O c t . 29, 1876 and Louis Lafaye t t e , b. March 2, 1882.

Samuel por ter8 b. May 12, 1849, Apr. 2 1 , 1870, bur. Canton, Ill.

Mary b. Nov. 21, 1852, m. M a r . 1877 Fred J.

R e s . Peor ia , 2 sons , Fred P o r t e r , Aug 15,

, Charles Draper b. Jan. 20, 1884. Both

l i v e  i n  San Antonio, Texas.

H a t t i e b. Oct. 19, 1854. Teacher i n Canton H.S.

Lucy b. O c t . 20, 1860 d. Nov. 25, 1886. 
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Esther Breed b. Stonington Nov. 1818 m (1) 1841 Joseph

Doll o f York Co., Pa, who She m ( 2 ) Huqh Jones of Ohio,

who d. Mar. 2 2 , 1878 Kansas. Lived i n Co., Kansas,

a l s o l i v e d i n Peor ia ,



of 1st mar.
. --

724, I. S. Dol l b, 1848. Has son dau. R e s . nea r Kans .
Chi ldren o f 2nd mar. 

725. C h a r i t y Jones Sept , 1 3 , 1853 m. M r . Ray, 2 c h i l d r e n . R e s .

i n Harper C i ty .

726. C h a r l o t t e A. Jones b. Mar. 10 , 1855 m. John Powell. daus ,

Lived i n Ill. and Chamancha Co. , Kansas,

727. IV . Amos Breed Jones b. Feb. 16 , 1859 m. Amelia Breed

728 V. John Jones Feb. 20, 1861 o f Hennessey,

Nancy Breed Stoning ton J u l y 13 , 1821 m. Ful ton Co.,

18 , 1842 Hiram Saunders , nephew of George Saunders who

marr ied h e r sister Mary, b. Aug. 27, 1813 Penn Yan, d. 9 ,

1893 Newton, Kansas. i n Redden, B u t l e r Co. , and Newton, Kansas.

H i s g r a n d f a t h e r Abraham Saunders was Order ly Se rgean t a t B a t t l e o f

Bunker H i l l , O l d e s t son o f a London merchant, would n o t c l a im h i s

i n h e r i t a n c e because he fought h i s country .

Ch i ld ren
( a l l b u t t h e o l d e s t b. i n La Harpe, Hancock Co. , Ill.)

I. George Henry Saunders b. Sept . 29, 1843 i n Ful ton , Ill. m.

O c t , 6 , 1872 Jane Edmiston. R e s . a t Van

Ark. 1 son E l m e r E.

730. Sands O s c a r Saunders b. Oct. 10 , 1846 m. Mar. 1871 Al ida F.

White ( h e r great grandmother was a Breed).

5 c h i l d r e n . Live n e a r Lac ros se , Hancock Co., Ill.

731, I Anna Maria Saunders b. Sept . 19 , 1848 Oct. 14 , 1918 Newton,

Kansas m. Webster Wilcox, son o f Linus L.

A b i g a i l (Burr) Wilcox, Jan. 3 , 1868 (9) o f



Conn. daughter b. May 7 , 1876

June 4 , 1902 M i l o Dole a t Newton, Kansas. Anna

Maria w a s a DAR.

I V . John Saunders b. 17 , 1850 m. Jan. 31, 1883 D. Jones

of Kansas,

V. Abraham Saunders b. May 23, 1853 Sun C i t y , Co.,

Kansas, 1 dau.

P r e n t i c e Banks Saunders b. May 13, 1855, Jan. 3 , 1861 May

Wolf o f Canton, Ill. Lives n e a r Sun City,

Co., Kansas.

735. V I I . Lucy Esther Saunders b, O c t . 7, 1857.

736. V I I I . Mary Lucinda Saunders 13, 1859, m. Feb. 28, 1883, Frank

M. Durant o f  Bu t l e r  Co., Kansas.

737, Grace Breed Saunders b. Jan. 14, 1862 d. J u l y 6 , 1863.

Edmund A. Breed Stonington, 21, 1823 m. a t Rochester,

A p r i l 1860 Angeline b. Apr. 7, 1835 a t Rochester, N.Y.

and d. 1889 Canton, went t o Ful ton, when a

c h i l d , when t h e fami ly removed t h i t h e r . H e l a t e r s e t t l e d a t Canton,

where he was a farmer. H e 11, 1898.

Chi ldren

738, I. Maria b. Jan. 31, 1861, d. June 22, 1880.

739. Howard b. Aug. 25, 1862, d. Feb. 1923, Beck

( 4 c h i l d r e n ) 2 daus, dau. Blanch, son Edmund,

1901. He res. on o l d Breed Homestead near

Canton,



b. M a r , 4, 1864 B r e e d Jones

C h a r l e s N i l e s 8 b. Nov. 3, 1868 d. June 1894.

V. H e n r y 15, 1871 d. Aug. 17 , 1900.

B r e e d J u l y 1 8 2 7 rn. a t C a n t o n , May 16, 1858

b. 5, 1831 and May 6, 1891. H e d. Sept. 11, 1901,

a t C e d a r  R a p i d s ,  I o w a .

Children

I. O c t . 15, 1859, T h e o d o r e M u n q e r .

Sarah 11, 1865 m. A u q u s t u s W e s t

H a r r i e t b. O c t . 15, 1874, m. Frank E. K e h r e r ,
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B r e e d b. M a r . 18, 1830, d. 1869 m. i n Peoria,

W. J. M a p l e .

C h i l d r e n

I. Maple

C a r r i e M a p l e

L u c y Maple
t w i n s

I V . L u c i n d a Maple )

W i l l i a m Maple

Johue Maple
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7
Mary E l i z a b e t h B r e e d b. N o r w i c h , N.Y. A p r . 1, 1811,

Jan. 21, 1830 a t N o r w i c h H e n r y B r o w n Jesse4

3
R i c h a r d of P r o v i d e n c e ) b. 2 4 , 1808 i n

C h e n a n g o C o . , N.Y. H e June 10, 1862 and she d. 2 1 , 1887

a t St. P a u l ,



Children b. i n Norwich, N.Y.

I. Martha Agusta Brown d. ae 13 mo.

Mary Frances b. Sept. 25, 1835, m. 1855 Henry

Smith.

George Henry Brown Feb. 1 2 , 1838, d. Jan. 19, 1911 St. Paul,

Jan. 9, 1861 Mary Orinda Wood.

IV. Edgar Herbert Brown July 25, 1844 d. July 20, 1911 Chicago,

m. 16, 1870 M. Bell. Res. i n Seat t le ,

Wash.
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W i l l i a m Breed b. Apr. 10, 1813 m. Marcia

Caroline Packer b, 11, 1817, dau. of James Packer of Guilford, V t .

and Norwich, She d. Mar. 6, 1886 and he (May or Mar.) 26,

1895.

Children

I. Edward

Horace b. Norwich, N.Y. Jan. 29, 1845 m. (1) Ella Wescott

(2 children - Breed and William R. m (2 ) i n

1895 Elizabeth dau. of Peter. Employed with St.

Paul & fo r 18 yrs. and l ived i n St. Paul. Then

came e a s t and constructed a l i n e of R.R. running from

Rondout t o Stamford, known a s the Kingston &

Syracuse R.R. Then returned t o St. Paul & served as

Supt. of the St. Paul & Duluth R. fo r yrs. Spent next

2 yrs. i n business i n Minneapolis next i n

contracting, same place. Then ret. t o Norwich

bought a where he res. i n 1898.

758. George D.
8



IV . Carol ine
8

760. R.
8

Howard Bennett

Charles Breed Norwich, N.Y. 23, 18

Oct. 29, 1840 Van o f who d.

1848. He (2) Nov. 6, 1850 a t Stonington, Conn. Sarah Pendleton 

dau of I s a a c Pendleton (was she t h e widow of -------
He Norwich, Nov. 22, 1899. She d. Oct. 28, 1906 i n

N.Y.

Children (both by f i r s t wife)

761. I. K a t e
8 m. Romeo Lewis of Sacramento,

Louisa m. Parker Simons, Dau.

Simons m. 1868 (1) i n Minnesota, William L. of

M e , She m (2) o f Biltmore, N.C.

Dau. of 1st mar. Francesca Walker, b.

Minneapolis, Minn. 7, 1882 Reuel Kimball o f

Maine.
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Hannah Marie Breed b. Norwich, 15, 1818

m. May 8, 1838 Norwich, Bacchus L i t c h f i e l d b. Feb.

15, 1813 i n Pompey, N.Y. They res ided i n Brooklyn,

she d ied May 27, 1873 and he May 12, 1889,

Children (b. i n Brooklyn, N.Y.)

763. I, W i l l i a m L i t c h f i e l d b. Nov. 16, 1839, May 12, 1864

Emily Pope. Thei r ch i ld ren : I. son

25, 1872,

763A I B e s s i e (El izabeth) b. Feb. 7 , 1867 m. Sept. 19,

1895 ( h i s 2nd wife) Charles B e l l o w s June 7, 1852,



, W i l l i a m L i t c h f i e l d B e l l o w s , b, J u l y 10,

1896 Aug, 18, 1896, o f Bellows F a l l s , V t ,

(Walpole, ) C o r n e l i a ) of Brook-

lyn , P e r c y Janet- 2 c h i l d r e n , Norman m. C l a r a

Daughters , P o l l y , Lydia , Emily,

Manor, N.Y.

764, I C h a r l e s T i f f a n y M a r ,

765. Mary M a r , 2, 1847 m. Nov. 1869 W a l t e r

o f Brooklyn,

766, Ar thur Breed L i t c h f i e l d , 21, 1850,

767. Marie L i t c h f i e l d , b, 1854 m, George A l b e r t

of Brooklyn,

Breed, Norwich, J u l y 17, 1820, m,

John F r y e r , Jan. 25, 1813, 1887. They l i v e d on the o l d Breed

Homestead i n Norwich, She J u l y

C h i l d r e n

768. I. John F r y e r ,

769. Sarah Augusta F r y e r , Nathan F i s h e r o f Brooklyn,

N.Y. The i r dau. Edna F i s h e r w a s Aug, 3 , 1874.
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7
Samuel Breed Norwich, N.Y. M a r , 21 , 1831 J u l i a

E l i z a b e t h Benne t t of Mexico, b. 1837. She i n S t .

P a u l , 30, 1888, H e a l s o t h e r e .

C h i l d r e n

8
770, I. Benne t t May 9, 1857 Geo. Jackson French of Roches t e r ,

N.Y. J u l i a Breed b. M a r . 22, 1882 m---

Worrell (GCN had announcement of mar r iage . )



8
771, b, May res, i n Chicago,

8
773, F r a n c i s Randa l l S t ,  P a u l ,  Minn. 8 , d, 15, 1918

a t A n i n t h e Navy.

Breed, E l i z a b e t h

dau, of John of H e Alabama i n

Chi ld ren , a l l b, A l a b a m a
A l l res. i n Rock M i l l s , A l a .

774, I. 6, 1839 1868

776. Nancy 1842,

8
I V , John

8
V, F r a n c i s b, 1848

8
780, V I I , Samantha 1853,

Mary

8
782, I X , 1857,
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7
J a s p e r Breed, June 19 , 1813, m. 5, 1837

M. Donald, b. 1810 June 29, 1865.

Ch i ld ren

8
784. I. Jeph tha b. i n A l a , Jan. 13 , 1839 1868

R e s , i n Arkansas.

8
785, F r a n c i s b, Jan, 20, 1841, d, June 11,



786 i n Feb. 2 3 , 1843 N o v . 1861 i n

7 8 7 I V . J a m e s b. i n A l a . 2 5 , 1844 m. 1881 L a u r a M.

son. Res. i n

788 V. Joseph b. i n R a n d o l p h C o . , A l a . J u l y 1, 1 8 4 7 m. 1878 R o s a J.

6 children: N o b i a , A g n e s , L u t h e r ,

C a r r i e & Lena. A p l a n t e r and g i n n e r of H e m p s t e a d C o . ,

A r k . Left home a t 17 t o e n l i s t C o . I, 6 2 n d A l a . I n f .

H e took p a r t i n t h e ba t t l e s of Spanish F o r t & B l a k e l y ,

A l a . and w a s captured a t the b a t t l e of B l a k e l y & taken

t o I s l a n d w h e r e he w a s kept a prisoner for 3

w e e k s . A f t e r h i s parole he came t o A r k . &

engaged i n

789 V I . M a r . 1849, m. 1 8 7 9 B e n j a m i n C a n n o n - 3 boys

3 g i r l s .

7 9 0  V I I .  b. May 23. 1851 d. Jan . 17, 1881.

8
7 9 1 b. 2 4 , 1853 m. Nov. 1868 T. F. Fisher. 3 g i r l s

2 boys.

3 8 1

7
B r e e d , b. i n F a y e t t e C o . ,  G a .  M a r . 2 5 , 1824. m. ( 1 )

i n A l a b a m a 2 8 , 1843 C a t h e r i n e T i n d a l , na t ive of Ga. b. 1826

d. 4, 1864. m ( 2 ) 1866 M r s . M a r y Jones w h o 1880, m ( 3 ) Feb.

20, 1881 M r s . M a r q a r e t ( M e n d e n h a l l ) G a r r e t t . I n 1836 w e n t w i t h his

parents t o A l a . w h e r e he l ived u n t i l 1866, t h e n removing t o H e m p s t e a d

C o . , A r k . W h i l e a r e s i d e n t of R a n d o l p h C o . , A l a . he served as

Sheriff for 3 years.



794.

795.

797.

798 V I I

Childxen of 1st mar.

8
Wil l iam Nathan b. O c t . 13, 1845, m, Pope. X e s .

( c a l l e d

8
Thomas L, b. Nov, 1847, d. J u l y 1882 i n Texas. m,

Samuels.

8
S, b, O c t . 12, 1849 J. L.

8
Sarah b, 2, 1851 F,

b. J u l y 3, 1853.

June 1855. d. 1870.

b. M a r . 19 , 1858, m.

8
1859.

8
I X , 7, d. J u l y 1866,

Ch i ld r en  o f  3 rd m a r .
8

X, P e r c y b, 27, 1882, prob,

8
X I , Avery Caldwel l b. June 29, 1884. R e s , Ark,

8
X I I . M a r . 17, 1886.
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7

A l l e n O l i v e r Breed, b. Feb. 1804

m. 1839 S h i e l d s , b. June 29, 1818 a t Homer,

i n Monroe, a f t e r w a r d s i n Chicago, f i n a l l y i n Milwaukee, W i s c ,

i n June, 1835, where h e e r e c t e d a t r a d i n g pos t . H e d. Sept . 27,

1875 i n Wauwatosa, W i s c , H i s wid, 12 , 1903 a t Milwaukee,

W i s c . H e e r e c t e d t h e 1st framed s t o r e i n

C h i l d r e n

I. 9, 1840, d. Nov. 17 , m. 1859 Georqe

Henry Fowler,

Helen b. June 1842, d. 25, 1864, m. O c t , 26,

1858 Har ry Horton.



809,

8
Emma Apr, 26, 1844, m. Jan. 31, 1871 Wesson.

8
Lamenta Auqusta May 7, 1846 m. 1872 Richard C, Sherwin.

8
Char les A l b e r t J u l y 9 , 1848, 1873 Marion Frances

8
Sarah Louise b,  J u l y 16, d, May 30, 1861, 
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7
Palmer Breed, b, 1810,

Kather ine Leach, They l i v e d i n Milwaukee, where he June 31,

1898, She d, M a r , 5, 1901, He w a s Deacon of t h e B a p t i s t

Church of Milwaukee,

Ch i ld ren

8
810. I, Henry Al len 1844 i n

8
811, Mary of smallpox i n 1 9 t h unmar,

403

Breed, May 18, 1808. Res . nea r Baldwinsv i l l e ,

Onondago

Chi ld ren

8
Palmer Sept, 24, 1832, 1857 Augusta E l i z a b e t h Gardiner ,

8
F r a n k l i n b, Aug, 3, 1834 - 1st C i v i l W a r , K i l l e d

i n B a t t l e of 1863,

8
Eugene b, 18, 1841, Son Eugene Jr, b, 3, 1870,

Luther J u l y 26, 1846.

8
Harvey b, 29, 1849, Sons: Harvey Jan, 1877 Char les

F, b, Mar, 14,
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7
Simon Breed b, Feb, 1, 1819, Went

I l l i n o i s i n 1843, m, 25, 1848 i n Schyle r Co, S, Powers,



b. June 3, 1827, dau. of Isaac Powers & M r s . Rachel Marshall

Hobart, h i s wife. R e s , Centre Grove Farm, Pr ince ton , Held

reunion Sept,  22-23, 1886, He Mar, 21, 1902,

Children

8
I. E l l a

8
818. Edoline b,  J u l y 28, 1852 Sept. 1853.

819. Lena b. Feb. 15, 1854 R e s . 412

Ave,, Pr ince ton , Unm.

8
820, I V , K a t e 18, 1855 Nov. 5, 1862.

8
821, Jan 5, 1858, Nov. 17, 1881 Chas, Edward S i s l e r ,

Aug, 2, 1856. Sons: Geo, Leon b. O c t , 23, 1882

and Chas, Raymond. R e s , Cheney, N e b .

8
822, Luel la Mar. 8, 1859.

V I I . Ralph Nov. 6, a t
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Breed Nov. 10, 1821, Clay, Onondaga Co.,

(1) 17, 1841 i n Hannibal, Oswego Co,, Joseph Crofoot, who

Jan. 17, 1849, m (2) 15, 1852 Aust in R e s , i n

Hannibal, and later r e m . t o C a s s Co.,

Children 1st m a r ,

824. Crofoot Jan, 24, 1842, 

825, 11, Sophronia Crofoot b. J u l y 23, 1844, Sept, 1866 J a m e s A.

Bond.

826. Joseph M, Crofoot b, Aug, 19, 1849, d. . J u l y 1851,

Children 2nd m a r .

827. IV. Byron Adelbert b. Apr, 24, 1854,



I d a F lo rence Apr, 9 , 1860 N, Eond of

Chicago i n R e s . i n Aus t in ,

829, . Newton G i l l e t t e 28, 1864, P l a t t e , Neb.

4 13 

7
Marvin Al lyn Breed of Iowa c i t y , Iowa, 19, 1828, Res.

.

P e o r i a , 111, A d r u g g i s t . m (1) abou t 1850 a t (?) Anna

Hoffman, m (2) J u n e 16, 1881 Mary E l l a Moore a t P e o r i a , b.

Sept , 4 , 1849 P e o r i a , Jan , 4 , 1911 Peor i a , H e J u l y 9,

1893 Davenport, Iowa,

Ch i ld

8
Campbell Apr. 10, A t P e o r i a June 20, 1906

I d a Janssen Jan, 7, 1883 a t P e o r i a ) dau,

o f Juergen M F r i e d e r i c k e Johanna ( S c h l u e t e r )
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7
W i l l i a m Horace Breed Chenango Apr, 3, 1824

Caro l ine Glidden Har t l and , 7 , 1827 14,

1901 a t Iowa. H e J u l y 4 , 1904 a t Ainsworth, Iowa,

Chi ld ren

831. I. Mar. 6 , 1850, J u l y 14, 1886, ae. 36

4 mo, 8 days , June 28, 1871 Mary W e s t of

Washington Co,, Iowa, Both bur , i n Ainsworth

Cemetery, Oregon Washington Iowa,

8
832, George Al l en 29, 1857 7, 1888, m, 8,

. M o Wood Grove, I o w a May 17,

1863, dau of Rev, J a m e s S a l i n a Lorena



Wood. Dau. P e a r l I. b, J u l y 1885 d, Mar, 1888,

(An account o f Lorena Breed, wid o f George A l l e n Breed

on 224 V o l . C Nat iona l Cyclopedia o f American Biography)

7
Henry Breed b. May 10, 1832, Sep t 6, 1902, C a r r i e

b. J u l y 14, 1834 1904,

Ch i ld ren

8
833, I, H e n r i e t t a 1860, 28, 1880 Thomas

834, Sadie A, b, Sept , 13, 1867 11, 1891, 11,

1889 a t Ainsworth, Iowa Dau, Lula

June 10, 1890, m, 6, 1912 i n

Aihsworth, Iowa, John Andrew

8
835, Mary E, Apr, 1872 24, 1902 5, 1895

a t Ainsworth, Iowa Ho 1867 Feb, 21, 

1897, (2 ) Feb, 11, 1902 a t M, parsonage Owen

warren,

Fred
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7
Thomas Breed June 27, 1835 i n N.Y.

18, 1867 a t Dundee Lucy

Chi ld ren

8
836. I. Frank 16 , 1868, J a n 4 , 1924. 16 ,

1898 S a l i s b u r y May 21, 1868.

8
837. James b. 30,

838. Thomas Aug. 21, 1874 O c t . 19, 1922 24,1902



H e n d e r s o n ,

8
R o b e r t B, b. 14, 1 8 8 7 M a r , 2 4 , 1911 a t G r a n d J u n c t i o n ,

Josephine B l a c k s t o n e , June 5, 1889 i n A r l i n g t o n ,

So, D a k o t a ,

8
V, L u c y A g n e s J u l y 2 2 , H a r r y b.
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7
Jabish H e n r y B r e e d M a r , 26, 1820 m. O l i v e R e s ,

i n C a l u m e t Co. ,

C h i l d r e n

8
H e n r y

8
L o i s

8
E u n i c e

8
I V . H e l e n

8
Sarah Frank Fox m ( 2 ) G e o r g e

I

B r e e d Pitcher, C h e n a n g o C o , , M a r , 26, 1826

Sept 16, 1850 a t C h i c a g o , B e r t h a O t h e l i a R e i n h a r d t b, J a n 2 ,

1831 a t near E r f u r t , Saxony, G e r m a n y 14,

B r o o k l y n , H e J u n e 1890, B r o o k l y n ,

C h i l d r e n

8
Emma 4 , 1853, Chicago, B r o o k l y n ,

G e o r q e Farr. d, Sept. 19, 1921,

So. C a r o l i n a .

8
I m o g e n e b, J u l y 1 3 , 1855 B r o o k l y n , M i l l a r d

Farr , of M a r y husband, N o i s s u e

Sept 14, 1879 B r o o k l y n .



8
Laura Bertha b. Mar. 19, 1868 Brooklyn, m. Nov. 13, 1901

Arthur Furness Jackson.

I V . N e l l i e b. Nov, 23, 1871 Brookiyn, N.Y. 5,

1874, Brooklyn, N.P.

8
V. Emma b . J u l y 23, 1876 Brooklyn, d. J u l y 6, 1883 Brooklyn,

Breed b. Mar. 17, 1833 m. Mar. 1 2 , 1851 John Jepson

Spearman b. 17, 1824 d. May 31, 1911. She d. May 19, 1910.

Res.

Children

I. Celes te Geneva Spearman Mercer, Pa. Nov. 15, 1854 Jan.

1934 i n Jacksonv i l l e , F la . m. 3 , 1877 David 

Eva Spearman b. Mercer, Pa, 19, 1857 May 16, 1917

Chloe Spearman b. S h a r k s v i l l e , Pa. Mar. 17,

1885 W. Res. Ohio.

IV . Frank o r Francis Spearman Nov. 18, 1862 Mar. 31, 1896

m. Nov. 26, 1885 Jennie I dau. Eoline

Nov. 8 , 1887 m. Geo. A. Sutton. dau. Jane A..

Son George Keen Sutton b. Feb. 11, 1917 d. Sept. 19,

Benjamin Spearman b. Sept . 19, 1865 d. Sept. 1912, m. Ruth

Byerly.



7
Breed, Jr. b. New Haven, Conn, J u l y 15, 1 8 2 2

Nov. 25, 1847 Ann Mar, 1 8 2 1 a t

Conn, She Aug, 8, 1849 he Nov. 25, 1852 Carol ine Louise

(Look i n Huntington Genealogy f o r  h e r  p a r e n t s ) b, J u l y 2 8 ,

1820, Jan. 8 , 1898. They r e s i d e d i n Arkansas, where i n 1847--

1849 he w a s a missionary among t h e Choctaw Indians , R e s . i n

i n 1869, Was p a s t o r of a Cong. church i n S t a f f o r d ,

Conn. i n 1885,

Children (by 2nd wi fe )

8
. 856. Mary Louisa Chester , Mass. Sept. 1853, at tended

Woodstock Academy i n 1872 (res ided then i n

Henry A, Spafard, of Lebanon, Conn, Mar, 29,

1881 a t Columbia, Conn,, son of Henry and

Mary El izabeth ( p o r t e r ) Spafard, He was born 13,

1860 i n Lebanon, Conn,
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Richard Breed b. P i t t s b u r g h , Pa. May 6, 1837 m. 19,

1861 Martha Lyon of Ky, Res, i n P i t t sburgh , Pa.

Chicago, 111, (1889)

Children

857. I. Mary 1862, d. Mar. 9, 1864.

858. b. J u l y 19. 1864, m. 1891 Clara Meigs Meade.

8
859. Richard Edwards Mar. 17, 1866 m (1) Cora E. Mark, m (2)

J u l i a D. Por te r .

8
I V . Emma Bel l b. Jan. 11, 1868, m. 1889 Rev. Georqe David Lindsay.



8
V. Katha r ine Gordon b. 10, 1871, J u l y 20, 1915 m. Aug.

1900 H a r r i s o n C. o f

8
Henderson b. 18, 1874 May 19, 1875.
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7
Breed b. P i t t s b u r g h , Pa. O c t . 12 , 1838, m. 12,

1864 Cha r l e s Zuq, Esq. o f P i t t s b u r g h , b . Nov. 25, 1832 d. 21,

on homestead e s t a b l i s h e d b y h e r  f a t h e r .  She d. s p r i n g

1920 on I s l a n d o f Jamaica a t h e r w i n t e r  c o t t a g e .  

C h i l d r e n b. i n P i t t s b u r q h

B. Zug 6 , 1865 m. June 28, 1892 Lindsay

George Breed Zug b. Sep t . 1 0 , 1867 June 24, 1907 Clara

Chas. Gordon Zug b, J u n e d. Aug. 10 , 1908 m. June 29,

Rhoda Zug b. J u l y 28, 1875 m. 17 , 1902 Wil l iam Mackay

Jr.

Zug Mar. 29, 1881. i n Pa.
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7
Henry Breed, b. P i t t s b u r g h , Pa. Aug. 1, 1842

1868 Corne l i a b. J u l y 28, 1844, dau. o f John C. Sarah S.

H e was a Lieu t . i n the C i v i l W a r . They r e s i d e d

i n P i t t s b u r g h , H e Feb. 26, 1914.

C h i l d r e n

8
I. Mary Sept . 15, 1870. Grad. of Bryn Mawr Col l ege , A, B.

1894, 1895, Ph. D. 1901. Had been Dean of Margaret

Morr ison o f Technology, 17

I n P i t t s b u r g h when s h e r e t i r e d . I n 1937, l i v i n g

i n Newton, New J e r s e y .



8
I Henry b. Jan. 7 , 1872, d. J u l y 5, 1872.

Charles b. Mar. 1876 m. 1903 Frances D e Fores t Martin,

D.A.R.

7
B e l l Breed, b. 9, 1844, Sept. 9, 1869 Theodore F.

P h i l l i p s , merchant of Phi ladelphia . They r e s i d e d a t Langhorne, Pa, 

Children

871 I. Margaret B. P h i l l i p s b. Aug. 29, 1870 m. Jan. 8, 1903 Charles

F. Eastburn.

872 Sarah B. P h i l l i p s , b . Sept. 1 2 , 1871 m. Aug. 29, 1911 John

P h i l l i p s .

873 Theodora P h i l l i p s Mar. 11, 1873 m. Sept. 24, 1896 Charles H.

Fisher .

I V . Anna P h i l l i p s Sept. 6, 1877.

875. V. Harold P h i l l i p s b. Jan. 25, 1886 d. Apr. 21, 1886.
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7
Rev. Riddle Breed, D. b. P i t t sburgh , Pa. June 10,--

1848 m. June 16, Mary El izabe th Kendall o f Grand Rapids, Mich.

dau. of George Kendall. She was b. A p r i l 8, 1848 d. Apr. 5 ,

1923. He d. Mar. 11, 1931. He was p a s t o r o f House of Hope Pres-

b y t e r i a n Church i n S t . Paul H e was organizer & p a s t o r

o f t h e Church o f t h e Covenant i n Chicago Pas to r of 1st

Presbyter ian Church, P i t t s b u r g h 1894. I n Sept. 1898 he became pro-

f e s s o r o f p r a c t i c a l theology i n t h e Western Theological Seminary a t

Allegheny City. He grad. College 1867 (Took more c o l l e g e

honors than any o t h e r s tuden t t h e r e who had preceded him). Grad.

Auburn Theological Seminary 1870 - D.D. Hamilton College 1882, L.D.



1914 - Author o f s e v e r a l books t r a c t s .

Chi ldren

8
Xsther Kendall  

8
11. Mary El i zabe th Nov. 1872, 31, 1896 Capt F r a n c i s

of t h e Reg, U. S. Army, E l i zabe th

Breed Sept. 18, 1899,

8
Maurice Edwards 15 , 1875 June 20, 1907 E l s i e

H a r r i e t J u l y 4, 1883 i n Kansas Ci ty ,

dau. o f George T. Cathar ine

9
Located a t St .  Louis ,  Mo. Sons: I, David Kendall

9
26, 1910. Maurice Edwards Breed

J u l y 26, 1918, 

R idd le Apr, 2 , 1881, 28, 1891,

8
Al len 10, Liv ing i n 1932 i n San Franc i sco ,

worked f o r P a c i f i c Lumber about 1924 Barbara

X m m e r t . 2 sons: A l l e n Breed, John

Breed, He m 1932 o r 1933-----
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Breed A p r i l 18, 1841, 8, 1868, Will iam

Myers, She 20, 1907,

Chi ldren

I, Sarah Myers, 6 , 1875,

W i l l i a m Joseph Myers b , and 1878,

John Myers M a r , 31, 15, 1912

Kennedy,

Georqe Breed,. b , 3, 1846, m, 8, 1868 Emma H a l l ,



Apr, 14, 1846 Phi l ade lph ia , d, Sept. 3 , 1912, Hartford Conn.

of Frank l in Dana Hal l and El izabeth (Tiffany)  Hal l ,  

H e d, O c t . 22, 1910,

Children

8
883, I, Charles Al len b,

8
884, 11, James O t i s Apr, 4, 1882,

8
885, Frank l in Nelson 28, 1890,
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8
reed Hal i fax , V t , (or Phoenix, May 2, 1802

rn, 5, 1845 Helen C u r t i s b, Onondaga Feb, 1816,
__--

H e d, 17, 1873 i n Phoenix, Oswego Co,, New York,

Children

9
886, 1, Helen b, 1844 d, Nov, 4, 1846,

9
Henry C u r t i s May 1849 May 21, 1879 Carrie

b, Jan, 25, R e s , i n Phoenix,
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8
Laura Breed, b, Jan, 15, 1806, m, 1829 James

b, May 1806, H e May 22, 1873 s h e 17, 1876,

Children

890, I, Cornel ius  Herbert  Longstreet ,  11, 1831 May 3, 1854

E, Jane S a t e r l e e ,

891. James Oliver  Longstreet ,  b, Nov, 1833, J u l y 1861

m, J u l y 7, 1859 Josephine Chr is topher o



892, Joseph Breed Longs t ree t ,  b ,  Aug, 29, 1835 d, May 24, 1879, 

m, May 23, 1861 S, who 15

1864, H e Nov, 30, 1869 Margaret

893. I V , E l l e n  E l i z a b e t h  Lonqs t ree t Sept , 10, 1838 Morqan

Fulmer,

894, V, Longs t ree t b, Sept. 5, 1840 m, June 1, 1859 Wm Henry

Barker,

895, V I , Laura Breed Longs t ree t Jan,  19,  1845 June 17,  1867

June 10, 1837,
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8
Breed Heath, Mass. Apr, 1807, Oct, 8 , 1838

James A, K e e l e r . she 1848 Jacob Pipe r . She Aug. 16, 1857 .
Chi ldren of mar.

896. I, Henry Breed K e e l e r , b. Aug, 13, 1829 J u l y 27, 1853,

897. Norman K e e l e r , J u l y 25, 1833, d, Mar, 29, 1837.

898. Mary K e e l e r , Feb, 16, 1836, O c t , 25, 1836,

Chi ld of 2nd mar,

I, G i l e s P i p e r Sept , 20, 1849, June 18, 1879 Helen 

A. Alfred ,
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8
Oliver  Clark  Breed, 23, 1809 Phoenix,

Feb, 12, 1844 J u l i e t t e Alvord, Apr, 17 , 1817 6, 1854.

H e m(2) Nov, 26, 1857 Corde l i a Lydia Bradley b,  a t Lee, Mass,,

1824, a t Phoenix, a t Phoenix,

Chi ldren of marr iage

I. Cla rk J u l y 18, 1849, 18, 1877 I d a Robinson

no c h i l d r e n ,



9
Frank b. Nov. 1850 m. Wood.

1 , 1852 d. May 1868.

9
Charles Alvord Mar. 11, 1854.

Chi ldren o f 2nd Marriaqe

V. William b . Sept . 14, 1858 m. Gert rude Stevens. Had

10
son (Dr Wm. Bradley Breed, b. Aug. 17, 1893.

9
V I . Joseph J a r v i s b. May 13, 1861 d. Sept , 6, 1864.

8
Hon. Joseph Fi sh Breed Sept . 16, 1811 m. O c t . 2, 1838

Lawrence, b. 4, 1816 & Apr. 2 8 , 1871. H e d. June

17, 1871. He was i n t h e Assembly from Syracuse, N.Y. Jan. 6, 1863 -

A p r i l 25, 1863.

Chi ldren

I. Charles b. Sept. 17, 1841, June 13, 1847.

Edwin b . Sept. 19, 1843 d. M a r . 20, 1864.

9
Eleanor M. Aug. 31, 1845, m. J u l y 29, 1871 Will iam L. Tel ford .

I V . L e t i t i a b. Sept. 15, 1849, 1871 Dudley H. Turner.

V. Charles L. b. Feb. 2 5 , 1855, m. Nov. 13, 1880 H a t t i e E. Sroger.
9

V I . (Katherine b. Syracuse, N.Y. Jan. 8 , 1857, 15, 1880
William H. Hawes. D.A. R. Son, W i l l i a m H. Hawes,

( Twins b. Aug. 28, 1881.

9
V I I . (Franc b . Jan. 8, 1857 Apr. 4, 1871.

8
Dudley F i s h Breed b. Vermont, O c t . 5, 1813, 25, 1839

Samantha Wood, b. June 5 , 1816 i n England. He removed with f a t h e r

Onondaga County, N.Y. a f t e rwards t o N.Y. Resided i n 1834

i n Volney, N.Y. f o r 4 yrs. and near Phoenix, f o r 2 yr s . and

f i n a l l y removed t o Clay, Onondaga Co., N.Y. Successfu l farmer.



A t age of 21, bought timbered n o r t h p a r t of town of

c lea red it up, s o l d it and bought another farm c a l l e d the

Farm", which h e improved and l i v e d on f o r 4 H e next bought

a l a r g e farm 2 no, of Oswego Co,, which he

improved and worked f o r about 10 then moved t o Clay, Onondaga

Co,, bought a farm c a l l e d "Brickyard Farm", l i v i n g t h e r e i n 1884

with wife and one daughter,

Children

913, I, James Lonqstreet 1840, 1862 Fannie Northrup,

9
914, Monroe b. Sept, 1845 Sept. 15, 1875 i n Nebraska, bur ,

a t Oswego Rhoda Counsell, b,

1845, Daug, Grace, b. 1873,

1, 1849, 27, 1881 Grace Hall , Daug.

Lulu b, s e p t , 1882,

916. E l l a O c t . 16,

Breed May 28, 1816, March 22, 1840

Sanford Smith son of Sanford Fannie Smith, b, Feb,

1810 a t Warren, Theyr  e s ided  f i n a l l y a t Scranton, Pa,

Children

917. I, Marion Frances Smith, b, 16, 1841, May 1865 Frank

Eo

918, Pomoreau Feb, 18, 1843, unmar,

9 1 I Edgarton John smith, June 30, 1845 Jan, 1883 H a t t i e Chesebro.

920, Charles J u l y 11, 1847 a t

d, June 28, 1909 Apr, 8, 1884 Jean

F a y e t t e Smith, i n 1887, N e l l i e F u l l e r , dau. of



John and Emma F u l l e r o f S c r a n t o n , Pa.

-921, V, E l e a n o r s m i t h , b, 1850

922, VX, F r e d e r i c Eugene s m i t h , 22, 1857, F u l t o n , d, May

1876 a t S c r a n t o n , Pa,
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8
Georqe P a c k e r Breed , b. 1825 S e p t , 6 , 1849 C h a r l o t t e

P o t t e r , S e p t , 23 , 1833.

923. I. E v e r e t t J u n e 1853, 1883.

8
John Breed , b. 1811 1832 J e r u s h a H u l b e r t . They

r e s i d e d a t M e a d v i l l e , Pa. H e 13,

C h i l d r e n

9
924, I, John

925, Monroe
9

9
926. Mary Bur, a t Blooming V a l l e y ,

Co,, Pa,

9
927. IV. Fanny

928. V. Phoebe
9

rn, Henry She l i v e d  w i t h  h e r  f a t h e r

a t a f t e r the d e a t h o f her husband, She i s

b u r , a t Blooming V a l l e y , Pa,

929. and h a s a s o n , R e s , M e a d v i l l e , Pa, Mark w a s the

o n l y s u r v i v o r o f the f a m i l y

V I I , Another



Breed, b. O c t . 30, 1813 d. J u l y 17, 1879, m. True

Ke l l ey May 3 , 1838. She i s bur. i n Freemont, Neb.

Ch i ld ren

930, I. Arabelle E l l e n Kel ley , b. Aug, 18, 1841, d. Feb. 27, 1928. Mar

M a r , 9, 1866 i n Pennsylvania James Gray, b, 9,

1842,

Chi ldren

1. Char les Bryant Gray, b. May 28, 1867

2. John Walter Gray, Aug, 28, 1869 

3, Robert Walker Gray, Nov. 4 , 1873

George Putnam Gray, 4 , 1877

5. James Earnes t Gray, May 1881

931. A m e l i a Kel ley , b. 17, 1844, m. May 1870 Arthur

. .
cost. Chi ldren ; Maude, A l i c e . Mabel, Grace Ruth.

.
932. Kel ley , Sept ,  18,  1847, d. 27, 1906.

933, IV. Cynthia 1, 1851 Samuel Al len Bear,

dren: Ed i th , Maxf Divorced, m (2) May

2 , 1920 Robert  Thurston,  
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8
Samuel Ol ive r Breed b. Sept , 30, 1817 m. Sept. 30, 1849

Mary Bloomfield. H e Jan. 1870 and i s bur. a t Beaverdam,

E r i e Pa, h i s w i f e , son Samuel and dau, are a l s o

bur , t o have had 7 c h i l d r e n .

9
I, Flo rence Lyons



9
Emma 13, 1853 Sept. Taught school over 30

B e l l e
9 H a r r i s

Morris 6, 1865 a t Union Ci ty ,

E f f i e Catherine
g

b, 1860, Charles Edgar M i l l e r .
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8
Survier Eunice Breed, i n Mass,, Mar, 23, 1820, A t

Meadville, Pa, Sept 12, 1843 Brawlev, H e w a s a Regis t r a r

i n Land o f f i c e dur ing Pres , Buchanan's Administration. I n

1854, they moved from Meadville, Pa, t o Po in t ,

they l i v e d f o r s e v e r a l years , H e w a s a l s o Postmaster a t

Pres ton , H e d. Jan 11, 1902, s h e d. June 23, 1902 a t

Eau Cla i re ,

Children

I. Susan Amanda Brawley, Pa, 21, 1844, m,

6, 1866 Children: Cora Kate,

Florence Survier, Arthur

11, Lucy Catharine Brawley, Co,, Pa, Jan, 1847

m, Sept, 16, 1870 a t Clinton, Iowa, George Hayes b,

May 16, 1842, Dau, H a t t i e May Hayes Kearn,

Hugh Brawley, b, Apr, 1849 d, M a r , 31,

Did e d i t o r i a l work on papers i n

I V , Arthur John May 16, 1851, m, 1893 a t Eau Claire,

Jenn ie Jacobs,

Sarah Brawley, 14, 1853, Henry Clay Hicks,

Their dau. Lucy Hicks, Jan, 1891 a t Paul

m, Mark Edson B i l l i n g s ,



H a t t i e Maria Brawley, Mar, 26, 1857 Apr, 5, 1926, m,

Talboys, Ed i to r and Prop, of Co,

s e n t i n e l , Children: Maude Ann Talboys,

J u l y 22, 1884 m, Harold Al len Lever, Address:

Box 596 Crosley, Minn, P e a r l A, Talboys, b,

28, 1882, June 4, 1909 E, French,

26, 1909, 3, Hugh Talboys, b, O c t , 31,

1889, Jan, 21, 1892. 

945, V I I , Martha Frances Brawley, b, June 1, 1859 4, 1895,

Charles Henry Brawley, Jan, 1865 25, 1866,
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8
Charles Wesley Breed M a s s , Sept, 21, 1822

June 17, 1847 a t Union Ci ty , Pa, Amy b,

E r i e Mar. 1824 dau, of Jacob a pioneer o f E r i e

Pa. She May 1896, May 1, 1900 and they a r e both

bur , a t Evergreen Cemetery, Union Ci ty , He s e t t l e d on a 100

a c r e f a r m i n 1849 which h e  c l e a r e d  and imprwed u n t i l from unbroken 

wi lderness it became one of t h e b e s t farms i n t h e v i c i n i t y , They

were Methodists, Their res, w a s Union Ci ty , Co,, Pa,

9470

949,

952,

Children
b, a t Ci ty ,

9
Mary Amanda b, 25, 1849, d. Nov, 8,

Chloe Jan. Jan. 1872.

9
Lavern Jan, 5, 1853, d, 15, 1872,

Martha Jan. 1855, 17,

9
Mary Luel la b, Jan, 31, 1857, Apr, 19, 1858,

A l t i a b, Apr, 19, 1863, 1881 Mead



8
C a t h e r i n e B r e e d b. H a w l e y , M a s s . , June 1 8 2 5 m. June 1,

1853 a t Pa. D r . W i l l i a m N a s o n , b. J u l y 2 , 1 8 2 7 d.

19 , 1896. She d. O c t . 14, 1903 and they are b u r . i n

C e m e t e r y , Pa. of the M.E. C h u r c h .

C h i l d r e n born i n Pa
-

I. A d a M. N a s o n , b. 5, 1854 d. M a r . (1) 9,

1903 J a m e s Trepass, she ( 2 ) Lee B r o c k e t t .

II. C a r r i e A. N a s o n , b. May 7 , 1856, d. M a y 7, 1856.

III. L i l l i a n A. N a s o n , b. J u n e 2 2 , 1 8 5 7 , m. 2 , T. B.

Lehenthaler. R e s . i n H a z e l h u r s t .

I V . C h a r l e s A. W. N a s o n , b. A p r . 2 9 , 1860, m ( 1 ) 15, 1881,

B e r t h a B. B r a y m e r . M ( 2 ) 18, 1 9 2 7  E v a  M e a n s ,

R e s . i n O h i o .

V. ( D r . ) W i l l i a m A l b e r t N a s o n , b. J u n e 2 3 , 1 8 6 2 .  R e s .  a t R o a r i n g

Spr ing , Pa,

V I . S h e r m a n E. N a s o n , b. May 5, 1864, d. N o v . 30, 1918, M a y 3,

1893 R e s . a t H y d e t o w n , Pa.

V I I . F. Thorburn N a s o n , b. 14, 1866, Sept. 1 7 , 1890

Lou Sloan. R e s . a t Pa.

960 John B l a i s d e l l N a s o n , Feb. 14, 1 8 7 1 m. June 1 2 , 1895

S t e l l a L y m a n . R e s . a t Pa.

8
( R e v . ) H e n r y G r e e n B r e e d , b. M a s s . Jan. 11, 1 8 2 8 ,

M ( 1 ) 2 5 , 1850 H a n n a h  G r a y ,  w h o died June 10, 1853. H e m ( 2 )

O c t . 2 5 , 1854 Phebe H a u v e r m a n , b. J u n e 14, 1 8 2 8 , d. May 6, 1910.

H e w a s a M e t h o d i s t m i n i s t e r . H e d. 2 9 , H e and h i s

w i f e b u r . a t A r c a d i a , T e x . R e s . J e w e l C i t y , J e w e l C o . , K a n s a s .



Chi ld of 1st marriage

9
9 1 I, Hannah b, 1, 1853, i n Kansas J u l y 12,

1880 Reed, Chi ldren:

1, Jessie M, Reed b,  June 28, 1882 m, Lewis

Bowerman, Son Harold,

2, Reed, O c t , 10, 1886, Wayne

Malcolm, Son Howard, 

3, Henry Reed, b, Nov, 10, 1889, March 7, 1902,

Chi ldren of 2nd

9
962, L e s l i e Adelber t b, 1855, 4, 1879 Mary

E l i z a b e t h Jan, 7, 1859,

9
963, 111. b, May 17, 1862, m, May 17, 1880 Char les H,

ton ,
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Martha Breed, May 18, 1831, May 18, 1854 Hiram

Dowd of Huron, ( h i s 2nd w i f e ) 4 , 1820, Nov, 27,

1896, She d, Aug, 29, 1870 and t h e y a r e b o t h bur , i n t h e Huron

Evergreen Cemetery near

Chi ldren

I, Jasper Dowd, b. Mar, 18, 1855, 25, 1877 Lura

Terbush, Chi ldren: 1, John 2, H i r a m G,

Dowd, b , 1884, 3, E a r l Dowd ,

965, Jennie S, J u l y , 1859, May 2, 1872,

966, A, b, Mar, 23, 1869, Jan, 21, 1903, W, Murray

Van b, 18, 1867, Son Do Van
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8
Louisa Breed, June 15, 1805, 27, 1826 a t Adams,

J e f f e r s o n Co,, Lewis w h o A t
--

1878, She a l s o d, i n 1878,

Chi ldren i n

I George C, Kellogg, 27, 1827 m, Boynton, Son:

968, Spencer Kellogg, J a n 24, 1829 Hannah Freeman,

m(2) Mary

969, Arthur T, Kellogg, b, J u l y 1833 Ju l ia 1

daughter , Lulu Kellogg, 1871,
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8
Samantha Breed, June 18, 1809 L, FreemanL a

blacksmith. She 27, 1874,

974, v,

976,

Chi ldren

Frances A, Freeman Somers, Chauncey Freeman 

m(3) Clark S, Freeman,

Lucy Ann Freeman

Freeman, Jan, Sperry,

Lucia A, Freeman, d i e d young,

Mary E t t a Freeman, m----- & l i v e s i n

John S, Freeman, d ied young,

Adelber t E, Freeman, res, i n daughter Lucia

Freeman, Rives, Mich, Tracy Car t e r ,

They had dau, B e l l e C a r t e r , i n Adams,

A l b e r t E l l i s Hoyt,
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8
(Rev,) Samuel Breed, b. Oswego Co, ,

Nov. 3, 1 8 2 1 , Removed t o Mich, i n boyhood. He m

(1)Sept, 1841 Ann Fenn, who 1846, He m ( 2 )

i n Smithvi l le , Sept, 1848 Amelia Bosworth, b, 

June 13, 1893, H e a t Ann Arbor, Mich,

i n 1899.

Child by 1st marriage

9
977, I, Reuben Orlando , b. O c t , 5, 1843, i n 4 t h Mich. Cavalry

i n Nashvi l le Hosp i t a l i n 1863,

Children by 2nd marriage

9
978. (Rev,) , b. June 10, 1851, 1873

congregat ional min i s t e r ,

9
979. A m e l i a , b. Chelsea, Mich, 27, 1852, 

1926 a t Ann Arbor, Mich. Grad, Oberl in Conservatory

of Music, Unmar,

9
980, (Rev,) Merle Amos , O c t , 2 , 1859, m Adda

H e grad, from Univers i ty of Michigan,

9
981. V, Gertrude Nov. 9, 1864, of Univ, Mich,

School t eacher i n Ann Arbor, Mich,
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John Breed, Adams, J e f f e r s o n Co,,

Mar, 28, 1823 d, abt, 1902 i n Embarrass, m, O c t , 8, 1845

a t U t i c a , Cather ine Morrow, who d, abt, 1898. Lived f o r

a t i m e i n s a c k e t t s Harbor, and p r a c t i c e d i n New London,

Before p r a c t i c i n g medicine, l i v e d i n Matteson, and grad.

Jef ferson Med. School.



982 I. Edward Evere t t , 19, 1846 24,

1880 Res. i n Shawana,

Lawyer and r e a l e s t a t e agent . ( H i s f a t h e r wrote

t h a t h e had a book o f t h e o f t h e Breed

Family).
9

983 Montgomery , b. Feb. 3, 1849, m. 1873 Sarah.

E l i zabe th

984 George b. 1850. m. Nov. 23, 1880 E l l a P h i l l i p s .

Children: 1. E f f i e C. b. June 27, 1881. 

2. Annie L. b. Sept. 6, 1883.

9
985 I V . Frederick Sydenham , Smi thv i l l e , O c t . 21, 1852, m (1)

C a r r i e Clark, m (2) Freder ica (10

10
c h i l d r e n ) , Son: Dwight F. June 3,  1889

l i v e d a t C l i n t o n v i l l e , W i s c . (address i n 1935

1391 8 t h Avenue, Apt. 8, San Francisco, Cal.)

m. Erna Sons:

11
1. Emerson Breed and

2. James Breed.

986 b. O c t . 29, 1854 d. Aug. 2, 1856. 

987 V I . Mary b. Jan. 17, 1857 d. May 1873.

9
988 William , b. 6, 1859,

Breed, b. 3, 1813, m. 25, 1831

Spencer, b. Apr. 7 , 1803 d. Feb. 9, 1870. She d. May 29, 1877.



Children

989, Mary A, Spencer, 14, 1833 28, 1884,

990, Nancy Spencer b. order

991, Robert Spencer not

992. N e l l i e Spencer known

, Emma Spencer, b, M a r , 6, 1842, m. Nov. 13, 1861

Adelbert Vickary, Jan.

Children.

Spencer, b, Mar. 23, 1845, Sept. 25, 1863

Gregg, b, Sept, 11, 1843,

995, Eva Spencer, 21 , 1852, 25, 1878 i n Phoenix,
I .

v
Wood, b. Feb. 1854. Son I r v i n g Wood,

23,
7
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8
Carol ine Breed, J u l y 1818, 23, 1844 a t

Phoenix, Edward Fish Richardson, b, Feb, 9, 1816 Mar, 11

1884, son of Gen. James B u r r and (Fish) Richardson. She

i n 1849.

Chi en

996, I, Mar, 14, 1846, d, June 4 , 1851,

997, E l l a L. b, Phoenix, 15, 1848. Teacher

of drawing and pain t ing .

998. Richardson, Feb, 18, 1851, m. 13, 1871

Angus Briggs Feb, 18, 1850,

999, IV , Emma Richardson, Mar, 1853, June 9, 1854,



568

Charles
8

Breed, Jan. 17, 1824 June 11, 1847 Phebe

Sweet, Oct, 25, 1826, Apr. 20, 1853, Adaline

25, 1833, H e 15,

Children of

9
1000, I, Ida , b, 20, 1848 Lorenzo Campbell of Cen t ra l

Oswego Co., Children: 1, Cora Campbell

2, Minnie Campbell.

9
1001. N e l l i e , Nov, 14, 1852, 1872 James Marshall.

Blanche Marshall , b. Sept, 1873,

of 2nd marriage

9
1002, Mary , b, J u l y 20, 1861 prob, d ied young,

1003. I V . b. June 17, 1864.

8
Maria Breed 1828,

Children

1005. I, Frank Conger, Nov, 19, 1854, 18, 1854.

1006. Inez Conger, b, Nov, 16, 1855.

1007, C l a r i c e Conger, b, Mar, 25, 1858.

1008. Oliver P. Conger, b. Sept. 20, 1859,

Wells, b, O c t . 3, 1808 rn. Nov, 1831 Emma Burrows

Lins ted Woodbridge, Eng, Nov, 1, 1813, He J u l y 1, 1876



a t M t . Vernon, Ohio and she June 2, 1905 a t Chicago, I11 and

i s bur , a t Vernon, Ohio.

Ch i ld ren

1009. I, W e l l s , b. 11, 1834 a t Cuyahoga F a l l s , Ohio, d,

Feb. 18, 1902 a t Chicago, m. 6, 1858

a t M t , Vernon, Ohio, Rev, Henry Wi l l a rd , Sept ,

1830. Their 3rd c h i l d , Emma b. M t ,

Vernon, Ohio, 30, 1862,

Nov. 24, 1929. Another dau, E l i z a b e t h Wi l l a rd ,

b, Nov. 25, 1880 i n Conn, Rev,

Arthur Hope,

1010, 11, Ann E l i z a b e t h W e l l s , b. abt. 1847 i n infancy ,

1011, 28, 1856, M a r , 1885, m.

D r . S c o t t of Ohio,
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8
Will iam S h e f f i e l d Breed, b. No Apr, 17, 1830

m Feb. 4 , 1856 Lucy S a f f o r d , P re s ton , Conn, Nov, 6,

1832, dau, of Orr in and Ann (Miner) Saf ford , She i n Stonington,

Aug. 4, 1859, 26. H e m (2)  Sarah Will iams, R e s , a t

H e June 27, 1899,

Chi ld 1st w i f e

9
1012. Char les , Stoning ton , Nov, 19, 1858,

Conn, 28, 1892, 10, 1890 L i l l i a n M,

P o r t e r , Sco t land , Conn, June 5, 1861. Their

dau, L u c r e t i a  P o r t e r  Breed w a s June 14,

H e has 2 l i n e s of Breed a n c e s t r y ,



Chi ld b y 2nd w i f e

9
1013, Kather ine , b, 26, 1863, Breed Ladd, Jan,

21, 1875, son of B, Ladd and h i s w i f e

Anna (Breed) dau, of I s a a c and Phebe

Breed,
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Jane Breed, Nov, 15, 1831, Aug. 15, 1852 i n

Deac. Miner, S ton ing ton 16, 1829, son

and Betsey Miner, She d, J u l y 1, 1910 i n

s ton ing ton , Conn,

Ch i ld ren

1014, I, (Deac,) Herman Miner, b.

1920, Married 3 t i m e s , Third w i f e  E t h e l  

Thorp, June 6 , 1907, 1 son, Herman E,

Miner, b, Mar, 27, 1910. R e s , i n Wester ly ,
Twins

1015, J a n e t , when few o l d
Sarah Jane Oct, 13, 1858 w i f e ) Hermon

Brown,

Brown M a r , 27, 1880

d, Jan, 29, 1887

Howard Brown May 9, 1881

Lewis Brown Jan, 16 , 1884

Emma Brown Jan , 1887

Wilson Brown, Jan, 1895

Sarah Jane June 5, 1919 Henry Al l en ,

R e s , i n Ston ing ton Weste r ly I,

1 0 1 Mary Miner, b. Feb, 23, 1862, Jan, 19 , 1898 Frank

d, 12, 1924. No c h i l d r e n ,



1017. Annie E l i z a b e t h Feb, 27, 1864, m, Nov, 1897

John Seymour, R e s , i n Lower Conn.

Wes te r ly , I. No c h i l d r e n .
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8
Breed, b,

1865 Sarah Slocum, who d, Aug. 17 , 1876. H e (2)

19, 1879 A m e l i a Pendle ton , b. May 20, 1850, The John 

Breed house descended t o him from h i s f a t h e r . 6 ,

Chi ld ren a l l i n

b y 1st w i f e

9
1018, I, Annie Phoebe b. J u l y 13, 1867, d, J u l y 4, 1904, 25,

1888 Char l e s (6 c h i l d r e n ) ,

9
1019. Henry Ar thur b, 11, 1870 m. 25, 1891 Della

Bromley. R e s , i n Chi ldren:

1, Harold Edwin and 2, Har ry Edward ( tw ins ) b,

b, May 8, 1893, 3, m. Joseph Claude

Ar thu r , Harold B r e e d ' s add re s s : 12 H a t c h S t , ,

Conn.

9
G r a c e 2, 1876, m, M a r , 15, 1894

Edwin White Norman. Chi ld ren :

1. Ralph Norman, b. 5, 1894

No. S ton ing ton , J u l y 30, 1913 .Florence

Bridges.,

2, Ly le Slocum Norman, b, 22, 1899

m, June 25, 1919 L i l l i a n M, S c o t t , Chi ld ren :

a. Lyle b, Apr, 15, 1920

Weste r ly , J a n 12, 1921,

Var i an Wallace Norman, 28,

1921 i n Wes te r ly ,



by 2nd wi fe ,

9
1021. C la ra Louise , b. Stoning ton , 10, 1883, d, Feb, 20,

Wester ly , I.
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Sarah Breed June 7, 1838 Jan 28, 1868, D r , Henry R i s i n q

of S, She

Chi ld ren

1022, I, Harry Breed Ris ing , b, Sept . 26, 1873 d, Mar, 1925

J u l y 1893 Adelaide Chi ldren:

1, Gordon R i s i n g , 1900

Glastonbpry, Conn,

, Farnham Ris ing , 27, 1904

So, Conn.

1023, Emily E, b, O c t , 1876, d, 1906,

1024, 111. Ris ing , J u l y 1880, d. 1909 So.
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H a r r i e t Breed, b, Norwich, Conn, Sept ,  19,  1847

Sept, i 8 7 1 Hon, Haske l l Gal lup, b, P r e s t o n , Conn,

2 , 1846, son and Maria Texessa Gal lup Pres ton ,

Conn, They l i v e d Norwich, Conn, (1930 address : Apt. 509,

Mohican Hote l , New London, Conn.).

i n Conn.

1025, 1. Walter Henry Gal lup, b. Apr. 3,

Fanny E l l a Gal lup , 1876, Sept , 26,

Clarence Breed Gal lup, b, 25, 1880, June 6, 1881,



1028. Ga l lup ,  b ,  17, 1884,
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Andrew Breed, b. J u l y 1849, m. Sept. 23, 1874 Hannah

Sweet, F r a n k l i n , dau o f Stepnen and

(Heath) Sweet,

c h i l d r e n

9
1029. I.

9, June 21, 1881, Emily Norman

(Address: New London, ),

9
1031. Helen , b. May 24, 1884, J u l y 3 , 1884,

623

8
Roswell b , n, Sep t , 21, 1815, m. (1) 1840

Amelia b , Aug, 10, 1819, who d i e d Apr. 1841. H e m

(2 ) Jan , 4 , 1842 Ann Lamb,, Sept . 21, 1818, o f James

and Rebecca Lamb o f Plumer, Venango Co., Pa, s h e d i e d Feb.

9, 1908 i n h e r 90 th  year ,  H e 20, 1891.

Ch i ld  o f  1st

1032. I. Edward
9

Chi ld r en of 2nd marr iaqe

9
1033, Ann A m e l i a , res, i n Breedtown, unmar,

9
1034. J a m e s , b , J u l y 20, 1844, Jan , 31, 1872 Mary J,

Alcorn o f Rober t O n e son,

9
1035. Charles , Jan. 7 , 1847, Owns and on p r o p e r t y o r i g i n a l l y

owned b y h i s p i o n e e r a n c e s t o r s i n 1818 i n Breedtown,

Pa,  (According t o Norman, dau. of Henry E,

Breed, o r i g i n a l John Breed house s t o o d nea r



Brook), The house which s tood where t h e

Henry Breed house now s t a n d s w a s b u i l t i n

1768, I t w a s t o r n down and p r e s e n t one b u i l t

t h e r e , A t t h e back of t h e p r e s e n t house i s a

s t o n e from t h e  o r i g i n a l  house d a t e d Henry

E, Breed a c q u i r e d t h i s house f a t h e r

Isaac S h e f f i e l d Breed who g o t it from h i s h a l f

b r o t h e r

9
1036, Judson , M a r , 5, 1858, Jan , 15, 1901 S a l l y

Jane Alcorn, 13,

8
F r a n k l i n Breed, 15, 1822 w a s r e a r e d on t h e p ionee r

homestead farm i n Venango, Pa. H e 1845 Daqqett , b ,

They s e t t l e d on a farm near T i t u s v i l l e , Pa, He

e s t a b l i s h e d a g e n e r a l s t o r e t h e r e i n 1852, H e m(2) 1860 M i s s

Tracy, Chatauqua N.Y. r e s i d i n g i n Pa, I n

1870, h e purchased a farm near P a i n e s v i l l e , Lake Co,, Ohio, where

h e became a progperous farmer and p u b l i c s p i r i t e d c i t i z e n ,

Chi ld o f 1st marr iaqe

1037. I. 1845, i n

Chi ldren o f 2nd marr iaqe

9
1038. Nathan T. T i t u s v i l l e , J u l y 27, 1861, educated a t

p u b l i c schoo l s and a t Western Reserve Col lege ,

31, H e n r i e t t a M, dau, of

of P a i n e s v i l l e , Lake Co,, Ohio. Hardware merchant,

b u s i n e s s 14 p r e v i o u s l y Township Trus t ee

f o r about 12 yrs, P a i n e s v i l l e Counci l , Park

P a r t n e r i n



9
1039. Vernie

9
1040, F l o r a d. June 2, 1904.
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8
Stephen Wheeler Breed, b. 12, 1811 1841 Lucy

Beardsley (1817-1846) (2) Susannah Guile , 12, 1847, b. J u l y

15, 1825, who d, May 1901. He 28, 1879 (Geer 

book gives d a t e Sept, 6 and h i s death

Child b y 2nd marriaqe

9
1041. I, (Rev.) George , b. 17, 1848, d. Apr, 17, 1921, rn.

9, 1882, Carol ine Roberts of P.

(Geer book c a l l s h e r Carol ine He grad,

from Berkeley Div in i ty School, Conn.

He was an Episcopal clergyman and was r e c t o r

f o r 15 years of S t . J o h n ' s Church, Brooklyn,

Y. and a l s o served as r e c t o r of T r i n i t y Church,

Park, and a t Airy, Phi ladelphia .

She a t M t . Airy May 1923, No chi ldren .

Robert Breed, b. Brooklyn, Susquehanna Co., Mar. 6,

1815 A p r i l 1874 Emma (or Emily Beers, dau, of John

and S a l l y Beers, 26, 1844. She was from

Bradford Co,, Pa. They res ided i n Brooklyn, on t h e old homestead

farm. He d, Feb, 27, 1882 and h i s widow m(2) P. Nine. She d.

a t Brooklyn Pa. J u l y 10,



C h i l d r e n , b. i n Brooklyn , Pa,

9, J a n , 1875 1913, Emma

E l i z a b e t h Wright .

9
1043, W i l l i a m , b, Feb, 1 7 , 1876, 1900 Emma Reed.

9
1044, ( P r o f , ) R o b e r t S t a n l e y , b. 1 7 , 1877 L o u i s e

M i l l e r m(2) Emma M a r g a r e t Edson,

676

8
F r e d e r i c k W i l l i a m Breed, b , B u f f a l o , M a r , 1852,

m, E l c i n d a J a n e  R i s h e r ,  1856, He d , i n 1922 and s h e

i n 1928. R e s , i n B u t l e r , Pa.

C h i l d r e n

9
1045, I, Margare t May , b. May 2 , 1878, m. Aubrey R e x W i l l i a m s .

9
1046, F r e d e r i c k S t e p h e n , b. J u l y 1876, Mi ld red

Jeannette Mack.

9
1047, Edna , b. 18, 1887, I, Lore,

678

8
C l i n t o n Breed , b, S e p t , 29, 1825. Be Lucy

A l d r i c h , a t F a i r h a v e n , Mass. J u n e  6 ,  1888, Mary L.

Haughwoert, b, 1830 A d r i a n , Mich.

C h i l d r e n

9
678a Lucy , b. Feb. 14 , 1860, 1 5 , 1921, A l b e r t A.

Moore.
9

678b I d a , Young, res, a t

(2 o t h e r  d a u g h t e r s  and one s o n )

C l i n t o n h a d a M r s . C, M. Mosher, res.

Corning , N.Y. A C. M. Breed o f same c i t y i n 1911.
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8
Judson Breed, b. J u l y 2 3 , 1832 i n Jamestown, N. Y. m.

Nov. 13, 1858 a t Jamestown, N.Y. Sarah E. 1839

Jamestown. H e d. 1899 i n C i n c i n n a t i , Ohio, b u r . a t

d. a t Hydro, Oklahoma, 1919. R e s . C i n c i n n a t i (Cook C a r r i a g e

Co.)

C h i l d r e n

1048 I. Anna
9

9
1049 B. m. Augusta H. Grubbs o f T a y l o r s p o r t , Ky.

1050 i n in fancy .

1051 Edward
9

had 2 daugh te r s . 1. O l i v e (620 June S t . , C i n c i n n a t i )

B i r c h of C i n c i n n a t i .

2. Margaret m. Walte r (5823

Ridge P l e a s a n t Ridge, )



9
Samuel d i e d young.

9
P o r t e r unmar. a e

C h a r l e s Breed, Chenango Co. N.Y. 3, 1837 m.

24, 1859 Rache l Ann P o r t e r , 1840. H e moved t o Iowa

i n 1851, and i n 1878 owned 160 acres o f l a n d n e a r Martelle, Jones Co,,

Iowa. H e J u l y 5, 1909 and i s bur . i n Cemetery, n e a r

M a r t e l l e , Iowa (See o f Linn Co., Iowa.)

C h i l d r e n

I. b. 29, 1860 1882 Anderson.

Matthew p o r t e r
9

, b. Mar. 1870 1894 E l s i e Terry .

9
J a n e b. 29, m. Nov. 9, 1893 F r a n c i s

Ormsby, 28, 1869.

John Randa l l
a

Breed b. Mar. Nov. 22, 1888 Cora

b. S e p t , 18, 1864, R e s , Anamosa, Iowa. 1924.

I. Glada b. Apr. Aug. 1915 O s c a r Miller, b.

Feb, 27, 1891. Sons: John, 7, 1923.

R o b e r t , b. 1925,

3, Lawrence, J a n , 1927,

8
Ann Breed, b. Mar. 27, 1834 m. Georqe Knapp.

Chi l d re n

I. Henry Knapp, i n i n f a n c y ,

L i l l i a n Knapp, Apr. 7,1863, C h a r l e s Herbert Horton. Their

son: H e r b e r t Roy Horton, 1894.

C a r o l i n e Knapp, ---- F r a n k Beard.

IV . Georg ia C h a r l e s

V. Jesee Knapp Lewis Warner. 

Henry Breed. Mar. 24, 1868 i n

C o r n e l i a dau. o f P e t e r

Conklin. They r e s i d e d a t t h e Conkl in homestead a t Cornwal l ,



where h e d. O c t . 1910 and s h e d. Nov. 9, 1917.

Ch i ld ren

1063 I. Sarah Evelyn
9

b. 12, 1869, m. 1904 Lee

1064 Henry 23, 1877, m (1) Hamilton Royce,

--Ti-*>m (2) E t h e l Burns d.

9
1065 (Dr.) Robert , b. 21, 1879, m. 1910 Edna E s t e l l e

Royce.

8
Breed, b. M a r . 4 , 1864 m. Breed Jones

b. Feb. 16, 1859, son o f Hugh and E s t h e r (Breed) Jones .

Ch i ld ren

1066 Grace L i l l i a n Jones , b. Jan . 7, 1893, m. Nov. 12, 1925 Herber t

Vance Bradley. They a r e b o t h o f t h e B.F.A.

Chi ldren:

1. Herbe r t Eugene Bradley, June 20, 1930. 

Twins (2. Cha r l e s  A l l en  Bradley, b. May 25, 1932.

(3. Amos Ar len Bradley

1067 Breed Jones , 1894,) Aug. 10, 1921 A l t a Jones.

Chi ldren:

b. May 13, 1923.

2. C la ra L. Jopes , b. 27, 1926. 

3. E t h e l Jones , b. May 18, 1929.
I

1068 Wm. Bryan May 9, 1896 m. May 6, 1925 Novella

Anderson. son: Roy Will iam J u l y 26, 1931.

1069 Amos Bruce Jones , 1894 J u l y 2 , 1921 N e l l i e Marie

Fauchie r. Children:

Marian Leroy Jones , b . Feb. 19, 1924.

Frances May, b. A p r . 29,

3. Glenn Dale, b. Mar. 30, 1931.



1070, V, E t h e l J o n e s , b, Nov, 2 , 1907, S e p t , 14 ,

743

8
Breed 15 , 1859 a t Canton, I l l i n o i s ,

La Harpe, 111, Theodore C, She May 1903 a t

Cedar Iowa,

C h i l d r e n

I, A l i c e Munger, J u l y 2 5 , 1878, m, J u n e

1904 Theo, Leonard ,

1072, Ruth E l l e n Munger, 29 ,  1879,  M a r , 28, 1913,

Mary Beth Munger, b, Apr, 6 , 1881, S e p t , 3 , 1927

Raymond J, Murphy,

1074, Maria Munger, b. 21, 1883, 

1075, G r a n t Breed Munger, b, Mar, 20,

1076, John Hanche t Munger, Aug, 1887, May 26, 1925,

1077, V I I , James Munger, b, J a n , 24, 1889.

C l a r a B e l l e Munger, b, 1 6 , 1892,

1079, G r a c e Munger, Eeb, 23,

744

8
Breed, 1865 a t Canton,

June 18, 1930 25 , 1888 W e s t b, 28,

1862, She w a s a member o f t h e

C h i l d

I, H a r r i e t L o u i s e Hudson, Mich, 30 , 1901,

T e a c h e r , j o i n e d i n 1932,



745

8
Harriet E. Breed, b. 1874 a t Ill.

Frank E. Kehrer. Uecatur , Ga.

Chi ld r en

1081. Ruth E l o i s e Kehrer , b. 17 , 1901,

1082, Mary Grace Kehrer , b. May 1 6 , 1904, m. June 10, 1930 Rev.

Ca r t l edge , (Univ. o f Chicago) , P ro f . of

New Testament, Greek and i n t e r p r e t a t i o n a t

Theo log i ca l Seminary, Decatur ,

1083. George Breed Kehrer , Sept . 9, 1906.

1084, IV. H a r r i e t Breed Kehrer , b. 31, 1914, 

Mary Frances Brown, b. Sept . 1835 May 1855

Geo. Henry b. June 23, 1833, d.

A p r i l 29, 1905.

Ch i ld r en

1085. I. Herbe r t Wood Smith, 7, 1859 T e r r e Haute,  Ind.  m.

Frances Laura Le tcher,

1086. 11. George Henry b. Sept . 27, 1861 a t S t . Louis,

Mo. m. Edna

1087, Mary Frances b. 16, 1864 St . Louis.

1088. IV. Henry Brown Smith, 1868 Brooklyn,

1089. V. J u l i a Breed b. Sept. 21, 1872 Bra inerd , m.

Walter Adams.

V I . Randa l l O c t . 28, 1875 a t St . P a u l , m.

7, 1895 Buckley, b. 7,

The i r son, Frank Randa l l Buckley,



1091, P a u l L i t c h f i e l d 1878 1879.

E l i z a b e t h L i t c h f i e l d Feb. 7, 1867 dau. o f Wi l l i am

and Emily L i t c h f i e l d , m. (2nd) i n Bly theburne ,

I, Sept . 19 , 1895.

5 4 3 2
C h a r l e s Bellows, June 7, 1852, ( C h a r l e s , Theodore ,

1
Benjamin ) See Page 568 B e l l o w s Genealogy i n Bellows F a l l s L i b r a r y .

C h i l d

1092. I, b. J u l y 1896 d, Aug.

Richard Apr, 6 , 1839 m. 1868 P.

H e was a clergyman i n Rock M i l l s ,

C h i l d r e n

9
1093, I. Thomas May 1869.

9
1094, 11 Louis , May

9
1095, Annie Apr. 1873,

9
1096. I V . Sarah M a r , 1 7 , 1875.

9
1097, V. b.

9
1098. C e p h e t t a M a r , 16 ,

9
1099. V I I .

9
John b. Jan. 24, 1884, 

804

8
Lucy Ann Breed, b. Milwaukee Aug. 9, 1840,

Feb, 10, 1859 Georqe Henry Fowler , Lewis Co, , 17

1834, d. 1909, She 17, 1919.



Chi ld r en

1101, I, S c o t t Fowler, b, 4 , 1860,

1102, 11, Maria Fowler, b, May 13, 1864, May 3, 1895,

1103, Edward Fowler , b, Feb, 6, 1874, 1906 C l a r a Meade

P o r t e r ,

1104, I V , Myron Marsha l l Fowler , J u l y 31, 1876 m, 1917 E l s a

807

8
Lamenta Auqusta Breed, May 7, 1846, Nov, 28, 1872 

Richard C. b, Apr, 4, 1842, Be Mar, 14 , 1914,

Ch i ld r en

1105, I, Breed 26, 1876,

1106, Richard Wesson Sherwin,

Char les Breed, Wauwatosa, 9, 1848,

a t Milwaukee, W i s c , 3, 1873 Marian Frances Breed,

b, 20, 1846, adopted dau, o f George A, Breed H e

d, Apr, 28, 1908, Wauwatosa, She Jan , 22, 1921,

Pasadena,

C h i l d r e n

9
1107, Al l en A l b e r t b. 6, 1874, m, 1907

9
1108, Ruby Louise Feb, 3, 1876 m (1) Gregg, m (2 )

Lewis R,

June 1877, 25, 1877,

9
1110, George Lewis , 29, 1880, d, 1, 1891,

9
1111, V, Warren Gershom , Sept , 25, 1888, Nov, 20, 1893,

12

8
Palmer Breed, o f Sept , 24, 1832, m,

15, 1867 Auqusta 28, 1831 i n



Greene of C o r n e l i u s H o G a r d i n i e r , a t a n n e r of

7 6 5
and h i s w i f e , H a r r i e t ( T r e a t ) (Amos Camp , ,

4-3-2
R o b e r t , R i c h a r d ) o f S o u t h b u r y , May 2 6 , 1807,

1 9 , 1855 They res. i n Onondaga

C h i l d r e n i n Van Onondaqa Co.,

9
1112. I. F r a n k l i n J o 1 0 , 1869,

9
1113, Andrew G. O c t , 2 8 , 1873,

9
1114. C h a r l o t t e

1115. I V , A b i g a i l
9

8 3 0

8 7
Campbel l Breed , s o n o f Marvin A l l y n Breed , Apr,

1 0 , 1882 a t P e o r i a , J u l y 9 --- a t P e o r i a , J u n e 20 ,

1906 I d a H. J a n s s e n , b. Jan, 7, 1883 , dau , of J u e r g e n and

Johanna ( S c h l u e t e r ) J a n s s e n , 302 W. Armstrong

C h i l d r e n

9
1116, I, , Jan. 8, 1 9 1 0 m. H a r l a n J. Koerner .

9
Marvin , b. Nov. 18, 1911,

9
1118. M a r g a r e t E l l a , b. 1 9 , 1917,

8
Breed , b. 16 , 1868, J a n , 4,

1924, m. Feb, 1 6 , 1898 S a l i s b u r y , b. May 21, 1868, H e

w a s t h e m i n i s t e r a t t h e P r e s b y t e r i a n Church , Garden C i t y , Kansas ,

C h i l d r e n

1119. I. F r a n k b. Jan. 1899, 22 ,  1923  Nora



-138-

9
1120, Es ther , b, June 16, 1900, Kansas, m, June 16, 1921

Andrew Fry.

9
1121. James E r n e s t , b, Sept , 10, 1902, m, June 12,  1926 Genevieve

Shepherd, Nov, 10, 1903,

9, 10, 1904, 1923

9
1123, V, Thomas , Sept. 24,

839

8
R o b e r t Breed, 14, 1887 m, M a r , 24, 1911, 

Josephine Blackstone a t Grand Junc t ion , C o l . June 6, 1885

i n Ar l ing ton , Dakota,

Ch i ld ren b, a t Grand J u n c t i o n , Col.

9
1124, I, Gladys Ione O c t , 1, 1912,

9
1125, Ruth L u c i l l e , b, Apr, 14, 1914,

9
1126, Josephine , b, 13, 1917,

9
1127. I V , Lawrence , J u l y 30, 1922,

846

8
Mary Emma Breed, b, Aug, 4 , 1853 Chicago, Ill,, m, a t

Brooklyn, Georqe F a r r , She d, Sept , 19, 1921 

a t Columbia, C a r ,

Chi ld

9
1128, I. George , J u l y 12, 1879 a t Brooklyn,

Feb, 9, 1932 a t So, C a r , Children:-

twins

1, E d i t h F a r r m, James

and had 1 dau, E t h e l Jeanne.

2, E t h e l  F a r r  m, George

and had 2 daughters , Barbara and

Thelma.



Laura Breed. Mar. 19, 1868 Brooklyn, m. Nov. 13,

1901 i n Arthur Furness Jackson b, Jan, 25, 1872

Pa,

Children

1129. I, Arthur Furness 13,

m, June 1926 Brooklyn Dorothy Campbell

1130, Breed Jackson, b. May 1906 Brooklyn, May

1906

858

8
George Breed, Pa, J u l y 19, 1864,

Washington, D, 1891 Clara Meade, dau. of

Rear Admiral Richard Worsam Meade, He w a s graduated from

Naval Academy i n Annapolis i n 1886, served as Lieutenant

i n t h e Spanish and World War I, Promoted t o rank of Commander,

Nov, Of f i ce r U. S, F l e e t Reserves. Exec, o f f i c e r on

S, Leonidas on expedi t ion t o Sea.

American Co,

Children

9
1131, I, Richard , Jan, 1893, June 1917 Helen Bailey

F l ing , 1895, He i s a grad, of

College 1915. Served i n Naval Reserve throughout

10
World War I a s a Daughter Helen ,

Mar, 1 2 , 1926.

9
1132, (Lt,) Edward . b, Jan. 1894 from 1915)

Served i n World War I.



9
1133, (Lt,) George Gordon , 30, 1896 (grad, of ,

Annapolis 1917, c l a s s of 1918) i n World War I,

m, 4, 1925 Long, Children:-

Anne, Jan, 7, 1926,

2, Robert Gordon, Nov, 2, 1927,
9

1134, Rebecca Paulding , 26, 1898 1927 James

Howell 26, 1884, son of James

and Mary (Fisher) Healy,

9
1135, V. Mary Paulding , Apr, 30, 1901, 19, 1925

Clarence Lee Palmer Atkeson, 27,

1899, Their son, Timothy Breed Atkeson,

9
1136, V I , Henr ie t ta I 1905, 1928 Frank l in Joseph

son of Robert Ne i l and Probasco

(Wheery), 1903,

859

8
Richard Edwards Breed, b. P i t t s b u r g h , Pa, Mar, 17, 1866,

(1) Mar, 27, 1889, Cora Mark of Marion, Ind, He m, (2)

Mar, 9, 1905 P o r t e r Mar, 1881 i n Michigan Ci ty ,

Ind, He became of t h e American Gas and E l e c t r i c

Co, which h e was ins t rumenta l i n organizing. He O c t , 14,

Child of 1st

9
1137, I, Lucy Mark , b, J u l y 11, 1890,

Children of 2nd marriage

9
1138, Richard Edwards , b, Phi lade lph ia , Mar, 31, 1907,

9
1139, Jane P o r t e r , b, City , 1910,

9
1140, I V , George , 1919,



Emma B e l l Breed, Jan, 1868 J u l y 11, 1889 R e v ,

Georqe David Lindsay, of I o n i a ,

Ch i ld ren

1141, I, Breed Lindsay, b, May 24, 1890, Apr, 15, 1916

Gardner Thomas.

1142, Helen Lindsay, O c t , 8 , 1891.

Breed Aug, 11, 1893,

I V . J e a n n e t t e Breed Aug. 8, 1896,

1145, Sarah Breed Lindsay, 29, 1899,

1146. V I , Richard Edwards Dee, 10, 1903,

870

Char l e s Breed, b. P i t t s b u r g h , Pa, Mar. 1876,

June  10 ,  1903 Frances Mar t in of P i t t s b u r g h , b ,

Jan, 19, 1882, dau. of  Rober t  and Annie Mart in ,

He w a s of P r i n c e t o n Col lege , A.M. i n 1902,

Master a t Lawrencevi l l e School i n Lawrencevi l le , Headmaster

of B l a i r Academy, i n 1937, I n e d u c a t i o n a l

work going on 39 y e a r s ( i n 1937 - 1938) .

Ch i ld ren

9
I. Anne , Mar. 2, 1905 Robert Langdon

Edward Marsha l l , son of 

I r e n e Marsha l l of P i t t s b u r g h

9
1149, Henry , 29, 1910 3, 1936 Edna Louise

of Ky,



884

8
James O t i s Breed, Apr. 4, 1882 Har t fo rd Conn,, m,

11, 1907 Cora Younq b, Apr, 20 , 1882, dau. of John and J a n e

E l i z a b e t h Young.

Chi ldren

9
1150, I. James A l l e n , Mar, 1909.

9
1151. George ,

9
1152, Jane E l i z a b e t h

893

E l l e n  E l i z a b e t h  Lonqs t r ee t , b. Sept. 10 , 1838, d , Mar.

17, 1930, a e  9 1  6 mo. 7 da. m. 1857 David Morqan

Fulmer, Feb. 4, 1831, d, Aug. 1900.

Chi ldren

I. Char les E. Fulmer, b , Apr. 5, 1861. R e s . P o r t Angeles,

Wash.

1154. (Prof . ) E l ton Fulmer, Feb. 6 , 1864, d. 1916 Pullman, Wash.

Prof . of Chi ldren:-

1. Fulmer m. Ralph

(1930 address : 1586

35th S t , ,  P o r t l a n d ,  O r e . )

2. Jean Fulmer, m. C. Jacobs

(3309 S t , , Tacoma, Wash.)

1155. ( D r , ) Clark Fulmer, b. 22, 1867. Res. 

i n Lincoln , Chancel lor a

Children:-

1, D r , E l l i s (801

Ridgeway, .



2, Mrs, P a u l i n e Fulmer

423 St , , Moorhead,

3, M i r i a m Fulmer Vogel (Mrs,

Mat t i l uck ,

Names g i v e n b y Mrs. Thatcher Barber , Elmer

1 9 High S t , , Sharon, Mass,

Minnie Fulmer, 11, 1869, Lewis Wight, Gibbon,

N e b ,

Fulmer, b, May 22, 1873 m, Roscoe W, Thatcher ,

P r e s , of Mass. Col lege , Mass, D r .

Thatcher w a s i n Ohio, g rad , from of

Nebraska, Taught a t t h e o f

College. W a s d i r e c t o r o f t h e Wash. S t a t e

Exper imenta l S t a t i o n , Dean o f t h e Union o f

Went t o Geneva i n 1921 where

h e w a s of t h e A g r i c u l t u r a l

S t a t i o n , T h e i r dau. M. Thatcher J u l y 19,

1928 Mass, E l m e r E v e r e t t Barber ,

P r i n , (1930) of Sharon High School, Sharon,

Mass, T h e i r son , Alan Tha tcher Barber w a s

19, 1929, 18, 1929,

9
Frank Breed, Nov. 30, 1850, 9,

Wood, 26, 1851.



Ber tha 15, Fo

10
1160. E t h e l C, , b, 17,

Fu l ton , of  Wil l iam and Stephens

o f  Fu l ton ,  She 1913 Cambridge, M a s s , H e 1893

Syracuse,

Ch i ld ren
,

10
1162. I, Douglas

1 0
1163, Bradley , Jr, Syracuse,

Aug. 17, 1893 1925 Ruth Lo Will iams,

of Dedham, Mass. Sept , 3, 1898 Medford, Mass.

9
Breed, Sept , 15, 1849, June 1871

Dudley Turner,

Ch i ld ren

1164. I, Frances Ione Turner, Apr, 12, 1872 George Stevens ,

Jamaica,

1165, Turner, 28, 1878, 

1166. Dudley Breed Turner, Mar, 8, 1883,



James Breed Nov. 4, 1840, m, Oct,

1862 Fannie Northrup b, 2, 1842, H e w a s f i r s t a c o n t r a c t o r

and b u i l d e r , L a t e r a merchant i n Buffa lo , Member o f

f i r m of  Carpenter  Breed,

Ch i ld ren

10
1167, I, Edward Dudley , b, Sept , 15, 1863 A b r i d g e

a r c h i t e c t and engineer ,

1 0
1168. L u e l l a Cora , b, 31, 1865, d, J u l y 16, 1879.

10
1169, S, , b, Jan, 28, 1868 d, J u l y 31, 1883, 

10
1170, I V , Marian , 26,

920

Char les Richardson Smith, Volney Cent re , Orange Co, ,

J u l y 11, 1847, d, June 28, 1909, Apr, 1884 Jean

1887 N e l l i e F u l l e r , dau, of John and Emma

F u l l e r , of  Scranton,  Pa. (Both of Conn, a n c e s t r y )

She d, 4 , 1910,

Ch i ld ren

1171. I, Kenneth F u l l e r Smith, b, 12, 1888,

1172, Mildred F u l l e r Smith, May 24, 1890,

1173. Ruth F u l l e r Smith, b, 1,

1174, P h i l i p Lathrop smi th , b, 23, 1895,

1175, V, A l l e n Breed Smith, 7, ,1896 June

b, Pa,



952

Breed, 19 , 1863 28, 1881 a t Union

Pa, 19, 1858,

Ch i ld ren

1176, I, Char les David 26, 1883 m, P i t t s b u r g h , Pa,

Blanche E s t e l l e Welch,

1177, 11, Breed 14, 1889, M a r , 1892,

1178, Mildred E l i z a b e t h Aug, 1895, m, Union

Pa, Char les Edward Wallace, Aug, 28,---,

Ch i ld ren:-

1, Char les Edward, Jr,, June

26, 1922 a t Pa.

2, Rober t b, J u l y 23,

1924 a t Union Ci ty , Pa,

962

9
Adelber t Breed, 1855, m. 4, 1879

Mary E l i z a b e t h Morqan, Jan, 7, 1859, R e s , a t Ci ty ,

Kansas,

1 0
1179, I, A l t i a b, Mar, 1882, m. Nov, 1910 John M.

10
.

1180, Harry E a r l , b,  Sep t ,  19, 1890, 28, 1910 Emma

Chi ldren:-

1. Gladys, b, June 13,  1912.

2, Helen, b. Sept , 1919.

963

9
B e l l Breed, May 17, 1862 May 17, 1880 Char les

H b. Feb, 17, 1853, J u l y 5, 1913 and h e



8, 1924, Bur, Brown Creek Jewel

Kansas, H e m, ( 2 ) Jan, 5, 1916 M, Cannon. She 

survived him and r e s i d e s a t Carthage,

Children

1181, I, Irma Thackston, Nov, 22, 1882, June 1887.

1182, Vera May Thackston, June 15, 1888 J u l y 19, 1911

Guy B, Brown, 14, Res. i n

Kansas,

1183, Hazel B, Thackston, Apr, 29, 1890 m, (1) 3, 1916

Frank Runyan (divorced) m. ( 2 ) Park Ham June 25,

1925,

1184, IV. Phoebe I l a h Thackston, b. J u l y 11, 1896 m. (I)--------

(divorced) ( 2 )--------Graham,

1185, V, I r e n e Thackston, J u l y 1, 1902, Howard

,

978

(Rev,) Breed, 1851, m. 9,

1873 b, 29, 1851, dau, of M r , and M r s , Jerub

Briggs of Chester f i e l d , H e was a Congregational Minister ,

pas to r a t Rapids, Por t land and Reed City, He

Oct. 7, 1925 while pas to r emeri tus of t h e Summerdale Cong,

Church of Chicago, She Feb. 20, 1934 (a f u l l e r

of him i n correspondence),

Children

10
, Utica, Nov, 30,



1920 a t Chicago, May 21, 1896 E s t e l l e

Myra P o t t e r ,

1 0
1187, Clara Bosworth June  19 ,  1878, Nov, 9, 1882,

1188, 111, Egbe r t , 29, 1884, Grand Rapids , Mich,

Jan. 7, 1926, Grad, Co l l ege 1907, R e s ,

Aus t in , Tex, A c t i v e l y engaged i n p h i l a n t h r o p i c

work i n C i t y and Texas, ,  m. 23,

1912 F l o r e n c e Bracy, Sept , 2, 1889,

1189, Noel Je rub , 25, 1891, May 1914 Mary

B e l l e Forbes , J u l y 17, 1889.

980

9
Merle Amos Breed, 2, 1859, Adda E l i z a b e t h

H e 24, 1928, Grad, Mich, u n i v e r s i t y and

O b e r l i n Theo log i ca l Seminary. P a s t o r a t e s : Westboro and Campello,

Dorches t e r , Mass,, S tuwar t , Iowa and Be l l evue Ohio,

C h i l d r e n

1 0
1190, Mary Amelia , and J u l y 30, 1889,

10
1191, Vincen t , Westboro, M a s s , 20, 1898,

19 ,

983

9
Breed, Harbor,

J e f f e r s o n Co,, 3, 1849, Aug, 29, 1873 Sarah

E l i z a b e t h H e a t h i s home i n Embarrass,

Sep t , 30, 1925, H e w a s a



Chi ldren

10
1192. 1. Mary ,

1 0
1193, II. Flo rence Sarah , b. May 4, 1876. A t e ache r .

10
E v e r e t t , b. 4 , 1878.

Waterwheel

10
1195. Jane , Aug. 1, 1883.

9
F r e d e r i c k Sydenham Breed, 1852,

May 28, 1931. Res. Matteson, Wisc. Mar. 28, 1885

C a r r i e Clark , m (2) Nov. 25, 1888.

Ch i ld ren

1 0
1196. I. , b. June 3, 1889, of

10
11. Cathe r ine May. , b. 1893 Arthur  Shardt .  Res.

1 0
Fred , rn. Myrt le Hanson. Res. W i s c .

1 0
1199. E t h e l S. , b. 1898 m. Allen Breed. R e s . I r o n

11 11
20, Daughters: Dorothy and Laverne .
He d. 19, 1930.

10, 1900 lies.

10
1202. Bessie F. , 1903 m. E l m e r R e s . Embarrass,

Edward b. 1905 Martha Conrad. Res.

10
Arthur , b. 1906 Glass .

1 0
Adelaide  of  Nor thpor t ,

988

9
Ar thur Breed, b. 6, 1859 a t Embarrass,

1887 i n Breed, Wisc. Cora May b.

1870, Embarrass, Wisc, Both r e s i d i n g i n P i n e h u r s t ,

Wash. (1935)



C h i l d r e n (o rde r n o t

1 0
Fred Esbin  , M a r , 23, 1888 i n Breed, Oconto Co.,

W i s c , 1925 i n San F r a n c i s c o , Lydia

Shulz , who Apr. 7, 1935. Address: 60

Al ton Ave., San F r a n c i s c o ,

10, R e s .

Leona May R e s . Breed,

C l a r a
10

R e s , Kirk l and , Wash,

1 0
Hazel E, R e s , P i n e h u r s t , Wash,

10
Cha r l e s S. R e s , Parke r s P r a i r i e ,

10
New London, ( H e r marr ied name o r

middle name i s

Kathe r ine Breed, b. 26, 1863, m, A l l i s o n Breed Ladd,

Jan. 21, 1875, son o f Ladd and h i s w i f e Ann

Breed o f Isaac and Breed.

Ch i ld r en

1213. I, Ger t rude Ladd, Nov, 1899.

1214. Louise Breed Ladd, b. Jan , 28, 1902, John Robish ,

1924. Ch i ld r en :

1, Robish,

Ruth Breed Robish, 

June 4, 1929,

1035

8
Breed, b. Jan. 7, 1847, son o f (1815-1891)



7 6
and 2nd w i f e Ann, and P o l l y Hancox, Joseph and Mercy

H o l m e s , Nathan and Lucy I n 1919, of Cherry Tree

Township, Venango Pa, (Breedtown) and occupied t h e

p r o p e r t y which had been i n posses s ion  o f  h i s f a m i l y f o r a

century , (now known as Breedtown) 3 m i , of

The Breeds came from Stoning ton , Conn, b r i n g i n g them t h e

t h r i f t y h a b i t s and keen i n t e l l i g e n c e f o r which New England

has been noted and became h i g h l y re spec t ed and d e s i r a b l e

c i t i z e n s i n t h e i r new home,

6
Joseph Breed, g t , g r a n d f a t h e r of Chas, was i n

Conn,, J u l y 9, 1758, 1839 a t 74 yr , Though he w a s b u t a

youth a t t h e outbreak t h e Rev, War,, h e e n t e r e d t h e s e r v i c e

and took an a c t i v e p a r t i n t h e s t r u g g l e  f o r  Independence.

b a t t l e he w a s cap tu red b y two B r i t , s o l d i e r s who

h e l d him b y t u r n s , While one h e l d h i m b y  t h e  c o a t c o l l a r ,

h e managed t o jump o u t of h i s c o a t , which w a s v e r y l a r g e f o r

him, t h u s making h i s escape , They f i r e d a f t e r him however and 

he w a s h i t i n t h e l e g b y two buckshot which he c a r r i e d wi th

him t o his grave, He m, Mercy (who d. 1843)

of Conn. and t h e y came t o Venango, Pa . i n 1818 w i t h f i v e

c h i l d r e n ( t h r e e sons and t w o A l l marr ied b u t one son

and one b r i n g i n g t h e i r f a m i l i e s , Bought l and of John

9
S t i n e r and where Charles r e s i d e d i n 1919,

Jan. 23, 1839 82 yea r s ) Bur. i n fami ly cemetery

(Breedtown cemetery) , t h e o n l y Rev, v e t e r a n bur , t h e r e ,

7
Of h i s f ami ly h i s e l d e s t son, Cha r l e s M a r , 17, 1783

i n S ton ins ton , Conn. m, Jan, 3, 1808 Mary Hancox,



They b u i l t a house s t i l l s t a n d i n g the re . (1919) Of t h e i r

c h i l d r e n , Char les moved t o Iowa, Joseph t o Co, Pa,

Maria m. Henry R i c k e t t and removed t o Delaware Co,, Iowa. 

S a l l y Rober t Lewis and d. near Gresham, Pa,

b. 21, 1815 took  charge  of t h e  c u l t i v a t i o n  of

t h e farm and bought o u t  t h e  s h a r e s o f t h e o t h e r h e i r s (accord-

i n g t o h i s f a t h e r ' s wishes ) , I n h i s day, t h e p r o p e r t y con-

s i s t e d of 75 a c r e s which h e improved b y b u i l d i n g a s u b s t a n t i a l

b a r n i n 1867. He w a s t h e l a s t of h i s g e n e r a t i o n t o remain

i n t h e neighborhood and h i s f ami ly were t h e l a s t o f t h e name

t o r e s i d e t h e r e , H e had a keen mind and was a c t i v e i n g e n e r a l

w e l f a r e  m a t t e r s  and p u b l i c a f f a i r s - member of School Board,

Died 20, 1891. H e m. (1) A m e l i a Fleming (one son Edward

d,) m. (2)  Jan ,  4 ,  1842 Ann Lamb, who d. i n h e r 90th year.  

H i s son John s o l d t h e o l d farm f o r $75,000 and moved t o

Ni l e s , Ohio. The Humboldt r e f i n e r y i s on t h e proper ty .

Four ch i ld ren . Ann l i v e d w i t h  h e r  b r o t h e r

Char les , James b, 1844 l i v e d m i . from Ti tus-

v i l l e (Cherry Tree m, 1872 Mary Alcorn. One son

James R. q u i t e a c t i v e i n township a f f a i r s . Charles 1847,

Judson s e t t l e d i n Clayton Co., Iowa, t augh t  s choo l  

a t and engaged i n merchandising, d. Jan. 15, 1901.

Breed, b. Jan. 7 , 1847 i n t h e house i n which he

cont inued t o r e s i d e , has s p e n t a l l h i s l i f e t h e r e . Received h i s

educa t ion i n t h e l o c a l cont inued t o look a f t e r h i s

p a r e n t s f a i t h f u l l y t h e r e s t of t h e i r l i v e s , a s a

farmer and o i l- p roduce r , added 50 a c r e s of h i s Uncle J o h n ' s

farm t o t h e o r i g i n a l 75 making a most c o n s i d e r a b l e

It i s i n o i l t e r r i t o r y and for e i g h t o r n ine yea r s h e



p a r t of t h e home t r a c t t o o t h e r s , t h e r e being eighteen 

producing a t t h a t time on t h e o ld home s i x t e e n

on what had formerly belonged t o h i s u n c l e ' s farm. M r .

Breed himself , never operated i n o i l . Charles Breed, though 

not f o r o f f i c i a l honors has been a valued c i t i z e n

and has given consc ient ious , capable s e r v i c e i n township

eager ly promoting h i s community's progress .

Like t h e r e s t of h i s family, h e has always been an old-

school Democrat, t h e family having always supported t h e p a r t y

throughout i t s exis tence . They have a l l been suppor ters of

t h e Bap t i s t church and of every worthy e n t e r p r i s e which c a l l e d

for t h e i r co-operation.

From Venango Pennsylvania ' s  P ioneers  and People.

1036

9
William Judson Breed, b. Mar, 5, 1858, m. S a l l y Jane

Alcorn, 13, 1861, H e Jan. 15, S e t t l e d

i n Clayton Co., Taught school a t and was

a l s o engaged i n merchandising.

Son

10
I, Arthur , O c t , 19, 1882 i n Sand Spring, Iowa,

near m. B e s s i e

16, 1885 Hebron, Ind, Children:-

Jane t June 1, 1913

Rock E l m ,

2. Elizabeth Ann, 9, 1924

W i s c .



1043

9
Elmer William Breed, Feb, 17, 1876, m, 22,

1900 Emma Auqusta of Res, i n 1929

on o ld homestead farm i n Brooklyn, Pa.

Children

10
3, Robert Read , b. 20, 1902 m, June , 1928 Char lo t t e

Von Mahlen,

10
II. Wallace Elmer , 2, 1905.

1044

9
Robert S tan ley Breed, b. Brooklyn, Susquehanna

Co,, Pa, 17, 1877, m. (1) August 23, 1899 Mi l l e r

Heim of Binghamton, b. 30, 1878, i 3 , 1905,

( 2 ) J u l y 2, 1913 Edson of Pa, b.

June 30, He was grad. from College and
.

a degree of from Harvard i n 1902, Chief i n Research

Work i n a t t h e S t a t e A g r i c u l t u r a l Experi-

ment Geneva,

Child

10
I. Al ice F i t c h , b. Mar. 24, 1905, 1929 Gerard

of

1046

9
(Prof Freder ick Stephen Breed, J u l y 12, 1876,

m. 9, 1916 Jeanne t t e Mack. Grad, and received

from Harvard. Prof , of Pedagogy a t

Children

10
I, Mary Jane , 25, 1917, Apr.

10
Freder ick Stephen , Feb, 23, 1919, d. 14, 1920.

10
Margaret Ann , 20, 1921,



9
Edna Breed, 18, 1887 J, I, Lore,

R e s , C a r r o l l t o n , Ohio,

Ch i ld ren

F r e d e r i c k Lore, b, 7, 1913,

James Lore, M a r ,

678A
I

Lucy Breed, Feb, 14, 1860, m. A l b e r t A, Moore,

She d, Sept , 1921 a t Brookings, So, Dak,

Ch i ld ren

Lucy J u l i a Moore ,

Cl in ton Douglas Moore

I r e n e Moore Cochr an,

Eva Ruth Moore
GCN note , Look up f u r t h e r
s e e p, 123, mimeograph

9
Bur t Breed, b, 9, 1859 Jamestown,

J u l y 1918 m. 1883 Tay lo r spo r t , Ky, Anna

Auqusta Grubbs Feb, 1861 Bur l ing ton , Ky, May

1928 Kansas C i t y , Mo. of D r , W i l l i a m and E l i z a b e t h

Grubbs of Bur l ing ton ,

1 0
I, Judson Wi l l a rd P r e n t i c e , b. Sept , 18, 1884,

Lisbon, Dak, 3, 1923 a t J u n c t i o n

Ci ty , Kansas, Ruth Harvey White, dau. of

and C l a r a White, J u n c t i o n

Kansas,



Children:-

1, Barbara, b, May 23, 1925,

2, Mary Aug, 28 , 1926,

1054

9
Marcus Breed, 29, 1860, 27, 1882

Anderson, Apr, 1851, 20, 1921, R e s . Marion,

Iowa,

Children

1228. I, S t e l l a I o l a , June 1 2 , 1883, 1903 C a r l Frankl in

10
1229, Charles , b,  Jan,  4, 1885, 1905 Frances

10
1230, Harland Fay , b. Oct, 13, 1887 1911 Clara ,

10
1231, Carl ton Luther , 1893, 1894,

10
1232, v. Laverta , b, 1, 1895, Jan, 28, 1921,

Archie Burns, b, 19, 1892 of Moline, Ill,

1055

Breed, Mar. 1870, 18,

1897, Jan, 16, 1894 a t Marion, Iowa Terry,

Sept, 11, 1874, May 1906,

10
Marie , 1894, 8, 1911 a t

Cedar Iowa Boyd Lathrop, b, Feb, 13,

1890 Oxford M i l l s , Iowa, Res, Iowa.

Children

Franklyn Lathrop, b. O c t , 9, 1913, 

2, George Lathrop, 30,



1056

1 0
J a n e , , 1872

E l l i o t t Ormsby.

Dauqhter

1234, I. Carmen Ormsby, b. Jan , 1895, m. C, P. Van Zante.

Ch i ld r en:-

I. J e a n  P a u l i n e  

2, E l i z a b e t h

3, Rober t Herman

4. Richard Ormsby

1063

Sarah Evelyn
9

Breed, 1869, Sept ,

1904 i n N.Y. Lee Amoss, son of  Gar re t t and

Ruthanna (Pa r ry ) Amoss, b, O c t , 10, 1859, They r e s i d e d a t

Benson, on p a r t o f t h e o r i g i n a l Amoss farm, and f a m i l y

s t i l l worsh ip a t t h e L i t t l e F a l l s Quaker Meeting a t F a l l s t o n ,

2 1
Md., founded b y A m o s s , son o f Wi l l i am , t h e emigrant

a n c e s t o r , She d. J u l y 1,

Ch i ld r en

1235. A b i g a i l  J a n e  Amoss, b. and d. Nov, 10, 1907.

1236. Corne l i a Conkl in Amoss, b. Sep t , 20, 1911. R e s .

a t Benson,

1064

9
Henry E l t i n q e Breed b. 23, 1877 (1)M a r i e t t a

Hamilton Royce, who 1911, H e E t h e l Burns,

Cons t ruc t i on and Consu l t i ng Engineer i n N.Y. C i t y , Ex-Pres,

o f Am. Road B u i l d e r s Grad. o f Colga te Col lege .



Chi ld ren

1237. I. Henry 1915.

1 0
1238. Frances , 1918,

1065

9
R o b e r t Breed, N.Y.

1879, m. 1910 a t Wappinger's F a l l s ,

Edna E s t e l l e Roy, They l ive i n Wappinger's F a l l s ,

H e i s a member of t h e American Col lege of grad,

of Columbia Col lege o f and Surgeons, N.Y. 1904.

During World W a r I i n o f f i c e o f examiner o f Draf t .

Chi ldren

10
1239. I. Robert Belden , J u l y 28, 1911,

1 0
1241, Wil l iam Conklin , b. O c t , 13, 1918,

A l l e n Breed, O c t . 1874, June 17 ,

1907 J e n n i e Dixon, o f Waukesha, They r e s i d e i n

Wauwatosa, a suburb of  Milwaukee, where h e i s a

prominent g r a i n merchant,

Chi ldren

10
I. W i l l i a m Al len , b. Sept. 1908, d,

10
1243. Caro l  Frances  ,

1108

9
Ruby Louisa Breed, b. Feb, 3, 1876, m. (1) May 10,

1899 who d. 1910, She m (2 ) N o v , 4 , 1912

Lewis They r e s i d e i n Pasadena,



Child by 1st marriaqe

1244, Sherman Gregg

Child b y 2nd marriage

1245, 11, Howard

1119

Frank Breed, Jan. 1899

22, 1923 Nora Woods,

Children

10
1246, I, Lawrence Woods , b, 16, 1924,

10
1247. Mary Louise , b. June 10, 1932,

1120

9
Esther Breed, b, June 16, 1900 June 16, 1921 i n

Kansas, Andrew

Children

1248, Robert Henry Fry, b. Mar. 21, 1922,

1249, Laurel1 Fry, b, Nov, 6,

1250, Dorothy May 1925,

1121

James Breed, Sept. 1902, June

1926 Genevieve shepherd, Nov, 10,



1122

9
Theodore R, Breed, b. 10, 1904, m, 1923

Chi ldren

10
1254. Ann , Feb, 1924,

0
June 1926.

1 0
1256. 111, Theodore Thomas June 1931,

1163

1 0
W i l l i a m Bradley Breed, b,

1893, Grad, Harvard Col lege , 1915, Harvard Med,

School, 1920, Mass, Genera l Hosp i t a l , In-

s t r u c t o r i n medicine Harvard Med, School, N o w p r a c t i c i n g

i n Boston. Res. Ches tnu t H i l l , Mass, 1925

Ruth W i l l i a m s o f Dedham, Mass, b. Sept , 3, 1898 Medford,

Ch i ld ren

11
I. Bradley , b. June 28, 1926,

11
1258, Stephens b, Feb, 1929,

11
1259, Brad ley , Jan-

1167

10
Edward Dud ley Breed, b, Sept , 15, 1863, Phoenix, 

Mar, 4,  1911 Boston Medford, Chelsea,

M a s s . 1892 Cora dau, o f F. and

J e a n n e t t e Bridge a r c h i t e c t and c i v i l

engineer ,



son (prob. o t h e r c h i l d r e n )

11
I. Dudley , b. S t , P a u l , 1897, m. Mar. 21,

1923 Dorothy Madeline Evans, b. N a v e r h i l l ,

Mass. 1898, dau. o f John H. and Edna (Houghton)

Evans,

Reuben Breed, b. Mich., Jan. 11,

1874, Nov. 30, 1920 a t Chicago, May 1896 E s t e l l e Myra

P o t t e r , b. June 30, 1874. H e grad. from College

1893 and Chicago Theologica l Seminary Held success-

f u l p a s t o r a t e s i n Moline, Minn., Menomonie,

and F t . Dodge, Iowa. of t h e Congregat ional

Home S o c i e t y f o r  s e v e r a l  years . I n 1915 became

Supt , of Chicago C i t y Miss ionary  Soc ie ty .  

Ch i ld ren

11
Eleanor , J u l y 29, 1902.

11
Clara E s t e l l e , b. March 19 , 1906.
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Noel J e r u b
10

Breed, 25, 1891, m,

1914 Mary B e l l e Forbes J u l y 17, 1889. Res. i n

Berkeley, . He grad. from G r i n n e l l Col lege 1912.

of Educat ion, H a r t f o r d , Conn, Organized

Congregat ional Church, Evenston, P a s t o r of

Cong. Church, Wisconsin ,

Chi ld ren

11
I. Margaret C l a i r e , b, Aug, 29, 1917.

11
A l l e n George , b. Nov. 3 , 1920.



1196

Breed , b. J u n e 3 , 1889, (1)

J u n e 19 , 1915 E r n a A, m. ( 2 ) 4 , 1933

Selma Ramlan, 30, 1902,

C h i l d r e n b y t w i f e

11
1265, I, Emerson , b. J u n e 14 , 1917.

11
1266, James , b. 29,

C h i l d b y 2nd

11
1267. B e t t y Lou , J u n e 1 2 , 1935,

1198

1 0
F r e d Breed , b. Nov. 7 ,  1895,  

Sep t . 29, 1920 a t S e p t , 29, 1920 a t S t r a t f o r d ,

M y r t l e Hanson, b. May 1900,

C h i l d r e n

11
1268, 1. S y l v e s t e r , J u n e 1921, May

11
1269, C. , b. J a n ,  1 9 ,  1923.

11
C. , S e p t , 29,

11
F r e d L. , b. J u n e  1 7 ,  

11
1272. R o b e r t , Feb. 23,

11
1273, Michae l G. , b, May 27, 1930.

1 0
S t e l l a  I o l a  Breed , J u n e  1 2 ,  1883, m, M a r . 18,

1903 C a r l F r a n k l i n b. Co, Marion,

Iowa, 1 7 , 1882.

1274. I, I v a n Wightman, b. J u n e -2 0 , 1904 a t Iowa,

May 7, 1927 S t a r k ,



1 1 Erma L u c i l l e b, 14, 1906 a t Iowa,

m. 18, 1926 Gerald Ellsworth

1276. Mona May Wightman, b. May 1, 1910 a t Per ry Dal las Co.,

Iowa,

1277. IV. Car l 8 , 1917 a t Perry, Iowa,

10
Charles Breed, b. Jan. 4, 1885, June 21,

1905 Frances b, Jan. 6, 1884,

Children
11

1278. I. Josephine , 4, 1907,

11
1279. 11, Harrold , Feb. 16, 1911.

1230

b. 13, 1887, June 5, 1911

."- Clary Perryman (or b. May 25, 1886.

Children

11
William ,

11
1281. , b. 6 , 1914.

Thomas Browne

1
Thomas Browne, b. a b t 1628 t o h i s depos i t ion taken

1-5m-1668) Essex Co. Court Papers B 1 62 c a l l s himself

"ae 40 o r thereabouts" d. Auq. 28, 1693. Was a

tu rne r and was s a i d t o be of "Grawton Middlesex" i n June

1663, when he bought land of William Lonqley of Lynn.

2
M. Mary (app. adm. of husband's ex. Oct. 9, 

1693) b, abt. 1637. They were married before 1658, t h e

d a t e of 1 s t appearance of her name on t h e records a s wi fe

of Thomas Browne, Her name l a s t appeared on records 21, 1701.

Children



I0

v.

I X

X.

X I I .

as

Thomas , abt, 1653-4, 27, 1723, 8-11

1677 8 ) Hannah C o l l i n s , dau, of John

C o l l i n s , s h e May 24, 1731, Removed t o

s ton ing ton ,

Mary 1655, 18-3m 1662,

Sarah b, 1657 d, 1658.

Joseph m. 22-10m 1680 Sarah Joanes ,  

Sarah 1660, 1662.

Jona than 12-7m 1666,

John t o Stonington,
.

Mary 28-6m 1666 Aug. 24,

Jonathan 24- llm 1668 (no t mentioned a f t e r f a t h e r ' s

dea th , )

Eleaze r 4-6m 1670. t o

Ebenezer 16-lm, prob, i n 1700.

Daniel 29-9m 1673 d i e d young.

Ann
) 4- llm 1674, 7- llm 1674,

Grace)

Daniel 1-12m 1676.

Thomas, John and removed t o Stoning ton , Conn.

appears on Record of Deeds f o r Essex Co, , B 18,

i n which deed Mary makes h e r l a s t appearance on t h e




